REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988

NO. 12 OF 1989

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)






REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 1988
No. 12 OF 1989

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)






TABLE OF CONTENTS

.
PARAGRAPH Page
Prefatory Remarks (iii)
Overview ({))
CHAPTER 1
Ministry of Commerce
(Department of Supply)
“ Purchase of leather chrome tanned 1 1
Purchase of yarn woollen 2 2
Wasteful expenditure on procurement of industrial X-ray equipment 3 2
. Purchase of jacks hydraulic 4 3
Purchase of pickets M. S. long 5 4
Purchase of stabilised hydrogen peroxide 6 5
Purchase of pickets M. S. short T 6
> Purchase of steel trunks g 7
Idling of equipment and wasteful expenditure 9 7
Purchase of button turn deep neck 10 3
Purchase of compressors reciprocating 11 8
CHAPTER TT
Ministry ol Industry
(Department of Industrial Development)
i Development of small .cale industries 12 10
CHAPTER 111
Ministry of Surface Transport
National Highways 13 22
CHAPTER 1V
Ministry of Urban Development
Integrated development of small and medium towns 14 37
£ APPENDICES
ApPenDIX | Expenditure in excess of estimates 50
52

Towns taken up in Sixth Plan where expenditure incurred was less than 25 per cenr
of approved cost.

Towns taken up in Seventh Plan (1985-—87) where no expenditure had been incurred 53
up to January 1988.

Aprpenpix 11

AppEnpix 111







PREFATORY REMARES

Thus Report of the Comptroller and Auditer Generwl of India for the year ended
31 March 1938 has been prepared for submission to the President under Article 151 of the
Constitution,
2. The Report includes the following reviews :

(a) Development of small scale industries;

(b) Integrated development of smell and medium tcwns;

(¢) National Highways.
3. The cases mentioned in this Report ure ameng those which came to netice in the
course of test andit during the year 1987-88 as well as those which cape o netice in egrlier

years but could not be dealt with in previous Reports: matiers relatirg o ihe pericd subsc-
quent to 1987-88 have also been incluced, wherever consicered necessary.

()






OVERVIEW

This Audit Report for the year ended 31 March
1988 contains 14 paragraphs including three reviews.
The points highlighted in the Report are summarised
below :

I. MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
(Department of Supply)

The Director General, Supplies and Disposals
(DGSD) placed, in March 1984, an order on a firm
for supply of 71,000 sq. metres of leather chrome
tanned to be made by September 1984.

The firm ultimately did not make supplies of
67,912.23 sq. mts. and the acceptance of tender was
cancelled in November 1985 at its risk and expense.
Risk hase of the cancelled quantity was made in
March 1986 from another firm at an extra cost of
Rs. 18.55 lakhs. Pursuit of action to recover the
extra cost from the defaulting firm was tardy and till
November 1988, the whereabouts of the firm were
not located.

(Paragraph 1)

The DGSD placed an acceptance of tender on a
firm, in October 1984, for supply of woollen yarn
to an ordnance clothing factory. On receipt of the
acceptance of the tender, the firm pointegl out cer-
tain discrepancies as the terms were not in accord-
ance with its offer. DGSD issued amendments to
the acceptance of tender in January and February
1985, The firm informed DGSD, in October 1985,
that as there was no concluded contract, it had
treated the matter as closed. The indentor made
local purchases during May and November 1985 at
higher rates resulting in an extra expenditure of Rs.
9.12 lakhs.

(Paragraph 2)

The DGSD placed an acceptance of tender on a
firm, in January/February 1982, for supply of indus-
trial X-ray equipment for National Test House, Cal-
cutta. The equipment was delivered in July 1984
and the crates were opened in January 1985. Tt was
found that major components had suffered damage
and were beyond repair. Despite the notice served
by the DGSD, in December 1986, the firm had not
replaced the damaged parts nor the equipment pro-
cured at a cost of Rs. 7.47 lakhs from abroad instal-
led.

(Paragraph 3)

The DGSD placed an acceptance of tender in
March 1983 for the purchase of 325 numbers of jacks
hydraulics on an un-registered and un-tried firm which
was contrary to the recommendation of the indentor
that procurement should be made direct from a mana-
facturer and mnot from a selling agent, The firm

S /70 C&AG/89—2

0]

defaulted and DGSD purchased the stores from an-
other firm in December 1986 at the risk and cost of
Rs. 7.33 lakhs, Besides, there was a delay of three
years in meecting the demand. The demand notice
issued by the DGSD to recover the extra expenditure
was received back undelivered and the defaulting
firm could not be located. -
(Paragraph 4)

The DGSD placed an acceptance of tender on a
firm, in August/September 1984, for supply of
pickets M. S. long for an ordnance depot. Though
the firm did not supply the advance sample as per
the contractual terms, there was delay by DGSD in
cancelling the order. The cancelled quantity was
purchased in November 1986 at an extra expenditure
of Rs. 4.91 lakhs. Since the risk purchase was made
after the expiry of the period of six months from the
date of breach, the defaulting firm was liable to pay
only general damages. The general damages were
also not assessed and they have not been recovered
by DGSD from the defaulting firm.

(Paragraph 5)

The Security Paper Mill, Hoshangabad, placed in
January 1987, an indent on the DGSD for supply of
100 tonnes of stabilized hydrogen peroxide conform-
ing to ISI specification, to be supplied in road tan-
kers, as they had built the necessary infrastructure,
viz., storage tanks connected with pipe lines and
pumps, to avoid manual handling of the hazardous
chemical and also to save unnecessary expenditure
on packing. A registered firm offered to supply the
material conforming to the required specification by
road tankers. However, DGSD persuaded the inden-
tor to accept supplies in carboys offered by another
firm at higher rate on the ground that the material
was ISI certified and as per current instructions. ISI
marked stores were to be purchased. The relevant
instructions, however, provide that if ISIT marked
stores are not available, stores strictly conforming to
IST specifications will be purchased. As supply of
ISI marked material in road tankers was not avail-
able, the purchase of material conforming to ISI spe-
cification in road tankers would have been in con-
formity with the accepted policy. DGSD placed an
order, in July 1987, for supply of hydrogen peroxide
in non-returnable carboys which resulted in an avoid-
able extra expenditure of Rs. 4.18 lakhs to the
indentor.

(Paragraph 6)

II. MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY

Development of small scale industries.—Expendi-
ture amounting to over Rs. 490 crores was incurred
during the Sixth Plan and the first three years of the
Seventh Plan against the plan outlay of Rs. 673



crores on central and centrally sponsored schemes for
the development of small scale industries. There was
substantial shortfall under the Margin Money Scheme
for revival of sick units (93 per cent), the scheme for
providing self-emplcyment to educated unemployed
youth (22 per cent) and the District Industries Cen-
tres Programme (28 per cent).

Under the Scheme for providing self-employment
to educated unemployed youth, according to the in-
formation compiled by Small Industries Development
Organsation for 1983-84 to 1985-86, the loans weie
actually disbursed to only 49.3 per cent of the tar-
geted beneficiaries.  Sample surveys/evaluation in
cight States with regard to utilisation of loans under
the scheme revealed that loans amounting to over
Rs. 48 crores invowing eentral subsidy of Rs. 12
crores, had been mis-utilised/diverted for other pur-
poses. In a large number of cases, banks had drawn
full amount of central subsidy from keserve Bank of
India (RBI) for loans under the scheme which though
sanciioned were not finally disbursed to the benefi-
ciaries. Excess drawal of subsidy by the banks on this
account amounted to Rs. 5.57 crores.

According to data compiled by RBI, percentage of

sick units out of tota! small scale units had in-
creased from 3.2 in December 1979 to 7.8 in
June 1987.. Margin Money Scheme for revival

of sick units had a plan outlay of Rs. 20
crores for the Sixth Plan period, against which only
Rs. 1.14 crores were released. The scheme was
stated to be not popular as many State Governments
had their own Margin Money Schemes with better
norms.

The coverage under modernisation programme
which was implemented by Small Industries Service
Institutes was insignificant.

The establishment of menitoring and evaluation
cell for undertaking regular quality assessment of the
schemes and programmes and also for monitoring
their implementation was recommended by the Work-
ing Group on small scale industriecs for the Sixth
Plan. However, it had not been taken up for imple-
mentation even after a lapse of five years.

(Paragraph 12)

1II. MINISTRY OF SURFACE TRANSPORT

National Highways—The Roads Wing of the
Ministry of Surface Transport is responsible for for-
mulation of policies and provision of funds for the
development and maintenance of National Highways.
The Roads Wing has not been able to exercise effec-
tive financial control over the execution of these works
by State Governments. The reimbursement of ex-
penditure to the States was in excess of budgetary
allotment; thers were instances of execution of works
without approval; as also of incurring expenditure in
excess of permissible limits. Delay in the progress of
works financed by World Bank led to an extra liabi-
lity of Rs. 101.55 lakhs till June 1988 on account of

(vi)

commitment charges. The provision of funds for main-
tenance of National Highways was far below the
prescribed norms and adversely affected the main-
tenance of National Highways.

Faulty planning/design, inadequate survey and in-
vestigations, delay in land acquisition and award of
work, change in the scope of work during execution,
etc. resulted in time and cost over run.

Test check revealed cases of idle investment of
Rs. 663.95 lakhs in six States and infructuous expen-
diture of Rs. 81.49 lakhs in five States. Further, in-
adequate quality control resulted in execution of sub- ’
standard works, rectification of which entailed an ad-
ditional expenditure of Rs. 131.12 lakhs. Of the spe-
cialized machinery for works worth Rs. 29.46 crores,
acquired by the Roads Wing out of Central fund for .
speedy qualitative exccution of works, many were
either lying in an unserviceable condition or had been
declared beyond economical repairs. Amounts tolal-
ling Rs. 443.28 lakhs had not been recovered from
contractors/agencies for lorg periads. The menitoring
by the Centre as well as the States was not effective/
adequate,

(Paragraph 13)

IV. MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT

Integrated development of small and medium
towns—The centrally sponsored scheme of Develop-
ment of small and medium towns providing for
central assistance on matching basis was initiated in
December 1979. The scheme was intensified in Sixth
Five Year Plan with an outlay of Rs. 96 crores for
developing 231 towns. These towns were intended
to serve as growth and service centres for the rural
hinter-land reducing the rate of migration from rural
to urban arcas. The scheme was extended in the
Seventh Five Year Plan to cover additional 102 towns
alongwith spill over works for which plan outlay of
only Rs. 88.00 crores was made.

Against the budget provision of Rs. 137 crores, the
central assistance released to the State Governments/
Union Territories amounted to Rs. 111 crores only.
The State Governments provided Rs. 84 crores as
their share. Unutilised funds with the implementing
agencies amounted to Rs. 51 crores as on 31st March v
1988.

Test check of the records in 25 States and 4 Unlon
Territories revealed that out of 235 towns taken up .
during the Sixth Plan period, the projects in 25 towns
in four States had only been completed by March
1988. There was considerable shertfall in achieve-
ment of benefits envisaged for economically weaker
sections/low income group. There was no achievement
under low cost sanitation scheme till the end of the
Sixth Plan. Very little progress was made under Low
Cost Sanitation during the first three years of the
Seventh Plan in several States. Funds over Rs. 350
lakhs were diverted by implementing agencies to




works/purposes not included in the approved projects.
Funds amounting to Rs. 240 lakns remained blocked
due to the works remaining incomplete for a consi-
derable time in six States|Union Territories. Assets
over Rs, 290 lakhs remained unutilised in six States
because of absence of essential facilities, bad location
due to lack of public response ¢tc. Works on which

(vi)

total expenditure of Rs. 145 lakhs had been incurred
were either abandoned or were lying incomplete due
to defective planning os paucity of funds.

Monitoring of the scheme at the Centre and the
State level was not effective.

(Paragraph 14)



"

— ¥ -
1 -




CHAPTER 1

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
(Department of Supply)

I. Purchase of leather chrome tanned

The Director General, Supplies and Disposals
(DGSD) placed in March 1984 an Acceptance of
Tender (A/T) on firm ‘A’ for supply of 58,500 sq.
metres (increased to 71.000 sq. metres on the same
date; value : Rs. 44.22 lakhs) of leather chrome
tanned to Ordnance Equipment Factory, Kanpur.
Delivery of €0,000 sq. metres was to be mads by
lune 1984 and of the balance 11,000 sq. metres by
September 1984,

The firm tendered on 30th June 1984, 4,000 sq.
metres for inspection and 3,087.77 sq. metres were
accepted on 3rd October 1984,

At the request of the firm, the delivery period for
the entire outstanding quaniity was extended up to
31st December 1984,

On 18th December 1984, the firm wrote to the
DGSD that it had already offered 5,000 sq. metres
for inspection and another lot of about 5,000'6,000
sq. metres was likely to be offered within a few days.
The firm also stated that inspection of the various
lots was taking a very long time ranging from two to
three months, and requested for extension in delivery
period up to 31st March 1985,

On 10th January 1985, the firm informed the
Inspectorate of General Stores, Kanpur and the
DGSD that in respect of 5,000 sq. metres tendercd
by it for inspection on 29th September 1684 intima-
tion about the acceptance of samples had not been
received from the Inspectorate. Being a small scale
unit it could not afford to block its capital for an in-
definite period and that in view of this. it had no
alternative but to withdraw the challan for this quan-
tity and dispose of the material in the open market
for making purchases of raw material required to
continue production,

Thereafter the DGSD. after consulting the Ministry
of Law and Justic extended the date of delivery up
to 20th June 1985 vide the performance-cum-exten-
sion notice dated 28th May 1985, The firm did not
make any further supplics and the AIT for the out-
standing quantity of 67,912.23 sq. metres was can-
celled on 24th June 1985 at its risk and expense. In
the meantime. the firm informed the DGSD vide its
letter dated 19th June 1985 (received by the DGSD on
25th June 1985) that it had offerzd 1.000 sq. metres
on 19th June 1985 for inspection and requested for
extension of delivery period by five months, As such.
the cancelled A'T was reinstated (15th Julv 1985)
with date of delivery as 15th September 1085,

On the 5th, 11th and 16th August 1985, the firm
informed the DGSD that the inspection authority was
involving the consignee in the process of inspection
and that the joint inspection was contrary to the pro-
vision of the A T: and as such it would disallow the
inspection of stores and for this breach, the respon-
sibility would rest with the DGSD

The Inspectorate of General Stores, Kanpur infl-
mated the DGSD on 27th August 1985 that the visual
inspection of samples drawn from the lot of 1.000 s¢].
metres tendered by the firm for inspection was under-
taken in collaboration with the staff of Ordnance Eqip-
ment Factory and the accepted material was stamped
and the firm did not object to this inspection method.
The Inspectorate, while reproting that the final ins-
pection of the stores could not be carried out as the
duly inspected and stamped stores were not available
at the firm’s premises, also stated that the firm, on one
plea or the other, tended to delay inspection or act
in a fashion whereby entire inspection cffort was
aborted.

The firm did nat make further supplics, The DGSD,
in consultation with Ministry of Law and Justice.
cancelled the AT on 15th  November 1985 at the
risk and cxpense of firm ‘A’ treating 15th September
1985 as the date of breach.

Risk purchase of the cancelled  quantity of
67.912.23 sq. metres of leather chrome tanned was
made on 4th'19th March 1986 from firm ‘B’ at higher
rates (total value : Rs. 58.37 lakhs). The firm com-
pleted the supply on 25th May 1987. This involved
an extra cost of Rs. 18.55 lakhs,

The bank guarantee of Rs. 0.75 lakh furnished by
firm ‘A" was got encashed by the DGSD. Risk pur-
chase claim for Rs. 18.55 lakhs was preferred on the
defaulting firm ‘A’ on 20ty October 1987. The de-
mand letter was received back undelivered with the
remarks “the firm closed’, Thereafter the DGSD
requested the Director, Supplies and Disposals, Kanpur
(DSD-K) and the bankers of the firm on 10th Noy-
ember 1987 to intimate the whercabouts of firm ‘A’
The consignee was also requested to state whether
fresh contract was placed on the defaulting firm and
if so, to intimate its address.

The DSD-K replied on 16th December 1987 that
the official deputed to trace the firm at its known
address had reported that the premises of the firm
were found locked and that the firm’s registration
number was wrong, The DGSD intimated the DSD-K
in June 1988 the correct registration number of the
defaulting firm as the one intimated earlier was wrong.



The case revealed that in an A/T in which a quan-
lity of 60,000 sq. metres had to be supplied in about
three months, the Inspectorate of General —Stores,
Kanpur took more than three months in inspecting a
lot of 5,000 sq. metres tendered by the firm for ins-
pection. The default of firm "A’ and consequent risk
purchase resulted in a loss of Rs, 17.80 lakhs
(Rs. 18.55 lakhs—Rs, 0.75 lakh), recovery of which
was doubtful because the firm was not traceable. Pur-
suit of action to recover the risk purchase loss was
tardy. 1t took the DGSD five months to issue the
demand notlce to the firm and further about six
months to intimate the correct registration number of
the defaulting firm to the DSD-K; when the laiter in-
forimed that the registration number originally inti-
mated was wrong. The DGSD did not monitor the
performance of the firm effectively, Besides, the sup-
plies had been delayed by about three years.

Department of Supply stated, in November 1988,
that the reasong for delay in inspection were being
ascertained from the inspector and that efforts were
being made to ascertain the whereabouts of the default-
ing firm so that recovery of the extra cost incurred
in risk purchase was realised from it.

2. Purchase of yarn woollen

The Director General, Supplies and Disposals
{DGSD) placed an Acceptance of Tender (A/T) on
a firm in Oectober 1984 for supply of 92,500 kgs.
of yarmn woollen at Rs. 21.90 (50,000 kgs.) and
Rs. 22.40 (42,500 kgs.) per kg. to an ordnance
clothing factory. The total value of the contract
was Rs. 20.47 lakhs excluding central sales tax. The
supply was to be made at the rate of 15,000 kgs.
per month and was to be completed by May 1985
or carlier.

On receipt of the A/T, the firm, on 18th October
1984, pointed out certain discrepancies regarding the
provisions relating to  evcise duty. delivery period.
arbitration, etc., in the A/T, as these were not i
accordance with its offer. The firm also stated that
ag per its offer, the delivery period had to commence
after 45 davs of receipt of the A/T complete in oll
respects, which had still not been received by it. Tt,
therefore, requested for amendments in the A/T.

The DGSD on 8th January 1985 amended the
excise duty and arbitration clauses only. The firm
declined on 21st January 1985 to accept the A/T en
the ground that it was not concluded as the same
was not in accordance with its offer ag the amend-
ment to the delivery period had not been made. The
DGSD vide teleeram dated 4th Februarv 1985
informed the firm that amendment letter refixing the
delivery period was being issued separately,

An amendment letter extending the date of deli-
very up to 15th October 1985 and giving month-
wise delivery schedule at the rate of 15,000 kgs. per
month with commencement period of 45 days was
issued by DGSD on 7th February 1985.

While reiterating that the A/T was unconcluded!
and unacceptable to it, the firm contended on
28th February 1985 that the amendment letter dated

3

7th February 1985 was a counter offer as it changed
the nature of the contract from lump-sum to instal-
ment and severable contract, and thus, had no mean-
mmg. It, therefore, requested the DGSD to withdraw
the A/T.

The DGSD referred the ccse to the Mristry of
Law and Justice in May !933 for advice whether the
AJT was a concluded one and could be cancelled at
the risk and cost of the firm and if so0, to indicate
the date of breach. The Ministry of Law  and
Justice opined in July 1985 that there was no agreed
date of delivery and the A/T had not becn concluded
with the firm.

Thereafter, on 25th July 1985 the DGSD held dis-
cussions with the firm to accept the A/T. The firm
mfermed the DGSD in Octcber 1985 that as there
was no concluded contrect it had already treated the
mutter as closed. The A/T was withdrawn by the
DGSD in May 1988,

In the meantime, the indentor purchased localiy
1,10,000 kgs. of yarn woollen at Rs. 28.94 (40,000
kgs.) and Rs. 34.31 (70,000 kgs.) per kg. from three
firms in May and November 1985 respectively. The
extra cost involved in the local purchase of 92,500
kgs. of yarn woollen computed on the basis of rates
of the unconcluded A/T was Rs. 9.12 lakhs.

As the demand for 92,500 kgs. of yarn woollen
still existed, the indentor asked the DGSD in Septem-
ber 1986 and January 1988 to arrange for the supply
of stores urgently. This quantity was covered in
Sentember 1988 by placement of A/T on another firm
at Rs. 26.14 per kg.

_ Failure on the part of the DGSD to issuc on A/T
in conformity with the offer of the firm in 1984
resulted in an unconcluded contract, which was not
accepted by the firm, Consequently, the indentor
had to resort to local purchase of stores at an extra
cost of Rs. 9.12 lakhs,

Department of Supply stated in July 1988 that the
DGSD was not aware of any local purchase made by
the indentor and the indentor had been reminding
for early supply of stores, The Department also
stated that the indentor had telegraphically intimated
in December 1986 that the entire quantity against the
contract be cancelled without implication as thev
haqd sufficient quantity of yarn in their stock and dues.

The fact remains that the indentor made local
purchases during May and November 1985, at
higher rates. Had appropriate action been taken by
the DGSD to place a concluded A|T, the extra ex-
penditure amounting to Rs 9.12 lakhs could have
been avoided by the indentor,

3. Wasteful expenditure on procuremert of industrial
X-ray equipment

In February 1981, Department of Supply in the
then Ministry of Supply and Rehabilitation, accorded
administrative approval and financial sanction to the



release of foreign exchange equivalent to Rs, 7.25
lakhs and to a further sum of Rs. 0,60 lakh to be
paid in Indian currency to the Indian agent of the
loreign supplier as agency commission for procure-
ment of 400 KVP industrial X-ray equipment with
accessories from West Germany for the National Test
House (NTH) Calcutta, The equipment wag consi-
dered essential for radiographic examination of
samples of thickness more than 24”. Against indent
of NTH of August 1981, the Directcr General,
Supplies and Disposals (DGSD), New Delhi placed

Accepiance of Tender (A/T) in Januui,
1982 iollowed by A/T in February 1982 in favol
¢f the Indian firm for supply of the equipment with
accessories by the foreign firm at a cost of DM.
1.46 lakhs excluding agency commission. The equip-
ment was to be installed by the Indian agent. The
equipment with accessories, reached Calcutta port in
January 1983. The consignment had been insured
for a sum of Rs, 6.61 lakhs on payment of a premium
of Rs, 0.07 lakh. The equipment wag delivered to
NTH in July 1984 by the clearing agents,

L VAIICE

Besides Rs. 6,59 lakhs towards the cost of the
cquipment and its handling charges, agency commis-
sion of Rs, 0.40 lakh and freight and port charges
of Rs, 0.41 lakh were paid by the NTH. The crates
were opened only in January 1985, six months after
the receipt of equipment by the NTH, in the presence
of the NTH representatives and Indian agent when
it was found that the stores were in wet condition
and badly damaged. The Indian agent had stated
that major control components had suffered damage
and were beyond repairs. Meanwhile, the warranty
period of 15 months from the date of despatch of
the equipment from West Germany had expired. The
NTH repcatedly requested the DGSD. and the Direc-
tor of Inspection for conducting inspection of the
equipment which had not been arranged till April
1988. Conseguently, no action to prefer insurance
c’aim could be taken by NTH till April 1988. Despite
notice served (December 1986) by the DGSD, neither
the damaged parts had been replaced nor the equip-
ment been installed by the Indian firm till April 1988.

Thus, an equipment, considered indispensible by the
NTH, procured at an overall cost of Rs. 7.47 lakhs
had been of no avail.

. The matter was reported to Ministry in May 1988 ;
reply has not been received (March 1989).

4. Purchase of jacks hvdrenlic

In March 1983, the Director General, Supplies and
Disposals (DGSD) placed an Acceptance of Tender
fA/TY on firm ‘A’ for supply of 325 jacks hydran-
lics lifting 5,000 kgs. trolley type, manufactured by
its principals, at Rs, 1,938 eack (total cost : Rs. 6.30
lakhs—exclusive of sales tax) to an Ordnance De-
pot. Firm ‘A’, being an unregistered and untried unit,
the AIT on it was placed with the approval of the
Department of Supnly. Even before placing the A /7
on firm ‘A’ ths Director of Inspection, Vehicles
(DIV). New Delhi. to whom a reference was made,
had indicated in February 1983 that the procurement
/70 C&AG /89—3

LFE]

should be made direct from a manufacturer and not
from a selling agent. After the placement of the AlIT.
DIV protested (April 1983) as to why their recom-
mendation for placement of A|T direct on the manu-
facturer had not besn accepted. DIV pointed out
that the undertaking given by the manufacturer/firm
was not sufficient and further that the suppliers did
not have facility fur testing which was provided by
manufacturers.

The supply was to be completed within 4-5 months
after approval of the “pilot samples,” i.e., by 1515
November 1983 ({tentaiively), and the “pilot samp-
les” with two sets of manufacturing drawings were
required to be submitted to the Controller of Inspec-
tion (Vehicles), Ahmednagar by 15th May 1983 for
test and approval.

The firm despatched two pilot samples on 13th
May 1983 for inspection but without drawings.
The drawings were sent by the firm on 3rd August
1983. These were rejected and, in informing the
firm so on 24th October 1983, it was asked to sub-
mit fresh samples by 20th December 1983. As fresh
sample had not been received by the Inspectorate up
to June 1984, the firry was called for a meeting on
23rd June 1984 when it was agreed that fresh samp-
les would be submitied within 45 days which was
also cnvered by extension of time. As a sequel, the
date of submission of sample and the delivery period
were also extended up to 15th Auvgust 1984 and 30th
November 1984 respactively by a performance-cum-
extension notice. The firm despatclied fresh samples
on 10th August 1984, which were received by the
Inspectorate on 12th November 1984, The firm did
not send the oil required for testing alongwith the
samples which led to further delay in testing.

Since a question arose on the question of supply
of the specificd grade of cil required for testing,
there was further delay in the testing of the tamples.

A performance-cum-extension notice extending the
date of submitting the saumple up to 10ih September
1985 was sent t¢: the firme on 7th August 1985, This
notice was roccived back undclivered with the  re-
marks that “the factory remains closed.” The case
was referred to the Ministry of Law on 24th Septem-
ber 1985 for advice if the contract could te cancel-
led at the risk and cost of the firm. The Ministry of
Law opined (22nd October 1985) that the course
open to the MGSN was either to give another per-
formance-cum-extension notice to the firm or to can-
cel the coniract with 10th September 1935 as the
date of breach.

In the meantime, the Inspecting authority rejected
(October 1985) the sampres. The A|T was cancelled
on Oth Decembar 1085 at the risk and cost of firm
‘A’ treating the date of breach as 10th September
1985. The cancellation letter was also received back
undelivered on 19th December 1985.

A copy of the tender enquiry for effecting rick pur-
chase was also sent (10th January 1986) to firm ‘A’
which also was rezeived back undelivered with the
remarks that the factory had closed.




Risk purchase of 325 numbers of jacks hydraulics
was effected (7th/11th March 1986) from firm ‘B’
at Rs, 4,195 per hydraulic jack (value : Rs, 13.63
lakhs—exclusive of excise duty and sales tax) at an
extra cost of Rs. 7.33 lakhs plus excise duty and sales
tax. The supply was completed by firm ‘B’ by Decem-
ber 1986. Risk purchase claim for the exira expendi-
ture of Rs. 7.33 lakhs was preferred on firm ‘A’ on
22nd September 1987. The demand notice issued to
the firm was received back undelivered. Thereafter,
the DGSD sought (15th January 1988) the help of
the police authoritics in Delhi and Rajasthan to locate
the whereabouts ~f firmi "A’ and also the details of
movable/immovable properties of its partners. Re-
sults of the police enquiry were awaited (April 1988).
The letter dated 20th January 1988 addressed by the
DGSD to the principals of the firm was alse receiv-
ed back un-deliveced.

The bank guarantee for Rs. 0.13 lakh furnished
(June 1983) by firm A" lapsed on 15t  February
i984 as timely action to get its validity period ex-
tended was nnt taken.

The case revealed that the A/T on firm ‘A’ was
placed contrary fo the recommendation of the DIV
that procurement should Le made oniy from manu-
facturers and not fryu sclling agents. The bank gua-
rantee for Rs, 0.13 lakh furnished by the defaulting
firm ‘A’ was allowed to lapse as timely action to get
it re-validated was not taken. There was delay of three
years in the Jelivery of stores which was recuired to
be effected by 15th November 1983. Recovery of the
extra expenditure of Rs, 7.33 lakhs plus taxes involv-
ed in risk purchuse was yet (April 1988) to bc made
and the whereatmuts of the firm were not known,

While accepting the facts, the Department of Sup-
ply stated, in November 1937, that the credibility of
the firm had been verified with the bankers. On the
question of DX'V’s recommendation that the AT
should be placed enly on the manufacturers, the De-
partment stated that they were bound by their own
rules and confismaticn had also been obtained from
the principals of the firm that firm *A’ were their soje
selling agents. This part of the reply of the Depart-
ment has to be iicwed in the context of DIV’s Iatter
dated 26th April '983 protesting against the place-
ment of the AT on firm ‘A’. This showed lack of
concern for safeguarding the interest of the ‘Govern-
ment.

5. Purchase of pickets ML.S, long

The Director General, Supplics and Disposals
(DGSD) placed an Acceptance of Tender (A/T) on
a firm in August/September 1984 for the procurement
of 25,000 pickets M.S. long for an ordnance depot
(value : Rs. 11.45 lakhs-—inclusive of cxcise duty
but exclusive of sales tax).

The A’T inter alia stipulated that the firm should
submit an acceptable advance sammple to the inspect-
ing authority at Pune by 15th Octeber 1984 through
the Inspectorate of Engineering Fquipment, for test

and approval before starting bulk produciion. The
“upply was to commence at 15,000 numbers pa
menth after 15 days from the date of approval of
uic advance sample. The firm should depusit secu-
rnty money of Rs, 0.54 lakh (later reduced to
Rs, .42 jakh) by 15th October 1984,

The firm submitted the advance sample on 10th
Octover 1984 which was rejected by the inspecting
authority.

Subsequently, the dates of submissivn of advance
sumple and of security deposit (51)) were extended
by the DGSD, up to 20th February 1985 (SD and
_:;unplc), 30th April 1985 (SD only), 20t Sepiem-
ver 1985 (sample only) and 10th March 1980 (3D
and sample). The firm submilted two morc advance
sainples in February and September 1985 which weie
also found to be un-acceptable. The amendment
letter giving extension up to 10:h March 1986 was
not acknowledged by the firm. The last two exten-
sions i.e., up to 20th September 1985 and 10th March
1986, were given since the Ministry of Law and
Justice had opined (June, July 1985 and Felruary
1986) that the A|T was kept alive as the test results
of the advance samples had not been communicated
to the firm, and that a preformance-cum-extension
notice was a legal necessity before canvelling the
A|T. There was, thus, delay in cancelling the A|T.
The firm neither submitted further advance samslos
ner deposited the requisite security money. There-
afier, the DGSD, in consultation with the Ministrv
of Law and Justice, cancelled the A/T in May 1986
at the risk and cost of the firm treating 20th S-r-
tember 1985, as the date of breach. and informine
the firm that it would be liable to pay the extra
~xpenditure in risk purchase or the general damnan
in licu thereof. By this time, the prescribed period
of six months from the date of breach for makine a
valid risk purchase had already expired. '

. The cancelled quantity of 25,000 pickets MS.
-ong was purchased in November 1986 from another
firm for Rs. 16.81 lakhs (inclusive of excise dnty

;rﬁ‘ sales tax) at an extra cxoenditurs of Rs, 4.91
akhs,

Since the risk purchase was made after the exniry
of the period of six months from the date of breach.
the defaulting firm was liable to pay only eeneral
dimages. TInorder to ascertain market rate on or
around the date of breach for assescing the seneral
damzges, the DGSD issued trade enauiries in January
aud July 1987, but thece were deficient to the extent
that the market rates were enquired as on or arannd
?%th Februarv 1985 instead of on or around 20th
September 1985, the actual date of breach.

The case revealed that the risk purchase was not
made within the prescribed period of siv months of
the date of breach.  Conscquently, the defanltine
firm became liable to pay general damages cnlv
‘mstead of the extra expenditure of Rs. 491 Iakhs
incurred in the re-purchase. General damages have.
however, not been assessed ‘recovered ns the market
rate of stores on or about the date of “reach was
vet to be established (August 1988),



~ Department of Supply stated, in August 1988,
a1at the error in the date in the trade enquiries was
duc to typograpaoicalyclerical error and a iresh cir
cular was being issued to the trade to ascertain the
firke! rate on or around the coirect date of breach
vz, 20tn Seplember 1985 1o assess  the generul
Cumages recoverable from the defaulting firm.

0. Purchase of siabilised hydrogen peroxide

In an operational indent of January 1987, the Secu-
rivy Paper Mill, Hoshangabad, requested the Dirce-
tor General, Supplies and Disposals (DGSD) to pro-
cure 100 tonnes of “stabilized hydrogen peroxide 50
per cent W|W contorming to 18 : 2080 - 1980 Grade 1
specilleation, to be  despaiched by aluminium rcad
tankers, duly equipped wiih necessary equipment for
decanting” in its storage tanks adding that as it did
not have facility for weighment, the total weight of
ihe consignment would be determined by converiing
the volume into  weight (on the  basis of
the specific gravity of the material to be indicated on
the inspection notes) after the material had been
irapsferred into its storage tanks which had calibra-
tions in litres.

Althiough the inspection wing gave clearance for
floating tne Teader Enquiry (1/k) according to the
requirements of the indentor, thc DGSD addressed
the indentor telegraphically in February 1987 to con-
fum whether packing in carboys would be accepia-
ble. in reply, the indentor insisted on supply in road
tankers stating that it had storing facility erected spe-
cially fy this purpose and also that supplies by 1oad
tunkers would be economical.

Alier the DGSD issued the T/E in March 1987
wich the date of opening as 31s: March 1987, as per
requ rements of the indent, firm *C’ approached the
DGSD on 21st March 1987 for permitting alternate
packing in carboys on the plea that the consignee did
not have weighing scale fur tankers and was not un-
wiling to accept supplies in carboys. The DGSD
wdic:sed the indentor telegrapinicelly on 26th March
i987 to offer comments. In reply, the indentor re-
iterated that it preferred the moterial by road tankers
as it had provided storage tanks directly connected
with pipe lines and pumps adding that if the demand
could not be met by road tankers it would accept
supplics in carboys. The T/E was accordingly
amended on 20th April 1987 providing for ~upply in
carbovs alse indirating that supply in road tankers
would he preferred and if the demand could not be
met by suoply in road tankers, purchaser might accept
the supplies in carboys.

In response to the T/E. four quotations were
received, of which enly two wete considered by the
DGSD. Of the two acceptable offers, firm ‘N’ offered
material conforming to ISI specification at Rs. 24.07
per kg. in road tankers znd at Rs, 2594 ner ko, in
carboy packing. The next offler was from firm ‘C’ for
ISI certified material either ir returnablz carbovs at
Rs. 26.33 per kg. (plus 4 per cent sales tax and rent
af Rs. 4 per week per carbov for the first two weeks
and Rs. 6 per week per carboy thereafter if the car-
boys were not returneq in good condition within 15
days) or in non-returnable carboys at Rs. 28.33 per
ke. (plus 4 per cenr sales tax).

The offer of firm ‘N’ was ignored by the DGSD on
the plea that ‘as per current instructions the stores
are to be purchased duly ISI marked”. No credence
was paid to (i) the capacity report of the firm which
was favourable; (i1, the inspecting officer had certi=
fied that the sample of material manufactured by the
firm was tested and test results were satisfactory; (iii)
the firm’s rates were lower; and (iv) the firm had
offersd the material in road tankers. The DGSD placed
Acceptance of Tender (A/T) on firm ‘C' in  July
1987 providing for supply of material in new 50/65
kes. net capacity of non-returnable/returnable poly-
thene carboys (value : Rs. 28.25 lakhs/Rs. 26.7
lakhs) leaving the option to the indentor/consignee
cither to retain the carboys or to return these.
Supplies were to be completed by 30th April 1988.

) On receipt of the A/T, the indentor drew atten
tion to its carlier telegram of 1st April 1987 and
reiterated that it preferred obtaining the chemical by
road tankers because it had provided complete faci-
lity for storage and distribution to avoid manual
handling of the hazardous chemical and there was
wide variation (i.c., Rs. 2,000 per tonne) in supplying
the material in returnable and non-returnable carboys.
This was followed by a telegram of 13th August
1987 stating that as the payment of Rs, 2,000 per
tonne for non-returnabls carboys as well as rental
for returnable carboys were not acceptable, the
DGSD may decide whether to negotiate with the firm
or to go in for a {iesh tender enquiry. After protrac-
ted correspondence between the DGSD and  the
indentor-wherein the indentor showed reluctance
cither to accept material in  non-teturnable carboys
or to pay rent for returnable carboys and the
DGSD persuading it  to accept the material
in non-returnable  carbovs- -the DGSD amend-
cdi the A/T in January 1988 to provide for
supply of material in new 50/65 kgs. net capacity
non returnable carboys (valuz : Rs. 28.25 lakhs). The
delivery period was extended in March 1988 up to
31st December 1988 and packing clause was amend
ed further in August 1988 providing for smaller
packing of 30 kgs carboys as a special case for 2-3
menths only.  Out of the contracted quantity of 100
tonnes, firm *C supplied only 8.25 tonnes by Septem-
ber 1988.

Thus, the indentor wanted the material conform-
ing to ISI specification in road tankers as he had
specifically built the infrastructure of tank connected
with pipe lines and pumps to avoid manual handling « !
the hazardous chemical and to save unnecessary
expenditure on packing. Supply of material in road
tankers duly ISI marked was not available, and as
such purchase of stores conforming to ISU specilica-
tion would have been in conformity with general
guidelines for purchase. However, the DGSD -
peatedly addressed the indentor with a view to per-
suading it to accept supplies in nen-returnable car-
hovs and finally placed the A/T for supply in nea
returnable carbovs without regard to the indentor’s
interest and constraints resuliing in avoidable extra
expenditure of Rs. 4.18 fakh..

Department of Supply stated, in November 1?83.
that the indentor did not have the weighing facility



for weighment of road tankers and the competent
Tender Purchase Committes ignored the offer of firm
‘N’ on the ground that they were not hLolding 1SI
licence and their registration was granted only on
16th June 1987, ie., after the date of tender open-
ing.

The fact, however, remains that the indentor ki
indicated specific method of weighment in the absence
of arrangement for weighment of road tankers which
was incorporated in the tender enquiry, As regards
registration granted after the tender opening, the
capacity report of the firm which was required to be
obtained in the case of unregistered fizm was obtain-
ed and the material was found to be conforming
to ISI specification.

7. Puvchase of plekefs M.S. short

To cover a part of the indent of an Ordnance
Depot, an Accepiaacz of Tender (A!T} was placed
by the Directar Geaeral, Supplics and Eisposals
(DGSD) on firm ‘R’ in January Fetruery 1984 for
the procurement of 16,800 numbers of pickets M.S.
short at Rs. 34.55 cach (total cost : Rs. 5.82 lakhs)
mclusive of excise duty but exclusive of sales tax.
The inspecting authority, viz., the Controller of |
pection, Engineeriny Equ.pment, Punc had recom-
mended the firm for plic:went of a triai order.

The AIT, inter alia, stipulated the submission of
an advance sample te the inspecting authority by the
firm by 15th February 1984 through the Inspectorate
of Engineering Equipment, North Zonc, New Delhi,
for test and approval before starting buik production,
and supply of ctores within one mornth after approval
of the advance sample.

The sample submitted (13th February 1984) hy
firm ‘R’ was cleared by the iaspeciing authority v
its letter of 10th April 1984 to the DGSD, for bulk
manufacture, though subject to certain rectifica-
tions. A

The test results were communicated to the firm by
the DGSD after a time-lag of nearly 2 menths by an
amendment leiter dated 10th July 1984 which, mrer
alia, stipulated “supply to be completed by 14th
August or earlier subject to the DGSD F.M. clause.”

The firm in its letter of 4th September 1984
addressed to the DGSD pointed cut that :

— the finalisation of the order was delaved oy
which time availability of the required raw
material becams: scarce in the inarket;

— due {o increase in prices of raw material
from Junz 1934, the quoted rates had
become unworkable;

— there was delay of 3 montlis on the part
of the Department in the matter of convey-
ing the sample report and this had been
done only after the price increase had
come info being.

In the circumstances, the firm had rcyvested for the
issue of an essentiality certificate on Steel Authority

of India Liwvited (SAIL) for the releasc of the re-
quired quantity of raw matcrial at controlled rates
and also fer an incrcase in price of stores bascd on
the difference of raw material cost.

The request of the firm was not agreed to by the
DGSD being not in accordance with the conditions
stipulated in the A|T. The A|T was cancelled, in
consultation with Ministry of Law, at the risk and
cost of firm ‘R’ on  28ih November 1984, taking
14th August 1984 as the date of breach.

Later, in respouse te an advertised risk purchase
tender enquiry with the date of opening of tenders
a; 17th Janunary 1985, 23 tenderers, including the
defaulting firm ‘R’ quoted. The offers ranged
from Rs, 3440 to Rs. 65 each., Firm ‘R’,

however, quoted the cancelled A/T rate of
Rs, 34,65 each but desired issve of a valid  cssen-
tolity cerlificae and agreed to furnish a  secunly

posit io the extent of 10 per cent in the form «

bank guarantez. The firm indicated that the quota-
tion had been sent in protest, and requested for the
reinsiatement of the original A|T. Firm ‘R’ did not
respond to the DGSD’s request tc furnish the sccu-
rity deposit and to withdraw the condition of essen-
tiality certificate, The offer was, therefore, ignored.
Lower offers of seven other firms, al! of whom were
unregistered /uniried, and hence, not eligible for
consideration ogainst risk purchasz tender cnquiry.
were also ignored.

The cancellad quantitv of 16,800 numbers was
purchased (16th Macch{20th April 1985) by the
DGSD from firm ‘S’ at Rs. 49.60 per number (vaiuc @
Rs. 8.33 lakhs) exclusive of sales tax at an extra
expenditure of Re. 2.51 lakis.

Since the risk purchass was not made within  the
prescribed period of six months from the date of
breach and also lower offers of unregistered and vn-
tried firms had to be ignored, the defaulting firm ‘R’
was lable to pay oaly the general damages instead
of the entire extra expenditure of Rs. 2.51 lakhs.
Not only was extra expendiiure in the repurchase in-
curred, there wns also Jelay of dabout 11 months in
the supply of stores.

General damages have, however, not been assessed/
recovered (December 1987) as the market rate of
stores on or around the dat= or breach was y:t to be
established. Action for recovery of gcneral damages
had not been initiatzd by the DGSD till Jene 1987
despite the omission having beer pomted out by
Audit in April 1985.

The Department of Supply stated (December 1?8?)
that the delay of about three months m communicat-
ing the test results to the defauling firm was mainly
due to the precedural tangle and the responsibility
rested with the inspeccion authority and not with the
DGSD. This view was, however, not supported by the
Co-ordination Pirectocate of the DGSD which, while
quoting their office order of August 197/, stated
that in such cases the results of test were to be inti-
mated by the purchase oflicer and not by the Inspeci-
ing authority.




The fact, how:zver, remains that the procedural
tangle resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs. 2.51
lakhs and DGSD was yet to recover the general
damages from the defaulting firm (December 1987).

8. Purchase of steel (raaks

In February 1934 the Director of Supplies and
Disposals, Kanpur (DSD-K) placed an Acceplance

of Tender (A|T) on firm ‘K’ for supply of 3,750

siee] trunks at Rs. 79.90 each less 1/2 per cent ¢l
count (value ;: Rs. 2,98 lakhs—exclusive of sales tax)
to the Border Security Force by May 1984 or
eariler. By

As no supplies were made by the firm, the DSI-K,
in consultation with the Ministry of Law, cancelled
the A|T in September 1984 at the risk and cost of
firm ‘K’ treating 31st May 1984 as the date of
breach. {

Risk purchase A|T for the cancelicd quantity was
placed on the same defaulting firm ‘K’ in November
1984 at Rs. 79.90 per trunk after faking the rcqui-
siie 10 per cent securily deposit, with the stipuiated
delivery by August 1985. The firm still did not
make any suppliess and the AT was cancelled in
November 1983 at its risk and cost treating 31st
August 1985 as the date of breach.

Against the tender enguiry issued in November
1985 for the procurement of the cancelled quan-
tity, the tender of firm ‘KG' (registered with Na-
tional Small Industries Corporation f.td.), being
the lowest, was accepted and an A|T was placed
on it in February 1986 for supply of 3,750 steel
trunks at Rs. 79.50 each (inclusive of sales tax)
(value : Rs, 2.98 lakhs) by May 1986. Acceptance
of tender of firm °‘KG’, a sister concern of  the
defaulting firm *K’, was not in accordance with the
departimenial instructions, which  providz that in
risk purchase cases the lower offers of benamil
allied|sister concerns of the defaulting firm shoull
not be considered. The certificate submitted by
firm ‘KG’ in December 1985, stating that it was not
« benami coacern of firm ‘K was accepted by the
DSD-K even though the tenders submitted earlier
in November 1984 on behaif of firm ‘K’ and later
by firm ‘KG’ were signed by the same person an!
the telephone number of both the firms was the
same; and, thus both the firms were sister concerns.

Since firm ‘KG’ neither acknowledged the re-
ceipt of the A/T nor furnished the requisite secu-
rity deposit of Rs. 2,406 due on 3rd March 1936
the DSD-K, after consulting the Ministry of law
and Justice, cancelled the A/T in  April 1986 at
the risk and cost of firm ‘KG’ with date of breach
as 3rd March 1986.

The risk purchase of the cancelled quantity of
3.750 steel trunks was miade in August|Szptember
1926 from three firms—'T7" (2000 nos), ‘S° (1,C00
nos) and ‘P’ (750 nmos) at Rs. 139, Rs. 140.70 and
Ks. 141 respectively per steel trunk (total vahue

R

s. 5.24 lakhs—exclusive of sales tax).

The supplies against the three As[T were com-
vered belween  April and  October 1987. This
involved an extra expenditure of Rs, 2.48 lakhs,
besides delay of more than three years in supplies.

The provisional risk purchase claim for Rs, 2.48
lakhs was preferred on the defaulting firm ‘KG’ on
20th February 1987 which was not acknowledged.
formal demund notice was issied o the firm on 4th
Qctober 1988. Recovery of the amount claimed has
not been cifected so far (March 1989).

The DSD-K  wrote to the National Small Indus-
trics Corporation Ltd. (NSIC) Kanpur in $eptem-
ber 1987 that both the firms, ‘K’ and ‘KG’, had
lienionally misled the department and that their
namies should be removed from the NSIC regis-
tration lList.

The case revealed that the DSD-K did not
excicice adequate sciutiny of the tenders before
placing the A[T on firm ‘KG’, acceptance of whose
offer was conirary to the departmentzl instructions.
Since tie A|T did not materialise, an extra expen-
diturc of Rs, 2.48 lakhs on repurchase of stores
had been incurred, Though the supplies against the
risk purchase As|T were completed by 9th Qctober
1987, the final demand notice for recovery of the
risk purchase loss had been issued to the defaulting
firm *KG’ on 4th October 1988 and the recovery had
not been efiecied so far (March 1989).

Department of Supply siated in March 1989 that if
firm ‘KG’ failed to respond to the demand notice the
case would be examined for reference to arbitration.

9. Idliug of equipment and wasteful expendilure

Ihe Director General, Supplies and  Disposals
(DGSD) purchased a crane at a cost of Rs. 6.05
lakhs in April 1978 for departmental handling of
heavy consignments in their depot at Remount
Road, Calcuita. Till September 1978, when the
crane driver retired from service, the crane was
operated for only 34 hours. In the absence of its
regular driver, thercafter, the crane was operated
by the mechanic for another 122 hours up to
January 1981. The crane went out of order in
Januery 1981, In  October 1982, the crane was
sent for repairs and it was received back in  the
depot in November 1983 duly repaired at a  cost
of Rs. .37 lakh. The crane, however, remained
idle for want of a driver till March 1987. In April
1987, a new driver was appointed but the crane
was reported to be out of order since then and
acyion to get it repaired was staied to be under
way.  The crane had, thus, been under repair/lying
idle since January 1981,

Expenditure of Rs. 1.91 lakhs was incurred
towards pay and allowances of one mechanic and
two slingmen recruited for operation and main-
tenance of the crane between January 1981 to
June 1988 when the crane remained idle or under
repairs. -

In the absence of availability of the depart
mental crane, the loading and unloadin

IJ:
(a]
(]
-
7]
-
[=]
-
-
@



at the depot was being done by the clearing agents,
Wwho were appointed for the entire shipping clear-
ance work.

The case revealed the luckadaisical manner in
which the operaticn, up-keep and repair of the
crane was handled resulting in (i) idling of crane
tosting Rs. 6.05 lakhs for  over sceven years, (ii)
infructuous expenditure of Rs, 1.91 lakhs con pay
and allowances of the mechanic and the slingmen
during January 1981 to June 1988, (iii) avoidable
expenditure on loading and unloading of stores 2
the depot done by the clearing agents.

The Department of Supply stated (November
1988) that the services of the mechanic had been
utilised for handling handable cargo; the slingmen
were being utilised as mazdoors; and from January
1988 the clearance of imported cargo has started
depagimentally.

The con'ention of the Department regarding the
utilisation of the services of the mechanic and the
slingmen is not tenable as they were not employad
on the specific jobs for which they had been  re-
cruited.

crane and the operating
staff, thus remained largely unproductive. The
Depot should ensure that the crane is put into
operation so that the purpose for which it was
procured is achicved.

The expenditure  on

10. Purchase of button turn deep neck

The Directorate of Supplies and  Disposals,
Kanpur (DSD-K) placed an Acceptance of Tender
(A!IT) in February 1984 on a firm for supply to
Ordnance Equipment Factory, Kanpur of 2,25,000
sets of button turn deep neck at Rs. 69.50 per
100 sets (value : Rs. 1.56 lakhs-—exclusive of
sales fax). Delivery of 1,00,000 sets was to be
made by April 1984, and of the balance 1,25,000
sets by Scptember 1984 or =sariier. The delivery
period was extended thrice, the last extension
being up to 10th June 1985.

The firm offered the entire quantity of stores for
inspection on 10th June 1985. As the stores were
offered on the last date of delivery period the ins-
pecting authority issued on the same day ‘fag end
notice’ to the firm. On 27th June 1985, the inspec-
ting authority wrote 10 the indentor and under
mitimation to DSD-K, that no stores were
physically made available by the firm for inspec-
tion, and accordingly a rejection note was issued
on 18th June 1985. It was also indicated that on
two earlier occasions, the firm had tendered stores
for inspection but these were not physically mace
available. The copy oi the rejection note was sent
to the DSD-K on 10th Sepiember 1985.

After obtaining the advice of the Ministry of
LLaw and Justice, DSD-K, cancelled the A/T in
November 1985 at the risk and cost of the firm
treating 10th June 1985, as the date of breach.

For making a valid risk purchase of the cancel-
led quantity within the prescribed period of six
months from the date of breach, the DSD-K issued
a limited tender enquiry on 19th November 1985
with the date of opening of tenders as 3rd Decem-
ber 1985. The tender enquiry was issued to some
of the unregistered and untried firms also, though
the departmental instructions provide that in  risk
purchase cases, the offers received from unregis-
tered and untried firms have to be ignored thereby
frustrating a valid risk purchase.

In response, offers from eight firms, including
those of unregistered|untried firms, were received.
After ignoring the lowsr ofiers of unregistred|un-
tried firms, risk purchase of the cancelled quantity of
2,25,000 sets was made in February 1986 involv-
ing an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.38 lakhs.

The case revealed that a limited tender enquiry
was Issued, fater alia, to the unrcgistered and  un-
tricd firms thereby frustrating the chances of a
valid risk purchase. The risk purchase was made
after the prescribed period of six months from the
date of breach. Consequently, the defaulting firm
became liable to pay only general damages instead
of the entire extra expenditure of Rs. 1.38 lakhs.
General damages have, however, not been assessed|
recovered as the market rate ol stores on or about
the date of breach wag vet to be established (Dec-
ember 1988).

Department of Supply stated, in December 1988,
that to ascerfain market rate on or about the
date of breach, ie., 10th June 1985 a rate enquiry
was issued on 15th July 1987, to which there was
no response. Another market rate enquiry was
issued on 14th October 1988 and base¢ on the
response to it further action to claim general
damages would be taken.

1. Purchase of compressors reciprocating

The Director General, Supplies and Disposals
(DGSD) placed in June 1984, an Acceptance of
Tender (AT) on firm ‘A’, an unrcgistered untried
firm, for 12 compressors reciprocating power driven
trailor  mounted (value : Rs, 10.73 lakhs—exclu-
sive of excise duty and Central sales tax) for supply
to the Director of Ordnance Services, New Delhi,
by 3lst October 1984 contrary t6 the recom-
pendations of the Defence Inspecioraie to place a
trial order for 8 to 10 nos. with supply of 2 com-

The firm was required to pay security deposit of
Rs. 0.54 lakh by 20th July 1984 and to submit a
proto-type sample within one month of the receipt
of order, The firm did not deposit the sccurity  or
submit the sample by the stipulated dajes, In res-
ponse to the request made by the firm, the DGSD
extended (28th August 1984) the dated of sub-
mission of the security deposit and sample to 15th
and 30th September 1984 respectively.

The firm informed the DGSD telegraphically on
17th September 1984 that the bank guarantes for

security deposit was under issued by its bankers




aa¢ would be submitted by 22nd  Scptember 1984,
The guarantee was, however, not received. The
inspecting authority informed the DGSD on  29th
Cctober 1984 that the firm with its letier dated
28tk September 1984 had offered for inspection
one number ‘bare engine’ instead of the complete
set of compresior and engine trailor mounted, but
since the date for submission of the advance sam-
ple had alrcady expired on 30th September 1984,
the inspection of the engine could not be under-
taken till further confirmation. The DGSD without
any request from the firm  extendsg (19th Decem-
bey 1984) the date of submission of sample and
security deposit up to 20th January 1985 and oi
the delivery perivd up to 315t March 1985 on the
ground that the ‘price trend’ of the stores was hig-
her and the firm had submitted the sample. Tne
firm ncither acknowledged the letter nor com-
municated the acceptance within ten days of ithe
receipt of amendment letter.  The DGSD did not
review the case for 5 months and cancelled the
A/T1 at the risk and cost of firm ‘A’ in consullation
with the Ministry of Law cn Sth July 1985, treat-
ing 15th September 1984, which was the last mut
ually agreed date for submission of (he security
deposit, as the date of breach.

The purchase was subsequently mad: in Feb-
ruary|March  19%6  from firm ‘B’ (value :
Rs. 13.19 lakhs inclusive of excise duty, but ex-
clusive of Central sales tax) at an extra cost of
Rs. i.22 lakhs. By then, however, the period for
making a valid risk purchase, i.e., six months, from
the date of breach had expired. Consequently, the
defaulting firm was liable to pay only general
damages instead of the extra expenditure of
Re. 1.22 lakhs incurred on repurchase.

The DGSD could not establish the market rate on
or around the date of breach so as to assess the
quantum of general damages. After consuliing the
Ministey of Law and ad hoc claim of Rs. 0.94 lakh
as general damages at 7% per cent of the A/T
valuz was, however, preferred on the dzfaulting
St AT on 12ih June 1986, Firm ‘A’ was remin-

P gt

ded to deposit this amount on 17th February 1987
and 8th May 1987, Simultancously, the Controller
of Accounts, Department of Supply, New Deihi
was also asked to withhold the amount from the
pending bills of the firm. The letier addressed 1o
firm 'A’ was received back undelivered. There
being no pendinfg bills of the firm with the Cont-
roiler of Accounts, the DGSD advised the former
to withhold a sum of Rs, 0.12 lakh recovered as
security deposit against another A/T. The where-
abouts of the firm were being traced by the DGSD.
The oflicer detailed to trace the firm at its known
addresses reported (April 1987) that he was given
ic understand that the firm had closed down two
years eariiecr and one of ils partners was working
under a different name and style. Thus as a resul:
of default by firm ‘A’ Government had suffered a loss
of Rs. 1.10 lakhbs (Rs. 1.22 lakhs—Rs. 0.12 lakh).

The case revealed that the DGSD placed the
A/ T on an unregistered /untried firm ignoring the
advice of the Defence Inspectorate to place only a
trial order. The DGSD did not take timely aclion
to cancel the defaulted A/T immediately aiter
the breach of contract occurred in non-submission
of sample and non-deposit of security.  Instead, the
DGSD granted extensions on its own, which the
defaviting firm did not acknowledge. The extru
cost could not be recovered from the deflaulting
fim on acount of delay in taking a decision to
cancel the AT as also in effecting the risk pur-
chase. The wherecabouts of the firm being not
known, the recovery of cven general damages is
doubful. The DGSD did not have a system of
monitoring of performance of firms and had this
been there, the closure of the firm could have
ceme to notice sufficiently in  time for remedial
adtion.

The Department of Supply stated (December
1987) that monitoring done in  this case was
ineffective and was being reviewed with a view to
ideniifying the defects, if any, and taking remadial
steps.



CHAPTER II

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(Department of Industrial Development)

12. Development of small scale iadustries

12.1 Introduction

The development of small scale industirics has
been given high priority in successive Five Year
Plans in view of the advantages in terms of low in-
vestment, high potential for employment generation
and dispersal of industries especially in rural and
semi-urban areas.

According to the present definition, small ccale
indusiries are undertakings having investment in
plant and machinery upto Rs. 35 lakhs and in the
case of ancillary units upto Rs, 45 lakhs. The village
and small industries sector consists broadly of tradi-
tional industries and modern industries.  Whereas
traditional industries are generally artisan based and
located mostly in rural and semi-urban areas involv-
ing lower levels of investment in machinery and pro-
viding largely part-time employment, modern indus-
tries use mostly power operated appliances and machi-
nery and are generally located in urban areas. The
main thrust of the industrial policy, during the Sixth
and Seventh Five Year Plans was on the wide spread
development of small scale sector.

12.2 Scope of Audit

The records relating to the implementaticn of all
the centrally sponsored and central schemes for the
period 1980-81 to 1987-88 were test-checked at offi-
ces of the Development Commissioner, Small Scale
Industries (DCSSI), Small Industries Service Insti-
tutes (SISTS). extension centres, Regional Testing
Centres (RTCs), Product-cum-Process Development
Centres (PPDCs), production centres and specialised
institutions for the development of small scale indus-
tries and Directorate of Industrics of State Govern-
ments and the District Industries Centres (DICs).

A review of the DICs’ programmes was included in
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India, Union Government (Civil) for the year
1981-82. The recommendations of the Public Ac-
counts Committee (PAC) in this regard are contain-
ed in the 219th Report of the PAC (19%4-85)
Seventh Lok Sabha and the cbservations on Action
Taken Notes are contained in 40th Report of the
PAC (1985-86) Fichth Lok Sabha.

12.3 Organisational set up

The development programmes of the SSIs are be-
ine implemented, under the aegis of the Min'stry ot
fndustry (Department of Industrial Development)

by the Small Industries Development Organisation
(SIDO) which acts as an apex body for policy formu-
lwiion.  SIDO is beaded by the Development Con
missioner, Small Scale Industries (DCSSI) who 1s
entrusted with overall responsibility relating to pro-
motion, development and regulation of small scale
sector, A net-work of institutions has been organised
in the field under SIDO. These consist of 27 Small
Industries Service Institutes (SISIs), four Regicnal
Testing Centres (RTCs), three Product-cum-Process
Development  Centres (PPDCs), four production
centres and 19 field testing stations which have been
organised to provide necessary production facilitizs
and services.

The schemes for promotion and development ot
small scale industries are implemented in the States
under the direction of State Directorate of Industries
The District Industries Centres (DICs) set up under
the scheme introduced in 1978 serve as focal point at
the district Tevel for all services and support to small
scale industries under a single roof. The Small Indus-
tries Development Corporations have also been set
up in the States to aid, counsel, assist, finance and
promote small scale industries in the States.

12.4 Highlichts

The development of small scale industries socter
hog been given high priority in successive Five Yesr
Plans i1 view of ifs advantages in ferms of low invasts
ment, hish potent'sl for cmployment generation and
Timersal of ‘ndustries especially in rrel ard  sem’-
urhan aress,

——  Agninst the tofal ontlay of Rs. 672.61 crares
dmrisg the Sixth Plan and the fivst  thyee
vears af the Seventh Plan, the nctnal exnon.
diture incurred was Rs, 490.22 crores. The
shortfa!l was to the extent of 27 ner cent,
Ther~ was substential shortfall mmder  the
Moarain Movey Scheme for revival of sick
mits (93 per cenf), the Scheme for pre-
viding self-employment to educated  un-
emnlayed vonth (22 per cenf) and the Dis-
friet Indntring Centros Prosramme (292 nor
cent), .

— Thoush physieal achievement in  rgtahlick-
ment of pew wnifs for the Sixth Plan and
first thren vears of the Seventh Plan  wos
rennrfed fo have excoeded fhe farpet, {ha
Novolanment Coammiscioner, Small  Seale
Tndu-tries did ret have informatin:  ahant
the ermber of mmits which wern  oetally

"~



functioning.  According to  information
available in Small Industries Development
Organisation, 48,768 units had closed down
during 1980—87. According to its sample
survey, 46 per cent of the units were found
to be either closed, untraceable or non-res-
ponding.

According to the figures available for the
perfod 1983-84 to 1986-87 out of the total
rumber of registration of new uni(s, provi-
sional registration was about 65 per cent
indicating possibly that out of the unils
registered a significant number did not get
permanently registered and contnued to be
at pre-production stoge.

Under the Scheme for providing self-em-
ployment to educateq unemployed youth.
according fo the information compiled
by Small Industries Development Organi-
sation for 1983-84 fo 1985-86, the
loans were actualy disbursed to only 49.3
per cent of the targeted beneficiaries,

Sample surveys/evaluation in eight States
(Andhra Pradesh, Jammu and Kashmir,
Karnataka, Maharashfra, Punjab, Rajasthan,
Tamil Nzdu and Uttar Pradesh) with regard
to utilisation of loans wnder the scheme for
providing self-employment fo educated un-
employed vouth revealed that Rs. 4816.15
lakhs  (involving cenfral subsidv of
Rs. 1204.04 lakhs) had been mis-utilised /
diverted for other purposes,

In a large nomber of cases, banks had
drawn full amount of cenfral subsidy from
Reserve Bank of India for loans under the
scheme for providing self-employment to
educated unemployed vouth which thoueh
sanctioned, were not finally disbursed to the
beneficiaries resulting in excess drawa! of
Rs. 556.98 laskhs by the banks.

The Margin Money Scheme for revival of
sick units had a plan outlay of Rs. 2000
Izkhs for the Sixth Plan period. Against
this, only Rs. 113.90 lakhs were relessed.
The scheme was not popular as many State
Governmenfs, had their own Margin Money
Schemes with better norms, Accord'ng to
data complied by the Reserve Bank of India.
percentage of sick umits out of total small
scale units had increased from 3.2 in
December 1979 to 7.8 in June 1987,

In view of the importance of reliable daia
base for formulation of policy for develop-
ment of small scale industries, a scheme for
collection of statistics was drawn wn by the
Small Industries Develorment QOrganisation
with an outlay of Rs, 622 lakhs for the period
1980-81 (o 1987-88. Target dates were
not fived for completion of various phases

§/70 C&AG/89—4

of the scheme which have ren.lained incom-
plete (Cctober 1988), resulting in non-
availability of reliable and comprehensive
data base.

— The modernisation programme which was
impiemented by Small Industries Service
Institutes had insignificant coverage. Ths
was attributed to the fact that no concrete
form of assistance was given under this
scheme.

— The projecis for cstablishing Product-cum-
Process Development Cenfres at Agra and
Meerut which were scheduled to be fune-
tional by December 1985 were incomplete
(November 1988),

—  The establishment of a Monitoring and
Evaluation Cell for undertaking regular
quality assessment of the schemes and pro-
grammes and also for monitoring their
implementation was recommended. However,
it had not been taken up for implementation
even after a lapse of five years.

12.5 Objectives

During the Sixth Five Year Plan, programmes for
development of small scale industries were to be sO
designed as to achieve the following vbjectives :(—

(i) Enhancement in the levels of production
and earnings through measures like upgra-
dation of skills and technologies and pro-
ducer-oriented marketing,

(ii) Creation of additional employment oppor~
funities on a dispersed and decentralised
basis.

(iii) Development of small scale and cottage
industries through District Industries Cen-
tres (DICs).

(iv) Creation of viable structure of small scale
industries sector so as to progressively re-
duce the role of subsidies.

(v) Significant contribution of growth in the
manufacturing sector through fuller utilisa-
tion of existing installed capacities.

(vi) Establishment of a wider entrepreneurial
base through appropriate training and pa-
ckage of incentives.

(vii) Expanded efforts in export promotion.

The major objectives for the sector in the Seventh
Five Year Plan were to assist in the growth and wide-
spread dispersal of industries, increase the level of
~arnines. sustain and create avenues of self-emnlov-
ment. ensure refular supply of goods and services ana
develop entreprencurship in combination with impro-

ved methods of production through appropriate
training and incentives.



12

12.6 Financial outlays

The plan outlay and expenditure on the schemes financed by the Central Government during the Sixth
Five Year Plan and first three years of the SeventhFive Year Plan were as under :(—

Name of the Central/Centrally sponsored

(i) Scheme for providing
ment to educated unemployed youth,

(iii) Margin money scheme for revival of

(x) Other schemes

Sixth Plan Period

———— e ————

Extension and Training (NISIET),

(CIHT), Jallundur.

(CITD), Hyderabad.

Plan Expenditure Shortfall
schemes outlay
1 2 3 4
10.000 5,875.39 (—)4,124.61
self-employ- 19,000  10,538.91 (—)8,461.09
2,000 113,90 (—)1,886.10
(iv) Central Tool Rocom at Ludhiana and 500 654,46 (+)154.46
(v) Collection of statistics, monitoring and 300 227.53 (—)72.47
(vi) National Institute of Small Industry 100 212.55 (4+)112,55
Institute of Hand Tools 200 33.54 (—)166.46
Institute of Tool Design 131 26.73 (—)104.27
(ix) Export Promotion and Marketing 186 43.94 (—)142.06
1,759 740.98 (—)1,018.02
34,176 18,467.93 (—)15,708.07

During the Sixth Plan against an outlay of Rs.
34,176 lakhs, expenditure was Rs. 18,467.93
resulting in a shortfall of 46 per cent .
expenditure of first three years of the Seventh Plan
were Rs. 33,084.50 lakhs and Rs. 30,554.32
The shortfall in expenditure
There were substantial savings during the
Sixth Plan mainly on the programme under the Dis-
trict Industries Centres, Margin Money Scheme for
revival of sick units
self-employment  to
youth. While the short fall in the DICs programme
and the scheme for providing
educated unemployed youth during Sixth Plan was 41
per cent and 45 per cent respectively, the shortfall in
Margin Money Scheme for revival of sick units was

respectively.

(In lakhs of rupees)

Seventh Plan Period

S —

(1985-86 to 1987-88)

Plan Expenditure Shortfall
outlay
5 6 7
5.800 5,486.85 (—)313.15
23,760  22,668.64 (—)1.091.36
106 33.50 (—)72.50
229 211.88 (—)17.12
322 293.52 (—)28.48
145 105.00 (—)40.00
189 121.14 (—)67.86
90 85.78 (—)4.22
49 40.49 (—)8.51
2,394.50 1,507.52 (—)886.98
33,084.50  30,554.32 (—)2,530.18

lakhs
Outlay and

lakhs
was 7.6

and the scheme for provid-

educated  unemploved

self-employment to

to the extent of 94 per cent.

years of the Seventh Plan, the shortfall in Margin
Money Scheme was 68 per cent,

The Scheme for providing
educated unemployed youth which was being imple-

mented by the DICs accounted for 56 per cent of the
plan outlay during the Sixth Plan and 72 per cent

during first three years of the Seventh Plan. Expen-
diture on the scheme constituted 57 per cent of the
total expenditure during the Sixth Plan and 74 per
cent during first three years of the Seventh Plan.

During the first three

self-employment  to

12.7 Physical targe:s and achieveinents

12.7.1 Details of the targets and achievements in
respect of production,

small scale units in the country as furnished by Small

employment and exports of

'r._



Industries Development Organisation are given in

the table below :

Sixth Five Seventh Five
Year Plan  Year Plan
(1980-81 to (1985-86 to

1584-85) 1987-85)
(i) Production (Rs.  Targels 1,38,523 1,82,985
in crores at 1979-80
prices during Achievement 1,57,906  1,96,610
Sixth Plan and at
1984-85 prices
during Seventh
Plan)
(ii) Employment Targets 394.90 301
(No. in Lakhs) Achievement 399.15 309
(iii) Exports (Rs.in  Targets 7,335.00 8,880
crores at 1972-80
prices during Achicvement 8,791 00 9,035
Sixth Plan and at
1984-85 prices
during Seventh
Plan)
(iv) MNew units esta-  Targets 15.40 6.92%
blished (in lakhs) Achievement 16.37 7.85%

B ‘.*!-'iﬁur_cs_ for 1987-88 were not available.

According to information available in SIDO, 48,768
units were closed down due to shortage of working
capital, raw material and absence or marketing facili-
ties during 1980-81 to 1986-87 resulting in loss of
employment of 1.99 lakhs persons.

The Development Commissioner, Small Scale In-
dustries, did not have information about the number
of units which were actually functioning out of those
newly set up units. According to observation of the
Public Accounts Committee contained in their 40th
Report (1985-86) Eigth Lok Sabha on the DICs pro-
gramme, the success of the programme was to be

13

judged not by the number of new industrial units set
up but by the number of units which were actually
well established and were functioning efficiently.

Test-check in a few States revealed the following
position: —

In Haryana, no targets were fixed for genera-
tion of additional employment for the years 1980—386.
In the absence of the same, performance could not be
evaluated. However, there was downward trend in
the rate of growth of number of units and generation
of employment which declined from 29 to 15 and 29
to 14 per cent respectively during 1980-81 to 1985-
86.

In Madhya Pradesh, against the target of 4.80 lakh
during 1980—88 the employment actually generated
was 4.37 lakhs, The targets and achievements during
1985-86 were less than the average annual targets/
achievements during the preceding Sixth Plan period.
Further of 2,28,115 units reported as established at the
end of March 1988, information regarding the number
of units actually functioning was not available
with the State department. However, sample survey
conducted (1980—=85) by SISI, Indore revealed that
out of 7,756 units in 45 districts of the State taken
up for verification, 3,587 (46 per cent) units were
cither closed or were not in existence.

A test-check in five districts of Tamil Nadu dis-
closed that the Department had, in thier reported sta-
tistics for 1984-85 under new units established, in-
cluded all the units registered with them in that year
including those which commenced production in
carlier year. Of the 6,314 units reported as set up in
these five districts with empioyment generation for
36,535 persons during 1984-85 only 2,776 units pro-
viding employment for 14,296 persons were actually
established during that year.

12.7.2 As per recerds of the SIDO, fixed invest-
ment in plant and machinery of new units established,
production and employment during the year 1984—
87 are given in the table below :—

Year

Investment Production Employment Ratio of Employment
(In lakhs of Rs.)  (In lakhs of Rs.)  (In numbers)  Production by generated per
investment Rupees one
(Col, 3 by lakh of
Col. 2) investment
(Col. 4 by
Col. 2)

i 2 3 4 5 6
1984-85 72,772 2,18,826 11,48,258 3.00 15.8
1985-86 1,01,979 2,69,225 12,23,447 2.6 12.00
1986-87 99,367 4.17,740 13,33,024 4.2 13.4

Thus the ovaiall ratio of production to investment
increased from 3 to 4.2 and employment generated
per investment of Rupees one lakh decreased from
15.8 to 12,4 guring 1984-85 to 1986-87. During 1he
three years 1984-85 to 1986-87, Punjab (6.56), Har-
yana (4.88) and West Bepgal (4.54) had  higher

productivity ratios. However productivity of invest-
ment was as low as 1.80 in  Bihar and Himachal
Pradesh and 1.86 in Madhya Pradesh. The employ-
ment generated per investment of Rupees one lakh
was relatively higher in the States of Orissa (47.92),
West Bengal (21.93) and Assam (18.43), It was



particularly low in Himachal Pradesh (6.08), Rajas-
than (6.71) and Gujzrat (7.63).

12.8 Registration of small scale units

An entreprencur intending to avail himself of in-
centives/concessions provided by Gox’cm_munt for
the development of small scale industries is to cbtain
a “provisional’ registration certificate from the Direc-
torate of Industries. The provisional registration is
to be converted into a permanent one when the unit
goes into continuous production for a period of three
months. Provisional registration is valid for one year in
the first instance and is renewable for a period of one
year by two six monthly extensions on submission of
satisfactory proof that the entrepreneur is taking effec-
tive steps to establish the unit.

During the Sixth Plan period 12.54 lakhs new units
were registered, the annual registration increased from
1.53 lakh in 1980-81 to 3.42 lakhs in 1984-85. In
the first two years of Seventh Plan the number of
new SSI units registered was 3.72 lakhs and 3.74
lakhs respectively,

The provisional certificates granted during 1983-84
to 1986-87 was around 65 per cent of the total certi-
ficates of new registration, indicating that possibly a
significant number of units continued to be in pre-
production stage.

In Andhra Pradesh, out of the total number of
registered units, during the years 1982-83 to 1986-87
only 39 per cent got registered permanently. It was
stated by some district officers that the unit holders
were not interested in getting their units registered
permanently. -

The number of provisional registration upto March
1986 was 61.7 per cent of the total registration in
Karnataka. The reasons for the slow pace of progress
of units was attributed by the department to adminis-
trative and procedural delays, delay in getting credit
from banks and the dwindling interest on the part of
the entreprencurs in the process.

Test-check of seven DICs in Maharashtra revealed
that only about 9 to 12 per cent of the units registered
provisionally during a year got themselves permanently
registered. The permanently registered units were re-
quired to submit to the DICs annual returns showing
the details of consumption of raw materials, produc-
tion, investment, employment generated etc. The num-
ber of units submitting returns was negligible in all
the DICs test-checked. In the absence of the same, the
department had no means of assessing the performance
of these units. During the years 1980-81 to 1987-38,
37 to 49 per cent of the new units registered were in
the metropolitan regions of Bombay and Pune which
was not in consonance with the objective of wide
spread dispersal of industries as laid down in the
industrial policy of the State Government during the
Sixth and Seventh Plans.

In Orissa, of the total small scale industrial units,
registered between 1978-79 to 1987-88 only 17 per
cent were issued permanent registration certificates.

14

Six DICs test checked in Tamil Nadu, showed that
the new units set up during 1981-82 to 1986-87 was
9 to 30 per cent of the temporary registrations grant-
ed during 1980—86.

In West Bengal out of 1,18,297 registration certi-
ficates issued between 1980-81 to 1987-88, the
number of permanent registrations constituted 25 per
cent, While the number of provisional certificates is-
sued rose from 5,737 in 1980-81 to 23,294 in 1987-
88 the number of permanent certificates declined
from 7,032 in 1980-81 to 3,504 in 1987-88.

12.9 Scheme for providing seif-employment to edu-
cated unemployed youth

12.9.1 The centrally sponsored scheme for provid-
ing sclf-employment to educated unemployed youth
was introduced in 1983. Under this scheme, matricu-
laie unemployed youth within the age group ot 18 to 35
years not belonging to affluent section of the society
were eligible for composite bank loan (term loan and
working capital) not exceeding Rs. 25,000  (limit
rased to Rs, 35,000 from 1986-87) to set up industry,
business or service ventures. Government assistance
was in the shape of an outright capital subsidy to the
extent of 25 per cent of the loan contracted by the
entreprencurs from the banks, the subsidy was to be
released to the banks only after disbursement of the
loan. The disbursement of subsidy was administered
through Reserve Bank of India (RBI) which reim-
bursed the claim of the lending banks. The subsidy
portion was to be kept as a fined deposit in commer-
cial banks in favour of the borrower and would earn
interest at the prevailing rates. After three quarters
of the loan amount due was recovered from the bor-
rower, the balance was to be adjusted against the fixed
deposit including the interest accrued. Assets created
by the bank loan would be mortgaged to the bank till
full repayment of loan. The repayment would be in
instalments beginning after an initial moratorium bet-
ween 6 and 18 months, The instalments would range
over three to seven years depending upon the nature
and profitability of the venture, Recovery of the loan
funds would bz the responsibility of the banks con-
cerned. DICs in consultation with the lead bank of
the respective areas would function as the nodal agency
for formulation of self-employment plans, their im-
plementation and monitoring under the overall guid-
ance of State Governments. The DICs with  the
assistance of Small Industries Service Institutes (SISIs)
were to formulate location, specific plans of action
based on the realistic demands, assessment for various
services and project and also on the number of entre-
prencurs which each particular line of production and
services would be able to absorb. A task force at the
DIC’s level consisting of the General Manager and
the credit manager of the DIC, a representative each
from the lead bank, SIST concerned and the District
Emplovment Officer was responsible for motivating
and selecting the entrepreneurs, identifying and pre-
puring schemes in the trade. service establishments and
small scale industries, determining the avocation/
activities for each of the entrepreneur, recommending
loans for the entreprenuers and getting speedy clear-
ance as necessary from the authorities concerned.
The overall supervision was provided by the Develop:




ment Commissioner, Small Scale Industries, with the
assistance of the Banking Division of the Department
of Economic”Affairs and the Industries Department of
States/Union Territories (UTs),

12,9.2 The target set for the scheme, was to bene-
fit 2.50 lakhs persons each year. According to infor-
mation furnished by SIDO. number of applications
scrutinised and recommended to banks and number
of applicants to whom loans were sanctioned by banks
during 1983-84 to 1987-88 were as under:

No. of applicants

Year Target No. of
applications to whom loans were
scrutinised sanctioncd by banks
and
recommended
to banks
| 2 3 4
s No. Percentage
sanctioned
with
reference
to Col, 3
1983-84 7.43.000 11,38.774 6,59,455 61
1o
1985-86
1986-87 2.50,000 3,31,013 2,16,956 66
1987-88 1,235,000 2,08,248 1,20,223 58
ToraL 118,000 16,78,035 10,26.634 ol

The number of applicants to whom loans — were
sanctioned by the banks were 61 per cert of the total
number of applications recommended to the banks by
DIC task force during 1983-84 to 1987-88. According
to information compiled by SIDO for the years 1983-
84 to 1985-86. The loans were actually disbursed to
only 49.3 per cent of the targeted beneficiaries.

According to information compiled by SIDO, the
number of actual bencliciaries was 39 per cent, 40
per cent and 30 per cent of the targets fixed for 1983-
84 to 1985-86 in the States cf Bikar, Madhya Pradesh

and West Bengal respectively.
The reasons furnished by some States for rejection
of applications by the banks were mainly:

(i) non-completion of applications forwarded by
DICs;

(ii) non-viability of the scheme and non-com-
pliance of the norms laid down by banks;
and,

(iii) entreprencurs were defaulters in the bank or
were already employed.

This indicated that the scrutiny by the task force
which included a representative of the bank was inade-
quate.

15

Further it was noticed that during the peried 1983-
84 to 1985-86, only 45.5 per cent of the loans sanc-
tioned were finally disbursed to the applicants. The
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) noticing that some banks
were not disbursing loans for want of allocation of
funds issued instructions in 1984 that financial assis-
tance should not be deniecd on the ground that
sanctioned amount excceded the allocation made by
the Head Office.

12.9.3 Sample surveys,/evaluation in regard to utili-
sation carried out by DCIs or by nominated agencies
in five States revealed tha' considerable amount of

loans had been misutilised/diverted for other
purposes.
Evaluation of the units assisted during 1983-84

and 1984-85 in Uttar Pradesh conducted by State
Planning Institute revealed thai against Rs. 8,562.68
lakhs disbursed to 0.56 lakh unit, Rs. 4,195.71
lakhs (involving subsidy of Rs. 1,048.95 lakhs) had
been misutilised. 24 per cent did not establish the
units at all, 15 per cent of the assisted units utilised
the amount for strengthening established business,
four per cent utilised the amount for establishing
units other than approved ones, five per cent closed
down subsequently and onc per cenr involved in
other irregularities.

Test-check of units in five districts in Karnataka
by the DICs and financing banks revealed that a sum
of Rs. 212,12 lakhs (1075 cases) was found to have
been misutilised, i.e. ventures not started at all and
ventures later abandoned.  Further during test
check of the bank reccords, misutilisation of loans
involving subsidy of Rs. 33.01 lakhs was also noticed.

Evaluation study for 1983-84 and 1984-85 of
Sangrur and Patiala districts conducted by North
India Technical Consultancy Organisation in 1987
revealed that out of 812 units involving disburse-
ment of Rs. 152.88 lakhs, 207 units involving
loans of Rs. 38.44 lakhs wers not working, Further
evaluation study of Ropar and Jalandhar districts
conducted by National Productivity Couucil disclos-
ed that out of 800 units which were given loans dur-
ing 1983-84 and 1984-85, 212 units were not work-
ing.

Test-check of the records in Karim Nagar and
Nizamabad districts of Andhra Pradesh revealed that
242 cases of misutilisation of loans were reported to
the police. Out of these, in 19 cases loans amount-
ing to Rs. 3.52 lakhs werz misutilised and particu-
lars were not available for 223 cases. Further misuti-
lisation of loans involving subsidy of Rs. 3.69 lakhs
was also noticed during test-check of the bank re-

cords,

Cases of misutilisation of loans were also noticed
in Assam, Chandigarh, Harvana, Orissa and Tamil
Nadu.



16

Verification of records in five DICs of Tamil Nadu
showed that of the units assisted in 1983-84 and
1984-85, 39 per cent and 19 per cent had not com-
menced production il February 1986. During test-
check of the records of the banks it was noticed that
loans involving subsidy of Rs. 4.03 lakhs were also
misutilised.,

Evaluation study conducted by officers of Small
Industries Development Organisation in August 1985
in Chandigarh revealed that out of 230 loanecs
financed during 1983-84 only 87 established their
units, 90 uiilised for expansion of their units and
103 loanees closed their units after receiving financial
assistance.

Evaluation conductzd jointly by DICs and banks
in September 1986 of the units assisted during
1983-84 and 1984-85 in Orissa revealed that out off
2.687 uniis verified, 1369 (50.9 per cent) units mis-
utilised the loans.

Survey conducted by DICs of the cases assisted
during 1983-84 and 1984-85 in the three districts
of Haryana revealed that 528 (30 per cent) out of
1757 units surveyed misutilised the loans.  While
beneficiaries were not traceable in 21 cases, in 144
cases units had been abandoned and in 363 cases
units had not been established at all. During
1983-84 and 1984-85 }818 units were disbursed
Rs. 392,00 lakhs in one district in Assam, 236 units
out of 443 inspected units wers found to be non-
existing or beneficiaries were untraceable, Misutili-
sation of loans involving subsidy of Rs. 1.75 lakhs,
Rs. 48.50 lakhs and Rs. 0.61 lakh was also noticed
in the States of Jammu and Kashmir, Maharashtra
and Rajasthan respectively during test-check of the
records of the banks.

As per guidefines issued by the Reserve Bank cf
India, the amount of subsidy in respect of units
which misutilised the loan amount is (o be adjusted/
credited to Government. In regard to the position as
to the recovery|refund of the amounts involved, the
Ministry stated, in March 1989, that the adjustment
of subsidy is done by RBT and they had no com-

ments.

12.9.4 It had been laid down in the scheme that
from 1984-85 a minimum of 50 per cent of  the

ventures should be through the industry route and
not more than 30 per cent of the ventures should

relate to small business. This was done to ensure
that this scheme created productive assets in  the
country, The proportion set down for different
routes of ventures was not adhered to in the follow-

ing States :

In Uttar Pradesh the percentage of cases sanction-
ed during 1986-87 through the industry route was
as low as 6.9. In the casz of Himachal Pradesh and
Jammu and Kashmir, it was 28.5 and 2.8 respec-
tively in 1986-87. In Assam, in 1985-86 the per-
centage of cases sanctioned through busisess route
was 44.4 and in Himachal Pradesh it was 57.9.

The Ministry stated, in March 1989, that all the
States were not strictly adhering to the norms and it
was being impressed upon the State Governments to
stick to the norms.

12.9.5 From 1986-87 a minimum of 30 per cent
of the total sanctions of lvan had been reserved for
Scheduled Castes (SCC) or Scheduled Tribes (ST)
persons.  However only nine per cent of the total
applicants who were sanctioned loans under this
scheme belonged to SC|ST.

Percentage of the persons belonging to SC|ST who
were sanctioned loans was 18 in Andhra Pradesh. In
Assam and Maharashtra it was 18.9 and 7.3 respec-
tively. In five districts test-checked in Punjab the
percentage varied between 1.6 and 11, In Rajasthan
it was 12.4 in wo districts test-checked. In Haryana
the representation of SC|ST was reported to be below

the prescribed targets. I'he reasens attributed for the
low percentage in Andhra Pradesh was thar the SC|

ST persons were not coming forward to set up their
own ventures.

12.9.6 As per the provision of the scheme the
Government assistance in the shape of an outright
capital subsidy to the extent of 25 per cent of the
loan contracted would be released to the banks only
after disbursement of the loan. Test-check of the re-
cords of the banks, however, revealed that in a
large number of cases banks had drawn subsidy from
the Reserve Bank of India, for the instalments of loans
wiuch though sanciioned were not finally disbursed to
the beneficiaries. This resulted in excess drawal of sub-
‘idy amounting to Rs. 556.98 lakhs. Out of which,
Rs. 402,55 lakhs petainea to  Maharashira,
Rs. 75.89 lakhs 10 Karnaiaki and Rs. 32.43 lJakhs
to Punjab. On this being pointed out in Audit,
Government in 1980 required the Reserve Bank of
India to recover the excess amount drawn by banks.

‘I he Minisiry stated, in March 1989, that the
Department >f Banking has instructed Reserve Bank
of India to adhere to the provisions of the scheme
regarding release oi subsidy.

12.9.7 The DICs were to monitor the implemen-
tation of the sch=me at district level for each scctor

w



of entrepreneurs. District  Advisory Commiltee
headed by District Collector were to review the
progress reperts every maonth for sorting out issucs
relating to imptementation, co-ordination and moni-
toring. Test-check of the position in 14 States and
three Union Territories revealed what the District
Advisory Comm’ttecs hed not been activated — as
they had either been not meeting regulaily or no
meeting was hell a2t all

12,10 Margin Money Scheme for

revival of sick
small scale industriai units

12.10.1 According to the criteria accepted by the
Government, a umit is ccasidered as sick if it has
(a) incurred cash loss in the previous accounting
year and is likely to coitiaue to incur cash loss in
the current accounting ycar and has an erosion on
account of cumulative cash losses to the extent of 50
per cent or more of its net worth and/or (b) conti-
nuously defaulted in mesting four consecutive quar-
terly instalments of interest or two half yearly instal-
ments of principal of term loans and there are persis-
tent irregularities in thz operation of its credit limits
with the bank. For rendering assistance to the sick
SST wunits in a co-ordinated manner a State-level co-
ordination committze was sct up with the Secretary,
Industries Department of the State as Chairman and
representative of ths RBI, financing agency and
others as members.

DICs being district level agencies are invelved in
the task of identifying sick units,

From the data compiled by the RBI given below,
it was observed that the percentagz of sick units to
total small scale units increased from 3.2 per cent
in December 1979 to 7.8 per cent in June 1987 as
indicated below

At thz end of No. of SSI  No. of sick Percentage

borrowing  small scale of sick
accounts industrial  units to
units units total

(Col. 3 to
2)
1 2 3 4
1979 6,55,000 20.840 3.2
1980 7.74.000 23,256 3.0
1081 9.36,000 25,342 2.1
1982 10,50,000 58 551 5.6
1983 12,08,000 78.351 6.5
1984 14,54,628 93,284 6.4
1985 16,42,000 1,17,783 7.2
June 1986 18.13,000 1,28,687 ¥ 2
December 1986 18,77.000 1.45,776 7.8
June 1987 1.58,226 7.8

20,41,000

According to RBI the number of sick units out of
the units borrowing from commercial banks was
1,58,226 as in Juns 1937, However, as per the re-
cords of the Dievelopment Commissioner, Small Scale
Industries, the sick units identified and rcported by

17

DICs upto March 1986 were 18,148 which forms
only 11 per cent of the total sick units reported by
RBI upto June 1987.

The Ministry stated, in March 1989, that the
difference in the reported figure of sick units could
be due to RBI reckoning purely business and trading
units and exclusion of units in the metropolitan cities
by the District Industries Centres.

The margin money scheme for revival of sick units
was sanctioned in January 1982, Under this scheme,
assistance ranging from Rs. 1,000 to Rs. 20,000 was
to be given by Stat: Government through financial
institutions to sick small scale units registered as
small scale units in the preceding seven years. The
margin money assistance was to be dovetailed as part
of the total package of assistancz to the sick units.
The central loan assistance was limited to 50 per
cent of the total margin money loan sanctioned by
the State Governments. Against the plan provision
of Rs. 2000 lakhs for the Sixth Plan period relcases
during 1983-84 and 1984-85 were Rs, 61 lakhs and
Rs. 52.90 lakhs respectively. In 1985-86 the amount of
loan released was Rs. 5 lakhs only against the budget
provision of Rs. 75 lakhs. In 1986-87 no loan was
released, only a nominal budget provision of Rs. 1
lakh was sanctioned. In 19387-88, Rs. 28.50 lakbs

;v?(sil released against the budget provision of Rs. 30
akhs.

Due to certain shortcomings pointed out by State
Governments the scheme was revised with effect from
June 1987 with enhanced margin money loan. The
provision and the expenditure on the schieme declined
over the years reducing to nil expenditure in 1986-87
while the number of sick units was on the increase.
The DICs were reported to have assisted 10,947 units
from 1983-84 to 1986-87. No information was
available in the records of DCSSI regarding the actual
number of units which could be revived. The
scheme did not succeed in tackling the problem of
revival of sick units of small scale sector,

12.10.2 As per records of IDCSSI, this scheme
was not popular amongst the States because many
State Governments had their own margin money
scheme for rehabilitation of sick units under which,
the State Governments werz giving margin money and
other assistance on more liberal terms. Test-check
of the records in some States revealed that the imple-

mentation of the scheme suffered mainly from the

following shortcomings :
(i) Non-finalisationladontion of rtules of the
scheme till December 1984 in Himachal

pradesh and till January 1989 in Madhya
Pradesh.

(ii) Delay in sanctioning of scheme
rashtra for implementation (scheme was
sanctioned during 1985-86). Guijarat had
introduced the scheme in March 1985 but
no expenditure was incurred during 1985-
86 and 1986-87. In Andhra Pradesh only
one case Wwas sanctioned loan upto
1985-86.

by Maha-



Out of Rs. 100 lakhs rcleased by Uttar Pradesh
under the scheme to Uttar Pradesh Financial Corpo-
ration during 1982-83 and 1983-84, Rs. 89.42 lakhs
(89.4 per cent remained unutilised and was refund-
ed in March 1986. Non-utilisation was attiributed
by Director of Industries to higher rate of interest
and inadequacy of maximum limit of margin money
i.e. Rs. 0.20 lakh. Out of Rs. 49 lakhs released by
Orissa Government to Small Scale Industries Corpo-
ration for disbursement to sick units during 1982-83
to 1985-86 a sum of Rs. 39.64 lakhs (81 per cent)
remained unutilised till December 1988, However,
no funds were released durinz 1986-87 and 1987-88.

12,10.3 As per the scheme, the Directors of In-
dustries were required to send a six monthly report to
DCSSI regarding the utilisation of funds by units
concerned on the basis of reports received by them
from the assisted units. It was observed that neither
any performance reports nor any utilisation certifi-
cates of loans was received in DCSSI. The Department
stated in September 1986 that a suitable mechanism
for monitoring the implementation of the scheme and
reviewing the results achieved was yet to be estab-
lished. The Department further stated (November
1988) that the State Governments/Union Territory
Administrations had been requested to adopt adequate
monitoring mechanism,

According to reports received by DCSSI from a
number of State 'Governments. the State Level Inter
Institutional Committees (SLIICs) did not meet
regularly, It was also reported that the SLIICs were
not very effective in bringing about a right degree of
coordination as their recommendations were not
binding on the parties.

In pursuance of the recommendations of the Public
Accounts Committee in its 40th Report (1985-86)
Eighth Lok  Sabha, a  Standing Committee

on industrial sickness was constitued under the chair-.

manship of DCSSI. The department stated in Novem-
ber 1988 that the recomwendations of the Commit-
tee had been referred to the concerned agencies/
departments namely RBI and the Ministry of Finance
for necessary follow-up action.

12.11 Collection ef statistics

12.11.1 Reliable and comprehensive data in res-
pect of output, employment, investment etc, in the
small scale sector was fer the first time compiled by
SIDO in 1973-74 with reference to the year 1972,
when it undertook census of small scale industrial
units registered with the Direcorate of Indust-
ries and falling under the purview of SIDO. Having
regard to the importance of reliable data base for
formulation of policy fer development of small scale
industrics  on a2 continuwous upgrading, a scheme
wis drawn by the DCSSI which envisaged, a census-
cum-sample survey of the units registered with  the
State Directorate of Industries upto 31st March 1981
with reference to the year 1982-83 on 20 per cent
sample basis, The scheme aimed at ensuring unin-
terrupted flow of data from year to year even after
the initial round of detailed data collection. This
was to be achieved by updating the frame every year
and augmenting the sample to include new registra-

18

fon and collecting comprehensive data from all the
units in the sample,

The survey was to be conducted in two rounds.
In the first round, information was to be collected
with 1982-83 as base year. The field work of the
second round was to be done with 1984-85 as refe-
rence year. The State Directorate of Industries were
to compile and update the frame information to be
used for selecting the sample units. Besides sample
check, the SISIs attended to the work relating to
scrutiny and coding of the data to be processed on
computer. During the period 1980-81 to 1987-88, a
total outlay of Rs. 622 lakhs was provided for the
scheme, against which an expenditure of Rs. 521.05
lakhs was incurred.

_ 'T'he Ministry stated, in March 1989, that shortage
in utilisation of funds was due to the reason that
in most of the States/Unicn Territories, staff for
field work could not be appointed.

12.11.2 The target date for completion of first and
second round had not been sct. However, the field
work of the first round of sample survey was stated
to have been completed in most of the States/Union
Territories. It was stated in July 1987 that the work
ci coding of the frame information and its processing
and completion of summary schedule was expected
to be completed by the end of 1987. The progress
report of the first phase of second round of sample
survey revealed that out of 31 States/Union Terri-
tories progress reports werzs not received (July 1987)
from 11 States/Union Territories. The Department
stated (July 1987) that the reasons for delay of first
round were that there was no independent computet
installed in that office and for processing of the data
they had to hire the services of different computer
agencies as and when availakle. Tt was further stated
in October 1988 that the data of summary schedules
had been processed on computer through National
Information Centre. New Delhi and a preliminary
report on sample survey of small scale industrial
units had been prepared by SIDO. The work
relating to processing of detailed schedules which had
been expected to be completad by the end of 1987
was not completed. As regards the first phase of the
second round of sample survey, the field work
had since been completed and the schedules were
under scrutiny by the SISIs.

The Ministry stated. in March 1989, that samples
for the second phase of the second round in respect
of the States/Union Territories except three States
had also been drawn and sent to the States/Union
Territories for undertaking the field work.

Progress of the first round revealed that only 13
per cent of the total samples i.e. 20 per cent allotted

for coverage under the scheme could be covered
under the census.
During the first round, information could be

collected only from 54 per cent of the units selected
in 20 per cent sample. The remaining units were
found to be either c¢losed, untraceable or non-
responding. .



12.12 Field units under SIDO

A number of fieid units under Small In-
dustries Development Organisation have been estab-
lished to render assistance in the form of promotion,
technical advice, consultancy, marketing development
and other disciplines. Thesc consisted of 27 Small
Industries Service Institutes, 31 branch  insti-
tutes, 37 extension centres, four regional testing cen-
tres, three product-cum-process development centres
(PPDCs) and four production centres, at the end of
1987-88. At the end of Sixth Five Year Plan there
were 26 SISIs, 20 branch institutes, 40 extension
centres, four regional testing centres, one PPDC and
four production centres.

12.12.1 Activities of SISls

The Small Industries Service Institutes are
to provide guidance, training and management con-
sultancy services in the technical field to the small
scale  industries and provide common  work-
shop facilities. Branch institutes and extension centres
which were under the over-all conirol of SISIs are
intended for adequatz coverage of the region or State.

Though project reports/profiles were reported to
have been prepared duting 1980-81 to 1986-87 in
eight SISIs (Bombay, Calcutta, Hyderabad, Indore,
Nagpur, Patna, Ranchi and Trichur) test-checked,
no follow up action was taken to ascertain the utili-
sation of the services by the small scale industrial
units. While in three cases (Bombay, Nagpur
and Trichur) targets were fixed, in other five cases
no targets had been fixed.

Test-check of four SISIs (Bombay, Indore, Karnal
and Trichur) revealed that receipts on account of
common facility services were either static or on the
decline during 1980-81 to 1986-87 indicating that
common facility services were not expanding.

The Ministry stated, in March 1989, that with the
passage of time and the small scale industrial units
installing machines in their units, utilisation of the
machines installed in Small Industries Service Insti-
tutes decreased gradually. Therefore, Small Indust-
ries Development Organisation was reviewing the
utility of such machines installed in their worksheps

constantly and disposing of obsolete and surplus
machines periodically.
Analysis of the technical consultancy services

provided by one SISI, in Madhya Pradesh revealed
that 46 per cent cof the services were provided during
1984—88 to the units in the headguarters (Indore)
of the Institute. 13 per cent services were provided
in 26 backward districts of the State. While no
service was rendered to the nine industrially most
backward districts  during 1984—87, in 1987-88
only 27 services were provided to the units in six
out of nine districts.

Another activity entrusted to the SISIs was the
implementation of the programme of the modernisa-
tion of selected small scale industries which

5/70 C&AG/89—5

19

was initiated by the Government of India in 1975-76
for introducing modern technology and improving
methods of working amongst small scale units.
The main activitics under this prgramme were iden-
tification of input needs of small scale industrial units,
preparation  of modernisation  guides  and
bulletins, organisation of workshops, seminars and
conducting inplant studies of units for their improve-
ment.

The units opting for modernisation have to get
themselves registered with SIDQ on payment  of
s, 750, units located in backward areas get 50 pe
cent concession in the registration tee. On registering
the units, studies wzre to be conducted to assess the
modernisation needs of individual units by SISIs and
or the consultants appomted by them. The units
were then assisted to implement the recommenda-
tions niade by the experts. For the above activities
plan outlay of Rs. 40.00 lakhs was made during the
Sixth Plan, out of which Rs. 25.39 lakhs were spent
during that period. During the first three years of
the Seventh plan Rs. 21.87 lakhs were spent.

Only 694 units had been registered under  the
programme upto March 1988 which showed that
the number of units covered by this programme was
insignificant. The Deoartment stated in September
1986 that only a few units were registered due to
budgetary constramnts, This contention of the depart-
ment was not convincing as therc was a shortfall in
utilisation of funds to the extent of Rs. 14.61 lakhs
(36 per cent) in Sixth Plan and Rs. 7.13 lakhs (25
per cent) in the first three years of Seventh Plan, The
I¥epartment further stated in July 1987 that low
registration was due to strict criteria followed for the
registration of units.

Test-check of the records of SISIs regarding imple-
mentation of the modernisation programme revealed
the following :

In plant studies for improvement and
modernisation was conducted by  branch
SISI, Jammu in respect of only two units
in 1980 and 1984 but the reports had not

been approved so far (May 1987);

SISI, Calcutta stated that there was no
effective monitoring of the programme due
to shortage of staff and it suffered from
the lacuna of not extending concrete form
of assistance

SISI, Madras stated that though 70 cut of
80,000 small scale industrial units in the
State were registered with the institute, only
19 of them had actually modernised their
units.

No follow up action was taken by SISI Agra,
Ahemadabad, Jaipur, Kanpur, Ludhiana
and Trichur to watch the implementation of
the recommendations made by the experts
in reeard to improvement and modernisa-
tion of the units.

The programme implemented by SISI,
Ludhiana cculd not create much impact as



a similar scheme with better norms was
being implemented by the State Government.

— Paucity of staff was quoted as one of the
reasons for poor implementation and moni-
toring of the programme by SISIs Calcutta,
Hyderabad and Srinagar.

The Ministry stated, in March 1989, that due to
lack of staff it had not been possible for SISIs to carry
out the fol'low up activa in all the cases.

According to the report of the Review Committee,
set up in 1986 by SIDO, the training programme of
the staff working for modernisation was not given any
priority. Incentives, requisites and machinery need-
ed for implementing the programme, were only
contemplated but no concrete steps were taken at
Ye national or state leve] to make it workable. It re-
commended some incentives like investment subsidy
of 25 per cent on additional cost of machinery and
equipment and reimbursement of the expenditure in-
curred on licence fee and other charges for obtaining
IST mark on the products for improving their quality.
The recommendations of the Review Committee of
1986 were not implemented as the Government had
set up another Committez for Technology upgrada-
tion and after discussion of its recommendations it
was decided to set up a technology development cell
and the setting up of the same was under
consideration by the Development Commissioner,
Small Scale Industries (March 1989).

SIDO established 16 sub-contracting exchanges in
major SISIs in early 1970. The main objective of
the programme was to enrol small scale units which
couild undertake sub-contracting jobs for large scale
industries.

A test-check of the scheme in audit revealed that
thare was a shortfall in the achievement of targets for
registration of new units with the sub-contracting
exchange ranging from 10 to 31 per cent during
1981-82 to 1986-¢7. During this period 8,578 units
had been registered. The Department stated (July
1987) that the major constraints were that no separate
staff had been sanctioncd and the lack of transport
facilities for stafl. In fact targets of registration of
small scale units with  exchanges were considered
good if the SISIs could achieve 50 to 60 per cent of
the target.

The achievement could have been 100 per cen:
or even more if sub-contracting exchanges were
suitably staffed and were allowed to have separate
transport facilities for better mobility.

Against an allocation of Rs. 48 lakhs for sctting
up sub-contracting exchanges in SISTs and promo-
tional activities like workshops of selected industrics.
seminars etc. a sum of Rs. 26.54 lakhs were spent
on the scheme <during 198G-81 to 1987-88.

12.12.2. Product-c:um-Process Development Cenlres

For z_rch_icving gechuél.ogic'al up-gradation and
modernisation of industries in  small scale sector.

three PPDCs at Agra (for foundry and forging units),
Meerut (for sports goods and leisure time equipments)
and Ranchi (for creamic and glass industries) were
established.

The project report of PPDC, Agra envisages 120.00
lakhs as contribution of Government of India and US
$ 5.80 lakhs as [nited Nations Development Pro-
gramme (UNDP) contribution. During July 1985
to June 1987, a sum of Rs. 39.57 lakhs was allotted
against which the expenditures incurred by the
Government of India and UNDP were Rs. 26.62
lakhs and Rs. 17.05 lakhs respectively. The project
was to be completed by December 1985 but it was
still incomplete (November 1988) and not fully
operational due to the following reasons.

(i) Construction of administrative block was
incoraplete due to lack of funds.

(ii) Some of the machines which had been re-
ceived and installed could not be put to use
due to lack of regular power connection.

(iii) Some major imported equipments were yet
to be rececived.

A report submitted by the Director PPDC, Agra
in May 1986 to the Dzvelopment Commissioner, Small
Scale Industrics, on the absence of basic faci-
lities at the centre also pointed out the following
shortcomings in the scheme :—

(a) Basic 2quipment needed to help the entre-
preneurs and alsc to demonstrate the testing
of raw materials were missing in the action
plan.

(b) The area of the foundry shop was too small
to accommodate the present and future
activities of the centre.

(¢) There was no provision in the project docu-
ment about the future economics of this
centre.

DCSSI attributed in July 1987 the delay in estab-
lishment of the centre to the delay in providine land
and building by Uttar Pradesh Government and some
administrative and technical problems.

The Ministry stated, in March 1989, that as regards
deficiencies in machinery and equipment, the project
report had been reviced and the UNDP had agreed
to provide additional funds for obtaining up-graded
version of the equipment.

According to the preoiect renort of PPDC, Meerut.
dates for completicn of various activities were bet-
ween June 1984 and December 1985. Out of 20
activities, partinl action on three activities had been
unlertaken up to Novemher 1988 viz.. though con-
struction of the bui'ding was completed in June 1986,
a lot of repairs were ye' to be carried out, staff could
be inducted in the centre to the extent of 22 per cent
only and equinment worth 1JS $%92.875 and DM
75,425 were received up to 1987-88.

The proiject report envisaged Rs. 90 lakhs as con-
tribution of Government of Tndia out of  which
Rs. 19.65 lakhs was incurred upto 1987-88. SIDO



attributed (July 1987), delay in achieving physical
and financial targeis to the late release of grants-in-
aid and law and order situation in Meerut.

‘The PPDC, Ranchi was started in 1976. Since tre
expected foreign assistance from the Government of
United Kingdom did not become available, the insti-
tution remained dormant. The project was revised in
February 1984. The expenditure on the centre from
1984-85 to 1987-88 was Rs, 15.80 lakhs against the
allotment of Rs. 36.23 lakhs.

The expenditure of Rs, 14.46 lakhs from 1976-77
to 1983-84 incurred on the earlier scheme did not
yield the desired results as the institution remain-
ed largely non-functional and staffi deployed were
engaged in preparing technical papers.

The revised scheme was approved in 1984, Relrac-
tory Testing-cum-Development laboratory for testing
raw material and finished products was set up in May
1986. The chemical testing laboratory started func-

21

tivning in 1986-87 but the physical laboratory 1is
still non-operational (December 1968). 1t was stated
that this was due to non-instailation of machines
and delay in getting electric connection. As per the
evaluation report preparsd by SIDO in 19866 no
clicetive research and development work and testing
jobs could be undertaken as envisaged in the scheme
due to non setting up of the laboratories.

12.13 Monitoring and Evcluation

The establishment of a Monitoring and Evaluation
Cell in the office of the Development Commissioner,
Small Scale Industries, for undertaking regular quality
assessment of the schemes and programmes and also
for monitoring their implementation was recommen-
ded by the Working Group on small scale industries
for Sixth Plan and approved by the Planning Com-
mission. However, it had not been taken up for im-
pécsn;;.mation even after a lapse of five years (March
1 "



CHAPTER 111

Ministry of Surface Transport
13. National Highways

13.1 Introduction

The first road development plan, the Nagpur Pian,
formulated in 1943, identitied five types of Roads-—
‘National Highways’, ‘State Highways’, ‘Major Dis-
trict Roads’, ‘Other District Roads’ and ‘Village
Roads,” and recommended that while National High-
ways (NH) should be the sole responsibility of the
Central Government, all other roads should fall within
the purview of the State Governments.

Under Sectivn 2(2) of National Highways Act,
1956, the Central Government may, by notification
in the official gazsiie, declare any other highway to
be a National Highiway. According to the criteria
presenily followed for declaring NH, roads connecting
the iength and breadh of the country of adjacent
countries, state capitals, major ports and important
industrial or tourist centres or meeting strategic re-
quirements, or those carrying high density of traffic
over an adequate length, or thuse which will enable
sizable reduction in travel distance and achievement
of substantial zconemies thereby qualify for being
taken up as NI

The Road Development Plan for India (1961—81)
commonly known as Bombay Plan, cuggested a target
of 32,000 miles (51,200 Kms.) of National Highways.
However, the road length declared as National High-
ways by March 1981 was only 31,358 Kms. Even at
the end of April 1987 the total length of National
Highways was on'v 32,138 Kms. The reasons for slow
progress were stated to be financial constraints.

The concept of Expressway was conceived in the
Bombay Plan. Expressways as envisaged should be a
part of highways, (national or state) fit for all weather
use and should have at least four lane modern type
surface with controlled access and grade separation
at all road and rail crossings.

The Bombay Plan (1961-—81) envisaged 1,000
miles (about 1660 Kms.) of Expressway: by 1981.
Against this, only one Expressway of 93 Kms. from

Ahmedabad to Vadodra s presentlv under construc-
tion. Another Esxpressway of 65 Kms. (Calcutta
Palsit-Durgapur) is also to be developed, Non-
achievement of targets has been largely attributed ta
paucity of funds.

22

13.2 Scope of Audit.

A review on Rouad Developmen: in the Fourth
Plan was included in the Supplementary Audit Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year 1973-74. The present ievisw covers the

position regarding development of National Highways
till March 1987.

The Review is based on the scrutiny of records of
the Roads Wing cf the Ministry of Surface Transport,
as well as the divisions executing the National Highway
works in the States and Union Territories.

13.3 Organisational set up

13.3.1 The Roads Wing of the Ministry headed by
the Director General has the overal! respensibility for
formulation of naticnal policies relating to road plann-
ing and development. It also has the responsibility
for provision of funds for outlays on National High-
ways und the implementation of plan; relating to
National Highways. Regional Offices have been set
up by the Roads Wing with a view to assisting the
State Public Works Departments (PWD) in the exe-
cution of original and maintenance works on National
Highways.

13.3.2 Under Scction 5 of the National Highways
Act, 1956, the States have been assigned the function
of executive agencies for National Highways within
their territories.  The execution of field activities
including survey, investigation and preparation of
projects is carried out by the respective State Govern-
ments with the Cenrai Government retaining the acti-
vities for planning, approval of design and estimates,

monitoring, standardisation etc. The State Gov-
ernments have been delegated powers to  issue
technical approval and financial sanction for works

costing upto Rs. 25 Jakbs (raised from Rs. 10 lakhs
in August 1986) with the prior administrative appro-
val of the Central Government. The State Govern-
ments are competent to call for and accept tenders.
However, if the cost of work exceeds the sanctioned
estimate by 15 per cent or Rs. 100 lakhs whichever is
less, approval of the Roads Wing to the revised esti-
mate is essential. Technical approval is issued by
the Roads Wing for maintenance works irrespective
of cost.

The State PWDs are entitled to an agency charge
at nine per cent (raised frem 7-1/2 per cent from



October 1975) of the cost of works. In addition,
they are also allowed a charge at one per cent of
the cost of work for survey and investigation and
one per cent for quality control. For work-charged
establishment they are further cntitleg to claim  at
the rates between ovne and two per cent depending
on the cost of work.

The Roads Wing stated in May 1988 that for
securing direct control of the Centre in all activities
of development and maintenance of National High-
ways a proposal for sctting up a National Highway

Authority has been approved in principle. The
Ministry stated, in March 1989, that the National
Highways Authority envisaged under the National
Highways Authority Act was expected o be  set
up shorily.

13.4 Highlights

— The Road Development Plan (1961—81) for

India suggested a target of 51,200 Kms, of Na-
tional Highways and 1,600 Kms. of Expressways to
be achicved by 1981. The achicvement thercagainst
upto April 1987 was 32,138 Kms. and 93 Kms.
respectively.

— The Roads Wing of the  Ministry of Surface
Transport has the overall responsibility for formu-
lation of policies and making prevision of funds
for the development and mamtenance of National
Highways. However, the Roads Wing has not been
able to  exercise effective financial control, in as
much as works were taken up by the State Govern-
ments without approval of the Roads Wing; ex-
penditure was incurred beyond the permissible limit
over sanctioned cstimates without approval of the
Roads Wing in a number of cases and the reimburse-
ment ol expenditure by the Central Government ex-
ceeded the budgetary allotment.

— An amount of Rs. 90.75 lakhs though not actu-
ally spent on National Highway works was wrongly
debited to these works in five states and  two
Union Territories.

— Due to slow progress of works financed by the
World Bank, an extra lability on account of commit-
ment charges to the tune of Rs. 101.55 lakhs upto
June 1988 had to be borne by the Government.

— The plan outlay envisaged distribution over four
specific categories of works viz., spill over works,
new works, strengthening the  weak major arterial
roads and new additions to the National Highway
system. However, in the absence of a monitoring
system to watch physical and finacial progress on
these categories, the  Ministry had no  means of
ascertaining that the expenditure proceeded in ac-
cor?ancc with the pattcrn  indicated in the plan
outlay.

— Adequate funds required as per standards norms
were not provided for maintenance. The percentage

23

of shortfall went up from 7.78 (1970-—75) to 44.16
(1987-88).

— Faculty planning,/design, inadequate survey and
investigations, delay m  land acquisition /award of
work and change in scope of works during execu-
tion resulted in time/cost over-run as a result of
which  subsiantial investments remained idle for
considerable periods besides delay in development
of infrastructure.

— A test check of the records of National Highway
Division in the States revealed cases of idle invest-
ment of Rs, 663.95 lakhs in six States and infruc-
tuous/avoidable expenditure of Rs. 81.49 lakhs in
the five States.

Quality contiol arrangeemnts in the States of
Arunachal Pradesh, Manipur and Meghalaya  were
inadequate. Quality control facilities were found
inadequate in Kerala, Cases of sub-standard work
having been exccuted contailing additional  expendi-
turc of Rs. 131.12 lakhs for rectification were
noticed in five States,

— Specialised road and bridge building machinery
worth Rs. 29.46 crorcs was acquired by the Roads
Wings out of Central fund, for speedy qualitative cxe-
cution of National Highway works. It was noticed
thay many of them were cither lying in an unser-
viceable condition or had  been  declared beyond
cconomical repairs. Cases of under-utilisation  of
Central machinery were also noticed in Audit.

— Delay in levy of fee on permanent bridges costing
more than Rs. 25 lakhs resulted in postponement
of collection of revenue to the extent of Rs. 543
lakhs in five States.

— In six States, amounts totalling Rs. 443.28
lakhs remained unrecovered from contrac-
tors /agencies for long periods.

The monitoring of works by the Roads
Wing of the Ministry was not effective.
Arrangements for monitoring of National
Highway works in the States were also in-
adequate.

13.5 Financial Outlay

The Sixth Five Year Plan and Seventh Five Year
Plan envisaged an outlay of Rs. 660 crores and
Rs. 891.75 crores (increased to about Rs. 1540

crores) respectively for development of National
Highways. During the Sixth Five Year Plan and
first two years of the Seventh Five Year Plan an

amount of Rs. 1159.68 crores was spent on original
works and Rs. 509.98 crores (non-plan) on main-
tenance and repairs.

The yearwise details of budget

provision, actual
allotment to States/Union

Territories, expenditure



reported by them and actual reimbursement made to
them by the Central Government are given below :

Original Works
(Rs. in lakhs)

Expenditure  Actual

Bu:;;j;_:ci Alloiment

provision reported by reimiurse-

as per States ment

Revised

Estimates
1980-81 9000.00 9231.00 10013.32 8697.75
1981-32 10590.00 10944 .67 12102.03  11083.27
1982-83 12480.00 12832.00 13802.89  12656.85
1963-84 12851.00 13587.00 14048.52  12877.69
1984-85 16500.00 17414.43 17081.24  16278.51
1933-86 20400.00 21427 .84 21385.05 18258.40
1986-87 26610.00 27627.84 27534.54  26060.98
Total #IO.‘H:‘ :00 113064.83 115967.59 105913.51

Maintenance YWorks
(Rs, in lakhs)

1980-31 3700.00 3774.95 4315.81 40584 .01
1981-82 4700.00 4700.040 5554.62 4773.56
1982-83 5100.00 5100.00 5907.23 5647.14
1983-84 6100.00 610000 7022.16 O6876.60
1984-85 7500.00 7500.00 8130.88 8026.47
1985-806 9000.00 9000.00 9519.46 8757.42
1986-87 9425.00 9396.69 10424.63  10445.83
ToraL 43525.00 45571.64 50997.79  486i1.03

The actual reimbursement to the States exceeded
the budget provision for maintenance works during
all the years except in 1985-86. In respect of origi-
nal works, it exceeded the allotment during 1981-82
to 1983-84.

The Ministry stated, in March 1989, that the ex-
cess reimbursement of actual cxpenditure for original
works was on account of bridge fee payable to the
States for which separate provision had been made
in the budget.

13.6 Inadequate financial control

The Roads Wing is responsible for making provi-
sions of funds for development and maintenance of
National Highways. However, it had not been able
to exercise effective financial control, m as much as
several works were taken up for execution by the
State Governments without approval of the Roads
Wing; expenditure was incurred beyond the permis-
sible limit over sanctioned estimates without approval
of the Roads Wing in a number of cases and the
reimbursement of expenditure by the Central Govern-
ment exceeded the budgetary allotment.

24

According to instructions issued by Roads Wing
in November 1979, in respect of each individual
work, when 50 per cent of the sanctioned cost has
been incurred or when 50 per cent of the time allotted
for the completion of work has been over whichever
happens to be earlier, a special review is required 10
be made, so as to enable the State Government,
States Chicf Engineer to assess the likely completion
cost of the work as well as the revised time required
for completing the same. This would cnable them
to obtain revised financial sanction of the Roads
Wing.

Instances where State PWDs had incurred expendi-
ture In excess of permissible limit in respect of origi-
nal and maintenance works and had executed works
without approval of Roads Wing, were noticed. Out
of 167 works each costing more than Rs. 25 lakhs
(original estimate), completed during April 1986 to
September 1987 in 61 cases (36.53 per cent), the
expenditure exceeded the permissible limit. Details
of a few cases, noticed during test audit of National
é-_ljg}]way divisions of State PWDs are given in Appen-~

ix-1.

A few instances of works taken up without appro-
val of Roads Wing are given below :

(i) In Arunachal Pradesh, the work of gully
cutting for change of alignment from Kms.
7.090 to 7.350 was taken up by the State
PWD in June 1985 without obtaining the
administrative approval of Roads Wing.
The estimate for the work amounting to
Rs. 18.32 lakhs was submitted for approval
only in March 1987.

In Jammu and Kashmir an expenditure of
Rs, 50.72 lakhs was incurred upto March
1988 on cight works on NH-1-B even
though the initial approval/sanction of
Roads Wing had not been accorded.

(ii)

In Karnataka, for construction of a com-
bined bye-pass on NH-4, pipes measuring
2174 metres were purchased at a cost of
Rs, 27.04 lakhs between February and
September 1986 before sanction was ac-
corded for the work. The cost was initi-
ally debited to land acquisition estimate of
the work. The sanction for the work was
accorded in February 1987. It was found
that pipes measuring 711.50 metres (cost :
Rs. 8.85 lakhs) were in excess of require-
ments.

(1ii)

The work of widening and strengthening on
NH-47, in Kerala was carried out in 1982
at a cost of Rs. 11.04 lakhs for which
Ministry’s sanction had not been obtained
(April 1988).

Another work of strengthening should-
ers of a carriageway on NH-47 was com-
pleted in two parts in March and September
1984 at a total cost of Rs. 5.06 lakhs by
charging it to  ordinary repairs without
approval of Roads Wing.

(iv)



(v) In Manipur, expenditure of Rs. 2.60 lakhs
(Lilong bridge—Rs. 0.59 lakh and Thou-
bal bridge—Rs. 2.01 lakhs) was incurred
on repairs of bridges on NH-39 in antici-
pation of Ministry’s approval. Major repun
esimates for Lilong bridge for Rs. 1.06
lakhs submitted to the Ministry in January
1987 were received back for modifications
and were pending with the State Govern-
ment. No estimate for Thoubal was pie-
pared (May 1988).

(vi) In West Bengal, an expenditure of Rs. 7.94
lakhs was incurred upto March 1937 on
two NH works, the estimates for which
were not sanctioned till March 1988.

The Committee, appointed in February 1982 to
study the working of the agency system for National
Highways advocated for more effective financial con-
trol, the revised procedure carlier recommended by
Task Force appointed by the Ministry of Tinance
according to which funds should flow from the Con-
solidated Fund of India to the Consolidated Fund of
the States requiring suitable budget provision in the
state budget. The recommendation which was ac-
cepted by the Ministry in 1984, could not be imple-
mented due to the fact that the time schedule and
budget calendar of the Central and State Govern-
ments being almost similar, practical difficulties were
likely to arise in routing the funds in each financial
year. Besides, this would also impair the flexibility
of the Ministry in diverting the funds from the non-.
spending to needy states.

13.7 Diversion of funds

It wag noticed during test check of the records of
the divisions executing NH works that amounts to-
talling to Rs. 90.75 lakhs were drawn for NH works
without incurring any expenditure on the works
The details of these cases are mentioned below

(i) In Arunachal Pradesh, an expenditure of
Rs, 2.42 lakhs incurred during 1985-86 on
repairs and purchase of spars parts of road
building machinery belonging to the State
PWD was wrongly debited to NH works.

(ii) In Assam, in March 1986 and March 1987,
a National Highway division debited an
amount of Rs. 18.34 lakhs and Rs. 15.63
lakhs repectively to a NH work per contra
credit to a deposit head. Thus, the Natio-
nal Hichway work was charged to the ex-
tent of Rs, 33.97 lakhs without incurring
expenditure on the work. Durine 1987-88
an amount of Rs, 15.84 lakhs representing
the actual expenditure incurred on Natio-
nal Highway works was withdrawn from
the deposit head. Thus the work remained
over charged by Rs. 18.13 lakhs.

In Himachal Pradesh, entire expenditure
of Rs, 4.61 lakhs incurred on the purchase
of tools and plants was Jebited 10 NH
works  irregularly and  reimbursement
claimed.

(iii)

(iv) In Maharashtra, an expenditure of
Rs. 13.57 lakhs incurred on construction of
office building, staff quarters, purchase of
furniture and tools and plants by three
divisions was unauthorisedly charged to NH
works.

In Punjab, against the requirement of 1147
tonnes of bitumen for the work of streng-
thening the pavement in Jallandhar—Pa-
thankot section of NH-1-A, 25:48.49 tonnes
were actually booked to the work between
1980-81 and 1987-88. Of this, the cost
of 709.05 tonnes was withdrawn during
March 1982 to March 1985, thus over
charging the NH works to the extent of
Rs. 24,89 Jakhs (being the cost of 692
tonnes of bitumen).

Against the requirement of 889 tonnes of bitumen,
1245 tonnes were booked between August 1982 and
March 1987 to the work of strengthening of pavement
of G.T. Road bye-pass at Amritsar (NH-1). The
cost of 152 tonnes was withdrawn subsequently.
Thus, there was an excess booking of Rs. 7.35 lakhs
being the cost of 204 tonnes of bitumen.

(v)

In another case, 995.05 tonnes of bitumen was
booked during September 1980 to January 1987 to
the work of strengthening certain reaches of Pathan-
kot—Amritsar Section of NH-15, against the actual
requirement of 692.50 tonnes. Of this 87 tonnes were
withdrawn in March 1982 and balance of 215.55
tonnes costing Rs, 7.77 lakhs was yet to be written
back.

(vi) In Chandigarh, an expenditure of Rs. 1.28
lakhs wrongly debited during 1980-81 to
1986-87 to a work on NH-21, had not been
written back (April 1988) though pointed
out by Audit.

(vii) In Delhi, a sum of Rs. 10.73 lakhs spent on
other roads was wrongly charged to the

work check barrier at Badarpur border
(NH-2).

13.8 Assistance from World Bank

An agreement was finalised with the World Bank
in September 1985 for loan assistance of § 200
million (approximately Rs. 240 crores) for financing
the following six National Highways projects :

Fstimated
sanctioned cost
(Rs. in crores)

Ahmedabad-Vadodra Fxpressway on

128 .40

NH-8 in Guijarat, (Revised 137.20)

(2) Calcutta-Palsit section of Durgapur 48 .60
Expresswav in West Bengal (twe lane
grade road).

(3) Widening to four lanes of NH-1 bet- 66.00
ween Sirhind and Jalandhar in Puniab,

(4} Widening to forr lanes between Murthal 42 .50
and Karnal in Haryana.

(5) Widening to four lanes between Km. 45 .60
27 to 67 and strengthening to two
lanes from Km. 67- 160 on WH-4%
in Tamil Nadu.

(6) Ganga Bridge at Varanasi Bve-pass at 41.60
NH-2 in Uttar Pradesh. e

TotAL 372.70



26

The table helow sets forth the categories of items to | % . P
be financed out of the proceeds of loan, the allocation e e - g |
ok P REGHEEN of Hor hn (0 Wash con il (3) Widening to four lanes bet-  1,800.00  1,017.00
DLI‘CGH[&?\, (8} e)hpr.'nl nure or 1iems Lo ¢ lnnance ween Sirhind and Jalandhar
in each category : in Punjab.

i e . (4) Wideninz to four lanes bet- 1.806 00 438.00
Category Amount of the I’.;r-.:::n}agc of ween Musthal and Karnal in
loan allocated expenditure to Haryana.
(expressed in be financed )
Dollar equivalent) (5) Widening (o four lanes bet- 1,600.00  1,254.00
= : o ween Km. 27 and 67 and
! 2 3 strengthening to iwo  lanes
- — — = from Km. 67 to 160 of NH-43
(1) Civil Works 1,73,010,000 46 in Tamil Nadu.
(2) Fquipment 4,110,000 100 (6) Ganga Bridee at Varanasi 1,260 .00 193,00
. . Bye-pass at NH-2 Uttar

(3) Training a_nd consul- 2,880,000 100 Pradesh. e B s

tancy services Tora 11,273.05  6,712.00

(4) Unallocated 20,000,000 - i N st e

ToTAL 200,000,000 Progress in expenditure upto March 1988 was only

According to the phased programme of progress ap-

proved by Government an expenditure of Rs. |

1,273.05

lakhs was to be incurred upto March 1938 as detailed

below, against which an

expenditure of Rs, 6,712

lakhs only, was reported to have been incurred upto

March 1988 :

sl Name of the work Cumulative Actual
No. expenditure  expenditure
upto March upto
1988 phased  March
as per 1988
Technical
Note
1 2 3 4
(Rs. in lakhs)
(1) Ahmedabad-Vadodra Express- 3.660.00  3,100.00
way on NH-8 in Gujarat,
(2) Calcutta-Palit  Section  of 1,147.05 710 00
Durgapur Expressway in West
Bengal.
Scheme Target

! 2
(1) Missing links (Kms.) 196
(2) Major bridges (Nos.) 103
(3) Widening single lane to 2 lane with or without 4224
strengthening (Kms.)
(4) Widening to 4/6 lanes (Kms.) 130
(5) Construction of byc-passes (Nos.) 52
(6) Strengthening existing weak double lane streiches 2218
(Kms.)
(7) Construction of minor bridges (Nos.) 517
(8) Improvement to low grade section (Kms.) 37

Jra—

59 per cent of the target.

Against the expenditure of Rs, 6712.00 lakhs re-
ported to have been incurred upto March [988, re-
imbursement obtained from the Woerla Bank was
Rs. 2375.73 lakhs only upto July 1988.

The agreement entered into betwcen Government
of India and the World Bank lays down that the
borrower shall pay to the Bank a commitment charge
at the rate of threc-fourth of one per cenr per annum
on the principal amount of loan not withdrawn from
time to time. In accordance with the Estimated
Schedule of Disbursement, an amount of approxima-
tely Rs. 12,584 lakhs (Us $96.8 million) upto June
1988 was committed to be withdrawn.  Since the
amount withdrawn was only Rs. 2375.73 lakhs, the
extra liability of Rs. 101.55 lakhs was incurred upto
June 1988 on account of commitment charges which
were paid by the Government of India.

13.9 Targets and achievements

The targets fixed for the Sixth Plan and first two
years of the Seventh Plan and the achievements inada
there against as reported by the Roads Wing were
as under :

Achieve-  Porcentape

Target

Acheive- Percentage
ment of upto ment of
shortfall March upto shorifall
1987 March 1987
3 4 5 6 1
170 13,27 15 4 73.33
86 16.50 32 32 1
4591 77 711 0.84
105 19,23 36 37
42 19.23 6 8
2288 1230 1650
408 3.67 150 156 =
56 . 29 20 ). 34

‘r-



The Sixth and Seventh Five Year Plan outlay of
Rs. 660 crores and Rs. 891.75 crores respcctively
was dividad into the following broad heads :

VI Plan VII Plan

(Rs. in crores)

(a) Spill over works 250.00 260.00
(b) New works 300.00

626.75
(¢} Strengthening the weak major 60.00

arterial roads.

(d) New additions to NH system 50.00 5.00

ToraL 660.00 891.75

The Ministry stated, in March 1989, that as a
result of persistent efforts, the allocation for National
Highways during Seventh Plan had been increased
to about Rs. 1540 crores from Rs. 891.75 crores.

Although the plan outlay envisaged specitic distri-
bution over four categories of work mentioned above,
in the absence of a monitoring system to watch pro-
gress on these categories, the Ministry had no means
of ascertaining that expenditure progressed in accor-
dance with the pattern indicated in the plan outlay.

13.10 Maintenance of National Highways

A Technical Group headed by the Director General
(Road Development) and consisting of six Chief Engi-
neers was constituted in 1968 to formulate the finan-
cial norms for the maintenance and up-keep of Natio-

nal Highways, The Report of the Group classified the
National Highways into three broad categories on

the basis of volume of traffic passing over it and the
country into four zones on the basis of cost of labour
and materials and recommended the maintenance
norms under three main heads

(i) Routine repairs
(ii) Periodical renewals

(iii) Special repairs due to damage caused by
natural calamities under a lumpsum provi-
sion of 12.5 per cent of the total mainte-
nance provision per year.

The Ministry updates the cost of the preseribed
maintenance norms under these categories every year
taking into account current scale of wage rate and
cost of materials separately for each of the four
zones. The demand based on these norms projected
by the Ministry for provision of funds for maintenance
S/70 C&AG 'R9—6

and the actual allotment of funds from 1970-71 on-
ward was as under :

Year  Requirement  Amount  Shortfall Percentage
projected to  provided shortfall
finance based  (Rs. in
on standard crores)

norms
(Rs. in crores)
l 2 3 4 5

1970-71 81.20 74.88 6.32 7.78

to

1974-75

1975-76 147.81 123.92 23.89 16.16

to

1979-80

1980-81 351.30 271.00 80 30 22.86

to

1984-85

1985-86 116.82 90.00 26.82 22 96

1986-87 176.78 94.25 82.53 46.69

1987-88 178.24 99.53 78.71 44.16

The gap between requirement based on standard
norms and actual allotment was considerable and has
been continuing over the years. ‘The shortfall in
provision of funds on maintenance has ircreased
from 7.78 per cent during 1970-71 to 1974-75 to
44.16 per cent in 1987-88 affecting adversely the
state of maintenance of National Highways.

The Committee appointed to review the tunction-
ing of the agency system expressed (September 1983)
concern over less provision of funds for the mainte-
nance of National Highways. It observed that the
maintenance of National Highways was far from
satisfactory, mainly due to paucity of fands for main-
tenance and repairs and also due to the fact that even
the available funds were not being utilised in an op-
timum manner on account of outmoded and ineffi-
cient practices and techniques. The Committee stated
that a substantial proportion of maintenance funds
(nearly 30 per cent) goes to meet the cost of high
priority flood damage restoration works and this led
to further deterioration year after year, of the post-
tion regarding maintenance of NHs.

A critical study of growing problems of the main-
tenance of roads was conducfed by the Planning Com-
mission and a report presented in February 1987,
The study inter alia revealed that the lump-sum pro-
vision at 12.5 per cent for repair ot damage caused by
natural calamities like floods fixed in 1968, was found
to be inadequate and the actual expenditare for Hood
damage was around 40—50 per cent of total mainte-
nonce. It was further observed that at least one Km.
out of every three of our National Highways is in



need of urgent attention due to cumulative neglect of
the past two decades.

The Ministry stated, in March 1989, that an exer-
cise for raising the maintenance norms formulated by
the Technical GrOup in 1968 for National Highways
was under consideration.

It is obvious that the mainterance of National
Highways is bound to suffer till the norms are revised
by the Ministry.

13.11 Time/cost over-run cases

13.11.1 In the present system of execution of
National Highway projects, time and cost over-run
presents & serious problem. This has led to idling of
considerable investment and delayed development of

infrastructural facilities.

Of 167 road and bridge works, each costing more
than Rs. 25 lakhs, completed durmg 1986-87 and
1987-88 (upto Scptembur 1987), works (27
per cent) involved a cost over-run of over 25 per
cent.

The time/cost over-run is attributable to fanty
planning /design, inadequate survey and investigation,
delay in land acquisition, delay in award of works.
preparation of unrealistic estimates. change in scope
of work after award of work etc. The Regional Offi-
cers of the Ministry arc to render effective help in
the areas of planning. detailed site investigations.,
surveys, sub-soil explorations, alignments of roads
and siting of bridges. They are to examine deta‘led
estimates, designs, site conditions etc. They are also
to keep necessary watch in regard (o the prompt fixa-
tion of agency for execution of sanctioned werks and
to mon‘tor the progress of all works. Despi‘e these
arrangements instances of time and cost over-run con-
tinue to occur. Tlustrative cases involvine appreciab! :
time /cost over-run noticed during test check of the
records of the Roads Wing as well as NEI Divisions
in the states is given in the succceding sub-para-
graphs.

13.11.2

Improper survey and

planning/design

(i) In Bihar, cons'ruction of a high level
bridge over river Poonpoon on NH-30 to con-
nect NH-30 and 31 was sanctioned for Rs. 14.32
lakhs in August 1966 even though the alignment of
NH-30 and 31 between Pataa and Mokameh had not
been finalised. A revised estimate for Rs. 53.51
lakhs was sanctioned in Ap-il 1950 after finalisation
of realignment and the work actualiy commenced in
June 1980. In May 1981 it was dc"ldt‘d to increase
the length of bridge by 15 metres I'his entatied
delay in completion of work which was finally comp-
leted in February 1988 at a cost of Rs. 134.87 lakhs.
The cost over-run was Rs. 80.96 lakhs (151.30 per
cent).

investgiation f [ault)

(i) In Himachal Pradesh. the work of widening
in Km. 229/410 to Km. 248 of Chandigarh-Mand'-
Manali Road, (NH-21) was sanctioned at a cost of

Rs, 32.95 lakhs. After commencement of the work in
March 1974 it was found that half tunnelling as
provided for in the original estimate was not possible
due to disintegrated rock at the site which necessitat-
ed increased quantity of earth work and construction
of a retaining wall. Mainly due to change in scopte
of work necessitated due to inadequate initial mvesti-
gation the work was completed only in March 1985
at a cost of Rs, 91.87 lakhs.

(iit) In Karnataka, the estimate for construction
of a sea wall for protection of National Highway 17
from crosion in Km. 268.60 to 270 was approved
(April 1980) by the Roads Wing, based on the ten-
tative design formulated by an Experts Committee,
The work was entrusted in September 1981 ‘o a con-
tractor at his tendered cost of R, 67.24 lakhs with
the stipulation for complefion by May 1985. The
contractor who commenced the work in April 1982
could not, however, continpe it duc to non-finalisa-
tion of design for the section of sea wall for a leng'h
of 600 metres in the central reach. The design was
finalised only in November 1982. The design for the
remaining reaches  which were to be finalised after
observing the behaviour of the sea wall in the central
reach during monsoon was finalised as late as April
1987. The work was still in progress (March 1988),
though an additional expenditure of R, 21.61 lakhs
has been incurred.

(iv) In Maharashtra, due to delay in finalisation
of design and inadequate initial survey the work of
construction of Kasheli bridge on diversion outside
Thane and Bhiwandi towns vn NH-3 scheduled for
completion in January 1978 at a sanctioned cost of
Rs. 170.18 lakhs was comeleted in January 1985 at
a cost of Rs, 427 lakhs which resulted in cost over-
run of Rs, 256.82 lakhs (150.91 per cent) and tme
over run of seven years.

Due to change in design, sinking of wells etc.,
construction of Kalwa bridge scheduled for comple-
tion in February 1977 at a sanctioned cost of Rs.
60.84 lakhs was completed in May 1982 at a cost
of Rs. 164.78 lakhs which resulted in cost over-tun
of Rs, 103.94 lakhs (170.84 per cont) and time over-
run of five years.

the

The work of construction of Pawana Rridege on
NH-4 was sanctioned for Rs, 29.20 lakhs in December
1979. The work was commenced in June 1982,
without getting the design approved by the Roads
Wing. During execution the deck level of the bridge
was required to be raised by 2.49 metres. Due to
slow progress, the work was taken up departmentally
in August 1982. In November 1984, the balance
work was entrusted to ancther contractor. It was
completed at a cost of Rs. 83.79 lakhs in June 1987
involvine time over-run of 3! years and cost over-
run of Rs. 54.59 lakhs (186.95 per cenr) vrimarily
due to taking up the work without approved design.

(v) In Uttar Pradesh, the following

cases were
noticed where initial

incorrect design of pavement



~

and subsequent change at a late stage
tails are given below :

resulted in considerable time over-run and cost

Date of

over-run, De-~

P

S. Name of work Sarnctionzd Actual cost Cost over-run Percentage
No. cost and date  change of design  on completion
1 2 3 -+ 5 6 7
(1) Construction of Kanpur Bye-pass on Rs. 61.41 lakhs While in progress Rs. 232.66 lakhs Rs, 171.25 lakhs 278.66
NiH-22 -25, February 197.
(2) Widening to two lanes and streng- Rs. 45.85 lakhs July 1975 Rs. 137.81 lakhs Rs. 91.96 lakhs 200.56
thening of NH-2 in Allahabad district March 1972
(Km 225,78 to 260).
3) ~do — Rs, 44,32 laklis  While in progress Rs. 109.87 lakhs Rs. 65.55 lakhs 147.90

(Km. 120.85 io 146). June 1972

13.11.3 Delay in land acquisition.—- In Gujarat, land
acquisition for Ahmedabad bye-pass on NH-8 was
sanctioned for Rs, 8 lakhs in September 1957, Most of
the land was acquired by 1971 except {or a stretch
of 50 metres, Jhiough an expenditure of Rs. 69.95
lakhs was incurred upto March 1987 on land acquisi-
tion the entire land could not be taken possession of
for more than 30 years and the traffic on bye-pass
continued to ply on a diversion.

Similarly, against a sanction of Rs. 21.07 lakhs in
July 1968, expenditure on land acquisition of Vado-
dara bye-pass (NH-8) was Rs. 75.99 lckhs (July
1988). Possession of 6.70 hectares of land out of the
total requirement of 169.54 hectares had not been
taken even after 20 years of sanction of the project.

The expenditure upto December 1987 on land
acquisition for the work of “Re-alignment to improve
geometric of NH-8 near Aslali Village” was Rs, 7.39
lakhs i.e. ten times of the original estimate (Rs, 0.74
lakh) sanctioned in December 1981, resulting in
cost over-run of Rs. 6.65 lakhs.

Approaches to a new bridge across river Dhadhar
near village Por on NH-8 sanctioned for Rs. 21.58
lakhs in January 1979 were to be completed in June
1982. The contractor for earth work had to abandon
the work (June 1983) as land acquisition had not been
completed. Work was subsequently complated three
years later (September 1986) and  the expenditure on
work had risen to Rs. 36.90 lakhs. =

(ii) Acquisition of land for the work of construc-
tion of aproaches to Railway over-bridge at Kuttip-
puram in Kerala on NH-17 was sanctioned for Rs.
15.73 lakhs in September 1980, The land was actually
acquired by August 1986 only resulting in cost over-
run of Rs. 74.21 lakhs.

(iii) Estimate for acquiring land for Gurdaspur bye-
pass on NH-15 in Punjab was sanctioned for Rs. 23.52
lakhs in February 1980 for completion in 1981-82.
The possession of land was actually taken between
June 1985 and July 1986 after incurring an expendi-
ture of Rs. 63.93 lakhs. There was a time over-run
of four years and cost over-run of Rs. 40.41 lakhs
(171.81 per cent).

(iv) In Uttar Pradesh, estimate for the work of
construction of bye-pass around Kanpur, on Kanpur-
Kalpi Section of NH-2 and NH-25 was sanctioned for
Rs. 55.20 lakhs in February 1972 with the target date
of completion as September 1975. Alter the start of
the work in October 1972 there were problems of
land acquisition in certain stietches for about two years.
The progress of the work was very slow. The esti-
mate had to be revised which was approved by the
Ministry for Rs. 110.00 lakhs in September 1981 re-
sulting in a cost over-run of Rs. 55.80 lakhs due to
escalation in rates (Rs. 37.96 lakhs), variation in
quantity of work (Rs. 3.43 lakhs) increase in price of
bitumen (Rs. 3.91 lakhs) and increase in centage
(Rs. 10.50 lakhs).

The Ministry mentioned, ir. March 1989, that
“delays are bound to occur in land acquisition in view
of the litigations and non-attachment ot revenue
officers to State PWDs”.

However, the Ministry did not state the action pro-
posed to be taken by them to cut down the delays
in acquisition of land,

13.11.4 Delay in award of work

In Andhra Pradesh. an estimate for the work of
construction of a bridge alengwith approaches at
Km. 138/10 of Madras-Calcutta Road (NH-5) was
sanctioned in May 1983 for Rs. 6.76 lakhs, Though
tenders for bridge work excluding diversion road were
called for in September 1982 and a contract for
Rs, 6.20 lakhs was concluded in December 1983, the
work of diversion road was nct commenced and con-
sequently the contractor for bridge refused to take
over the site. Lowest tender of Rs. 0.77 lakh for diver-
sion road was not accepted by the State PWD. The
contract for bridge work was terminated in May 1985
and tenders were recalled in March 1987. The lowsst
negotiated rate of Rs. 10.73 lakhs was zccepted re-
sulting in extra expenditure of Rs. 3.76 lakhs ¢55.62
per cent) due to delay in the award of work.

(i) In Assam, an estimate for earth work and
construction of culverts was sanctioned for Rs, 76.11
lakhs in September 1385. Notice Tnviting Tender was
issued in October 1985. The lowest tenderer who



quoted nine per cent above the tender cost of Rs.
65.17 lakhs backed out. Negotiations were held with
the remaming tenderers and a rawe ol 20 per cent above
tendered cost was agreed to. "The work was, however,
not awarded pending approval to the revised estimate.
A revised estimate for Rs. 91.96 lakhs was approved
by Roads Wing in September 1986 by which the
validity period of negotiated tender had expired. On
recall the work was awarded in March 1987 at 36
ver cent above the tendered cost of Rs. 60.54 lakhs.
Reckoning on the basis of difference in rates quoted
over the tendered cost, the cost over-run of Rs, 9.69
lakhs was due to delay in award of work within the
validity period.

(iii) In Kerala, an estimate for “lorming Chalakudy
bye-pass carth work and cross-drainage works” was
sanctioned for Rs. 44.06 lakhs in Marca 1985. Ten-
ders were invited in February 1985, The lowest ofier
was about 30 per cent above the tendered value. 1he
firm period allowed upto 11th of May was subscquent-
ly got extended upto 11th October 1985. As no
decision could be taken even upto extended date of
validity offered by the firm, the tenderer backed out.
Retendering was resorted to in January 1986. The
lowest offer reccived at that time was 48 per cent
above the tendered cost. Thus the delzy in taking a
decision for award of work resulted in cost over-run of
Rs. 5.64 lakhs.

(iv) In Manipur, the estimate for construction of
Barak bridge at Km. 255 on NH-39 was sanctioned
for Rs. 27.80 lakhs in May 1979. However, the ten-
ders were invited only in June 1982 and work awarded
in May 1983. The award of work was delayed by a
period of about four years. The work was targeted for
completion by May 1985 but only 95 per cent of the
work was completed by March 1988 after mncurring
an expenditure of Rs. 107.50 lakhs resuliing in cost
over-run of Rs. 79.70 lakhs, Of this, the cost over-
run of Rs. 55.77 lakhs was attributable to delay in
award of work., The balance cost over-run was duz to
increase in cost of wages/materials ete.

In case of construction of Lilong bridge on NH-39
the work was sanctioned for Rs. 24.16 lakhs in April
1979. The work was awarded only in May 1983 after
a lapse of about four years. Though the target for
completion was May 1985, only 64 per cent of the
work was completed upto March 1988, The cost of
work till March 1988 had exceeded the sanctioned
estimate by Rs. 119.53 lakhs (495 per cent). Of this
an amount of Rs. 50.31 lakhs was attributable to delay
in award of work.

The Ministry stated in March 1989 that tg avoid
delay in award of works, the rules framed under the
National Highways Act had bien amendad in 19§86
stipulating, inzer alia, that all project estimates should
contain a time schedule for execution of projects,
tenders on prescribed form shculd be mvited by the
authority competent to accept them, ali the compo-
nents in the project should be awarded to a single con-
tractor and that the project estimate should not be
split horizontally.

30

13.12 Idle investment

During test check of the records of NH Divisions
in the States cases of investment involving idling of
assets to the value of Rs. 663.95 lakhs came to notice
in Bihar (Rs, 148.58 lakhs), Goa (Rs. 7.46 lakhs),
Karnataka (Rs. 113.83 lakhs), Kerala (Rs. 27.40
lakhs), Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 21.16 lakhs) and Maha-
rashtra (Rs. 345.52 lakhs). Brief detzils are given
below :

(i) In Bihar, the estimates for construction of a
bye-pass near Dhanbad town connecting
NH-2 and NH-32 was sanctioned in March
1972, for Rs. 47.35 lakhs. A part of the
alignment fell within the open cast mines
of Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. who did not
agree to part with the land (3.07 acres).
Thus, the department failed 10 conncct the
residual length of 1.885 Km. at the tail end.
An expenditure of Rs. 148.53 lakhs incur-
red on the bye-pass till December 1984 re-
mained unfruitful.

(ii) In Goa, construction of a minor bridge at
Km, 94/400 (Bamonguda) on NH-4 taken
up in March 1986 with the target date of
completion as September 1986 was actually
completed in December 1987 at a cost of
Rs. 7.46 lakhs. However, construction of
approach roads to this bridge had not been
taken up so far (July 1988) as clearance
from the Forest Department for felling of
trees had not been received. This has re-
sulted in blocking of funds to the tune
of Rs. 7.46 lakhs.

In Karnataka, work of the byc-pass near
Bijapur town on NH-13 was completed in
March 1987 at a cost of Rs. 113.83 lakhs.
The construction of an over-bridge on the
bye-pass was to be undertaken by the Rail-
ways for which a deposit of Rs. 29.57 lakhs
was made in March 1987. The construction
of the over-bridge was yet to be taken up
(May 1988). Thus the expenditure of
Rs. 113.83 lakhs incurred on the2 construc-
tion of the bye-pass remained unfruitful.

In Kerala, a bridge at Mamam at Km. 537/
200 of NH-47 was completed in May 1984
at a cost of Rs. 27.40 lakhs. The approach
roads were yet to be completed (April
1988). Thus, the investment of Rs, 27.40
lakhs has already remainzd idle for four
years.

(iii)

(iv)

(v) In Madhya Pradesh, one bridge costing Rs.
21.16 lakhs was completed in April 1981
on NH-3. The approaches for the bridge
were completed in June 1986, The expendi-
ture of Rs. 21.16 lakhs thus remained idlc
for five years.

(vi) In Maharashtra. a bridge at NH-4 was com-
pleted in August 1985 at a cost of Rs, 54,10
lakhs, However, the work on the approaches
on either side of the bridge had not com-
menced till April 1988. Due to lack of




coordination in the work of project prepara-
tion for bridge and their approaches, the
outlay of Rs. 54.10 lakhs has remained idle.

The work of rcalignment of Lower Borghat covering
a total length of 9.68 Kms. (estimated cost: Rs. 223
lakhs) was commenced in 1982-83 and was to bz
completed in 1983-84, Works on roads passing through
forest arcas were stopped in February 1984 due to
non-availability of forest land after incurring an ex-
penditure of Rs. 29142 lakhs. Commencement of
works passing through forest areas without prior ap-
proval of the Forest Department  rendercd the ex-
penditure of Rs. 291.42 lakhs unfruitful.

13,13 Infructucus/ aveidable expenditure
1

A test cheek of the records of NH Divisions in the
States also revealed cases of infructuous cxpenditure
of Rs. 81.49 lakhs in Andhra Pradesh (Rs. 28.10
lakhs), Goa (Rs. 8.05 lakhs), Himachal Pradesh
(Rs. 9.28 lakhs), Jammu and Kashmir (Rs. 12.28
lakhs) and Kerala (Rs, 23.78 lakhs). Briel details of
the cases are given below :

(i) In  Andhra Pradesh, strengthening of
shoulders with unsuitable soil at NH-5 and
subsequent removal thereof resulted in in-
fiuctuous  expenditure of Rs. 0.33 lakh.
Provision of drains at a cost of Rs. 1.58
lakhs at NH-5 in the reaches where gravel
shoulders were cxecuted resulted in aveid-
able expenditure.

Unnecessary provision of tack coat before laying
bituminous course which was immediately preceded
by another bituminous course in respect of 21 works
on NH-5 and NH-9 executed during 1985-86  to
1987-88 by Hyderabad, Vijayawada and Vishakha-
patnam circles of State PWD resulted in avoidable
expenditure of Rs. 21.81 lakhs. The State PWD
stated that the iack cout was necessitated because of
delays in laving second and subscquent bituminous
courses.

The work of construction cf Anantpur bye-pass al
NH-7 was completed at a cost of Rs, 20.82 lakhs in
February 1982. The same developed a number of
depressions and pot holes when opened to traffic in
November 1982. To make the road trafiic worthy,
special repairs work at a cost of Rs. 6.45 lakhs was
compleied in February 1983, The work of strengthen-
ing sanctioned at a cost of Rs. 40.48 lakhs in
March 1985 included removal of the Bituminous Top
premix carpet and scal coat laid earlier at a cost of
Rs. 4.38 lakhs, under the special repairs cstimate
of Rs, 6.45 lakhs and as such the expenditure of
Rs. 4.38 lakhs became infructuous.

(ii) In Goa, the work of widening of two lanes
and reconstruction of cross drainage works
and improvement of geometrics  between
Kms, 4.670 and 7.618 on NH-17 estimated
to cost Rs. 11.30 lakhs was awarded to a
contractor for Rs. 15.85 lakhs in February
1981 with the stipulation to complete the

31

work by August 1982. The division handed
@ over the sile for the work in  Sceptember
1981 without removing the exisiing clectri-
cal poles, waler pipe uncs and some struc-
tures ior executing tae work, ihe drawings
for tiie first 500 meues of tne stretch weie
also given lo the contractor in September
1981. I'he work was completed by the con-
tractor m November 1983 at a cost of Rs.
43.59 lakhs, In February 1983 the con-
tractor put iorward his extra claim for com-
pensation which was lixed at Rs. 8.05 lakhs
in March 1985 by the arbitvator on the
ground that the department failed to remove
the obstacles and to hand over the site
within a reasonable time. Thus, there was
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 8.05 lakhs.

(i) in Himachal Pradesh, taking up of strength-
ening work on certain streiches on NH-21
(1987-88) soon aiter renewal works done
on these stretches in 1987-88 rendered the
expenditure of Ks. 9.28 lakhs iniruciuous,

(iv) In Jammu and Kashmir, for construciion
of a double lane prestressed cement con-
crete bridge over Kuligarh Nallah (Km, 84)
on NH-1B an expenditure ol Rs. 9.75 lakhs
was incurred (Rs. 7.25 lakhs on excava-
tion of foundations for the originally
approved two lane bridge down stream  of
the existing bridge and Rs. 2.50 lakhs on
excavation of pier foundation for simply
supported single lane bridge upstream of
the existing steel truss bridge). The expen-
diture was incurred without ascertaining
the suitability of the soil strata for  the
bridge. Due to change in the sit¢ on account
of poor foundation strata the expenditure
was rendered infructuous.

Consequent on the decision to construct an 18
metre span bridge at the site of an existing bridge
over Kandni Nallah at Km. 90 on NH-IB an expen-
diture of Rs. 2.53 lakhs was incurred for widening
of approaches. As the site of bridge was later changed
the expenditure became infructuous.

(v) In Kerala, the earth work on the construction
of approaches to a railway over-bridge at
NH-47 was completed pending finalisation
of design of embankment by the Railways.
On finalisation of the design some quantity
of the carth work already done had to be re-
moved, which resuited in infructuous ex-
penditure of Rs. 10.62 lakhs,

Without adequate investigation, the work of fill-
ing the valley portion of alignment for widening and
strengthening of single lane to double lane from Km.
506/600 to 508/300 of NH-47 in Kerala was got
done and an expenditure of Rs. 7.34 lakhs was in-
curred upto March 1988, excluding the liability of
Rs. 3.70 Jakhs as balance for the original work. The
filling began to subside and h=aving occurred. A
detailed sub-soil study (cost : Rs. 0.67 lakh) showed



that the nature of work was not suitable to site con-
ditions and hence the carth already filled above® road
level had to be cut and removed at a cost of Rs, 1.45
lakhs resulting in infructuous expenditure of Rs. 13.16
lakhs.

The Ministry staied, in March 1989, that in most
of the cases infructuous/avoidable expenditure was
due to change in the scope of the project. In orde:
io minimise the chance ol miructuous expenditure,
provisions were made in 1986, in the rules to _the
effect that the executing agency shouid not deviate
irom the scope of the specifications and design of the
project without prior sanction. In case of failure in
this regard, expenditure on the component of the
deviated work and the other components of the work
aliccted Lhereby were to be debiled to the execut-
ing agency which would also be responsible for recti-
fication, at its own cost, of all defects arising out of
sub-standard works.

However, the Ministry did not give their comments
on the specific cases of infructuous/avoidable expen-
diture pointed out by Audit.

13.14 Quality control

In pursuance of the recommendations of the Com-
mittce on Agency System, Roads Wing prescribed in
April 1984 elaborate arrangements for having an
independent quality control organisation in the States/
Union Territories under a Superintending Engineer at
the Headquarters and Executive Engineers at each
circle with technical staff and other infrastructural
facilitics for conducting the prescribed tests in respect
of diffcrent works on NH. The arrangements suggested
included setting up a central quality control laboratory
under the control of Superintending Engineer and re-
gional laboratories under Executive Engineer. Provi-
sion at one per cent of the cost of the work is set apart

in the estimates for meeting expenditure on quality
control.

It was noticed in Audit that in Arunachal Pradesh,
Manipur and Meghalaya quality control arrangements
were inadequate, In Kerala also, quality control faci-
lities were inadequate since the quality control units
were not properly staffed and their activities were con-
fined to conducting routine test; nevertheless one per
cent of the cost of works was being claimed as charges
for quality control without regard to actual expendi-
ture.

Inadequate quality control arrangements by  the
National Highway Divisions in the States has led fo
sub-standard works. A mention of collapse of three
bridges on National Highways in one to five years of
their completion due to major deficiencies in  th:
quality of the execution of the bridge works was made
i Para 40 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India (Unich Government Civil)
for the year ended 31st March 1987. A few morz
cases noticed during test check of the records of NH
Divisiens are detailed below -

(1) In Karnataka, a carriage Way constructed on
NH-13 at a cost of Rs. 30.78 lakhs, soon

after it was opened to traffic heaved up at
the centre and edges exposing the metal crust,
wilowing falure ot the aspballic carpel aue
to loss of adhesive property of ashpalt. Due
to nadequate quality control an expenditure
of Rs. 5.52 lakhs had to be mcurred on
repairs for restoration of the work.

(i) In Madhya Pradesh, a cuivert of NH-3, cons-
tructed at a cost of Rs. 1.24 lakhs com-
pleied in June 1974 got damaged by April
1987. It was reported by the Superinten-
ding Engineer in june 1987 that the damage
was due to use of sub-standard concrete.

(iii) In Manipur, expenditure of Rs. 2.44 lakhs
incurred on the construction of a retaining
wall on NH-39 proved infructuous due to
its collapse when it was 70 per cent com-
plete owing to the utilisation of sub-stan-
dard maierals.

(iv) In Uttar Pradesh, construction of Manorma
bridge in KM-169 of NH-26 consisting threc
spans of 12 metres cach was sanctioned at
a cost of Rs. 7.49 lakhs in February 1974.
I'he work was started by Uttar Pradesh
Siate Bridge Corporation in 1980-81 duc to
delay in detailed survey and non-finalisation
of tenders. The construction of bridge was
completed in February 1984 at a cost ol
Rs. 28.80 lakhs. In January 1987, the
Roads Wing pointed out that chunk of con-
crete of deck slab had fallen in both side
spans, cracks had developed and the earth
work in approach roads and approach slab
had also setiled, The State Government inti-
mated in May 1988 that a high level enquiry
commiltee was set up in 1987 whose report
was awaited.

The work of construction of a minor bridge over
Gujjaini Escape and Ganda Nala on NH-25 was coni-
pleted in 1985-86 at a cost of Rs. 40 lakhs. When
32 per cent of the work was completed the increase
in highest flood level was noticed and changes
design were made without prior approval of the
Ministry.  In March 1987, it was noticed during ins-
pection that the earth work on approaches was settling
and pitching work had not been done. The result of
an enquiry for unsatisfactory execution of work and
deviaiion in design was awaited (May 1988).

A Dridge over Fatehpur branch canal on NH-2 was
sanctioned for Rs. 19.44 lakhs in September 1979
but completed in March 1984 at a cost of Rs. 48 Jakhs.
During nspection by Chief Engineer (NH) in March
1987 1t was noticed that pitching was not done on one
¢ide and there was defective execution of earth work
cn another side. An enquiry was ordered. The resulis
o enquiry were awaited (May 1988).

(v) In West Bengal, for strengthening  certain
stretches on NH-2, the method of mix seal
surfacing (Cost : Rs. 95.87 lakhs) was
adopted which showed distress in the shape
of cracks after one year of its completion.
Decision was taken to set right the distress



at a cost of Rs. 13.45 lakhs. The expendi-
wure of Rs. 5.12 lakhs incurred on mix scil
surfacing thus proved wasteful.

The Ministry stated in March 1989 that hey “arc
trying to enforce adequate quality control measuics
and suitable instructions have been isused by the
Ceniral Government from time to time for exercising
quality control”.

The Ministry, however, did not clarify, specifically.
the action proposed to be taken by them in the cases
mentioned above.

13.15 Road building machinery

Specialised road and bridge building equipment like
hot mix plants, paver finishers, motor graders, crawler,
tractor etc. worth Rs. 2945.91 lakhs including import-
o machinery worth Rs. 644.42 lakhs was purchased
upto March 1987, out of Central funds, for the execu-
tion of National Highways and other Centrally spon-
sored works. Of this, equipment worth Rs. 2054.55
iakhs was purchased between 1962 and 1966. The
equipments were placed at the disposal of the State
Governments for speedy exccution ensuring quality
of work.

An organisation under a Chief Engincer (Mechanical)
with four Superintending Engineers posted at the
regional offices was established mainly to ensure cffec-
iive utilisation, urkeep and maintenance and monitor
their performance.

In 1983, the Ministry recognised the need fto im-
prove the utilisation of Central machinery, as some
S:ate PWDs were allowing the use of contractors'
machines despite availability of Central machinery.
instructions were issued for improving the utilisation
of Central machinery to the maximum extent possible.

A test check of the records of the Public Works
Department in the States revealed several cases of
eross under utilisation and idling of these Central
machines. There were also cases where equipment
remained in unserviceable condition for long periods.
Some illustrative cases are given below :

(i) In Bihar, most of the machines out of 246
machines (cost : Rs. 112.10 Iakhs) had been
lying idle since 1968 and all the machines
were in break down condition since Octnber
1975. 24 air compressors (cost : Rs. 10.13
lakhs) and 10 Russian motorised scrappers
(cost : Rs. 21.90 lakhs) received during
1962—66 were never commissioned and pu!
to use.

(ii) In Guiarat, out of three hot mix plants
the utilisation of one was 9 per cent
another 32 per cent and for the third it was
56 per cont of the optimum utilisation. The
utilisation of two paver finishers was 24 and
32 per cent. Under utilisation was mainly
attributed to want of work.

(iii) Tn Kerala, of 31 machines, in nine cases

thc machines were not used at all durine

1985-86 and the use of six machincs in
1986-87 was below 10 per cent. Further a
grab dredging cranc which was transferred
from Bihar in December 1983 for the comis-
truction of a bridge on NH-17 remained
idle for 40 months at the site and was
finally transferred to another sitc where also
it has been idling since.

(iv) In Manipur, of 38 machines transferred to
the State between 1975 and 1984, 17 were
found defective from the initial period and
since June 1987 became beyond cconomical
repairs. Three have been sold by auction
and three have been approved for auction.
Of the five hot mix plants twg were not com-
missioned and the other two remained idle
for want of work.

(v) Of 143 machines allocated to Orissa as par
the records of the Ministry, 17 were stated
to be not available in the State, 16 and 33
were stated to be beyond economical re-
pairs and in break down condition respect-
ively. The utilisation of the remaining
machines could not be checked in Audit as
the log books were not made available.

(vi) In Punjab, five hot mix plants worked for

11528 hours against estimated 22100 hours

during 1982-83 to 1987-88. Another hot

mix plant was not put to use since 1983.

(vii) In Tamil Nadu, out of 138 machines avail-
able with the State as per records of th>
Roads Wing, utilization of 34 machines
ranged from nil (o 29 per cen: during the
period 1984-85 to 1987-88.

(viii) Tn Uttar Pradesh, the percentage utilisation
of heavy earthmoving machines (cost: Rs.
65.55 lakhs) ranged between one and 48
per cent during 1980-81 to 1985-86. Fur-
ther, machines like road rollers, trucks and
tractors etc. (cost: Rs. 53.81 lakhs) were
lying unserviceable since April 1980. The
Chief Engineer (NH) reported in December
1983 to the Ministry that machines costing
Rs. 20.62 lakhs were beyond economical re-
pairs and sanction may be accorded for their
disposal. A studv team of Department of
Personnel and Administrative Reforms, Gov-
ernment of India after a detailed studv of
utilisation of road construction  machines
pointed out in October 1984 that the low
utilisation was due to lack of advance nlan-
nino and prooramming, reluctance of State
PWD to utilise the machines. unsunitability
of saninments and lack of adequate facili-
ties for repairs. storage and maintenance.

13.16 Levy of fees on permanent bridees

ITnder Section 7 of tha National Wiochwavs Act.
1956 a< nmended bv National Highways ( Amendment)
Act, 1977. the Central Government may, bv notifica-
tion in the official gazette, levy fees at such rate ag



may be laid down by rules made in this behalf on
permancnt bridges costing more than Rs. 25 lakhs
each, completed and opened to traffic on or _afteﬂr Ist
April 1976. Such fees are intended to be levied for a
limited period and are to be discontinued as soon as
the full capital cost of the bridge including interest
thercon as also the maintenance and special repair
expenditure thereon upto the date of discontinuance
of the levy of fees has been recovered.

Under Rule 5(1) of National Highways (Fees for
use of Permanent Bridges) Rules 1978, ull such fees
shall be collected by the cxecutive agency concerned
on behall of the Government of India. The executive
agency concerncd shall furnish to  the Pay and
Accounts Officer, National Highways, Ministry of Sur-
face Transport (Roads Wing)cvery quarter in  first
week of July, October, January and April.

(2) a consolidated statcment showing month-wise
the amount collected and remitted on
account of fees proceeds in respect of each
Permanent Bridge alongwith the details of
number and date of demand draft with which
this amount was remitted; and

(b) break-up of the month-wise expenditure in-
curred on each bridge by the executive
agency required to be reimbursed on account
of the collection of fees on the basis of
actual expenditure,

A test check of the records of the Roads Wing and
the Pay and Accounts Officer revealed that while State-
wise details of fess collected and eypenditure reim-
bursed were available, bridge wise details were not
available with the Roads Wing, As a result, the Roads
Wing had no means of watching whether entire capital
cost of g particular bridge had been recovered for
taking action for the discontinuation of the levy of
fee. Further a test check in Audit of the records of
NH Divisions in the States revealed that delay in
levying toll fee on bridges costing more than Rs. 25
lakhs resulted in postponement of collection of reve-
nue of Rs. 543.01 lakhs as per details given below :

(i) In Himachal Pradesh, no toll fees was being
collected on Bajoara bridge on Chandigarh-
Mandi road (NH-21) since July 1986 re-
sulting in  non-collection of revenue of
Rs. 13.21 lakhs per annum.

No action was initiated to levy fess in respect of
the bridge on Kuther Khad No. 1 (NH-22) construc-
ted at a cost of Rs. 31.52 lakhs openad to traffic in
January 1988.

(ii) In Madhya Pradesh. Nandanwara Bridge on
NH-43 was opened to traffic in July 1976
but the collzction of fees started only from
July 1981 resulting in postponement of col-
}et!:ction of revenue to the tune of Rs. 9.30
akhs.

In Maharashtra. in respect of Kalwa bridee
on combined diversion outside Thane and
Bhiwandi town (NH-3 and 4), and Kasheli
bridge on NH-37, which were opened to

(ii)

34

traffic in September 1982 and June 1985,
the lec collection started from 15th June
1984 and 15th August 1987 respectively.
This resulicd in postponemeny of collection
of revenue to the tune of Rs. 112.86 lakhs
for five years and Rs. 14.33 lakhs for two
years respectively.

(iv) In Rajasthan, the levy of toll fe= has not yet
started (June 1988) on a bridge at Km. 258
on NH-12, construcied at a cost of Rs, 33.51
lakhs and opened to traffic in March 1987
This has resulted in non-collection of re-
venue of Rs. 19.06 lakhs per annum,

(v) In Uttar Pradesh, there was a delay of
about five years in the issue of notification
for collection of fees in case of two major
bridges. Onz bridge on river Ganga at
Jajmau (Kanpur) on NH-25 was opened
to traffic in January 1977 but the notifica-
tion for toll collection was issued in Janu-
ary 1982, The second bridee over river
Rind at Km. 464 of NH-2 was opened to
traffic in April 1982 but was notified for toll
collection in March 1987. This resulted in
postponement of collection of revznue to the
tune of Ks. 318.47 lakhs and Rs. 55.80
lakhs respectively.

13.17 Outstanding recovery

A test check in Audit of the records of NH Divi-
sions in the States revealed that an amount of
Rs. 443.28 lakhs was pending recovery from various
contractors and other agencies. Bricf details are given
below :

(i) In Assam, a sum of Rs. 10.78 lakhs representing
extra cost for balance work got executed at the risk
and cost of the defaulting contractor and completed in
March 1986 was recoverable from the contractor
whose contract was rescinded in respect of construc-
tion of permanznt bridee over river Lower Gabru.
Besides an amount of Rs. 0.98 lakh representing ex-
cisis payment and cost of materials was also recover-
able.

(i) In Karnataka, 57 contracts were rescinded after
1975. The extra cost in completing the balance works
recoverable from the defaulting contractors was
amounting to Rs. 316.06 lakhs of which Rs. 10.98
lakhs were recovered. The balance of Rs. 305.08

lakhs is panding recovery (May 1988).

(iii) In Kerala, in four cases in which contracts
were terminated at the risk and cost of the original
contractors an amount of Rs. 34,21 lakhs was p‘—cnd-
Ing recovery for over five vears. In two other cases
where contracts were similarly terminated the assess-
ment of liability of contractors was pending for more
than one year (May 1988). )

(iv) Tn Orissa, the work of construction of high
level bridee  over river Baitrani on  NH-6 was
lo%t 'incomnTnlc by the contractor, The contract was
rescinded in December 1985 and the balance work,
was got exccuted departmentally at the contractor’s
risk and cost. A sum of Rs. 9.72 lakhs (Rs, 7.05 lakhs

{

il



35

on account of extra cost and Rs. 3.10 lakhs cn
account of departmental materials not returned by t‘hc
contractor less Rs. 0.43 lakh on account of security
deposit recovered) was pending  recovery till May
1988.

(v) In Rajasthan, in respect of the work of cons-
truction of approaches on either side of high level
bridge over river Banganga on NH-11, a sum of
Rs, 14.86 lakhs (Rs. 3.06 lakhs over paid to the
contractor in running bills and Rs, 11.80 lakhs on
account of extra cost of balance work got executed at
his risk and cost as the contract was rescinded in
January 1986) was pending recovery. Action to re-
cover the over-payment to the contractor and disci-
plinary action against the officials responsible has not
been taken so far (June 1988).

(vi) In Uttar Pradesh, 13 cranes were loaned in
1971 to a State Government undertaking, for use on
works for which hire charges had not been recovered.
In February 1988, the Roads Wing decided to hand
aver these machines to the undertaking on sale basis at
depreciated value (January 1985) claiming arrears of
hire charges for the period 1971 to 1984. A cum of
Rs, 39.67 lakhs (Rs. 28.05 lakhs as hire charges and
Rs. 11.62 lakhs being the sale price of cranes) were
recoverable from the undertaking in April 1988, The
Superintending Engineer (Mechanical) of the Roads
Wing at Lucknow stated in April 1988 that action for
TE-COVEI'Y was in process.

A sum of Rs. 19.44 lakhs being the share of cost
of 38 metres of bridge over Hindon cut canal to be
met by Ghaziabad Development Authority was await-
ing recovery since March 1983,

A sum of Rs. 8.54 lakhs on account of shortage of
stone boulders (supplied free of cost by the Depart-
ment), noticed during 1974—76 was pending recovery
from the contractors, executing the work of providing
of stone boulder pitching on guide bund, on Unnao
side of bridge, over river Ganga at Kanpur, on NH-
25. The State PWD had ordered the recovery in
September 1983.

13.18 Orther topics of interest

13.18.1 Excess levy of agency charges : In Aruna-
chal Pradesh, the State PWD claimed departmental
charges at the rate of 12 per cent and 23.75 per cent
of expenditure on original and maintenance works
respectively against an entitlement of 9 per cent agency
charges during the period from May 1985 to Decem-
ber 1986 resnltine in excess reimbursement of asency
charges of Rs. 7.28 lakhs (Rs. 3.91 lakhs on original
works and Rs. 3.37 lakhs.on maintenance works),

13.18.2 Irregudar refund of interest : In reeard tn
the payment of advances to State Government Under-
taking, a construction agency in January 1982, the
Government of India informed the State Government
that they had no objection to the payment of advances
subject to the condition that noramal interest was

S5/70 C&AG89—7

charged. In contravention of these instructions, the
State Government on a request (July 1985) from the
Kerala State Construction Corporation waived the
recovery of interest and paid back to the Corporation
(Mach 1987) the amount of Rs. 39.73 lakhs recovered
as interest.

13.18.3 Extra expenditure due to execution of works
with different specifications : In Madhya Pradesh, extra
expenditure of Rs. 12.45 Jakhs was incurred by four
National Highway Divisions on various works in
execution of works requiring pre-mixed seal coat type
‘B’ due to using higher specifications prescribed for
liquid seal coat type ‘A’.

13.18.4 Loss of Stcres : (1) in  Andhra Pradesh,
2048 drums  (322.56 tonnes) of bitumen (cost :
Rs. 3.81 lakhs) required for strengthening NH-9 be-
came unfit for use due to its improper storage.

(ii) In Kerala, a case of shortage of materials and
tools and plant costing Rs. 5.67 lakhs was noticed at
the time of handing over charge by an Assistant Engi-
neer at Palaghat division in June 1980. The matter
which was reported to the Chief Engineer in August
1984 remains to be investigated.

In the case of another work, 133 barrels of bitu-
men (cost : Rs. 1.23 lakhs) issuzd to a contractor was
reported to have not reached the site of work.

(iii) In Punjab, against the requirement of 541.02
tonnes of bitumen, 1691.94 tonnes were  booked
against a work on NH-1 at Amritsar, Subsequently
921.90 tonnes were withdrawn. Whereabouts of
balance quantity of 229.02 tonnes of bitumen (cost :
Rs. 6.49 lakhs) werg not known to the Department.

(iv) In West Bengal, 5.02 lakh of bricks (cost :
Rs. 1.76 lakhs) meant for Durgapur Palsit expressway
were lost due to theft. Further, road metal and earth
worth Rs. 23.96 lakhs was reported to have been pil-
fered during prolonged construction of  Belgharia.
Expressway.

13.18.5 Wrong credit of revenue to Siate Govern-
ment account : In Goa, though the expenditure incurred
on capital cost and maintenance of ferry services on
Mandavi river on NH-17, was borne by the Roads
Wing, yet revenue of Rs. 84.22 lakhs earned by way
of levy charges for ferrving vehicles from October 1986
to June 1988 was credited to the revenue head of the
State Government instead of the Central Government.

13.18.6 Splitting of works : The Roads Wing on
the recommendation of Commiitee on Agency Svstem
that the splitting up of works should be discouraged as
the same favoured small contractors who did not
possess reguisite expertise, finance or equipment to
carry out the works of desired quality, issued instruc-
tions in Auncust 1984 that the splittine of NH works
should not be resorted to and if necessary should bhe
done with the prior approval of the Roads Wing.
These instructions were not followed by the States,



in the cases mentionzd below which were noticed dur-
ing test check :

S. State Name of work Estimated  Parts
No. cost into
(Rs. in which
lakhs) split up
1 2 3 4 5
(i) Chandigarh Widening of NH-21 42.05 2
from 4 lanes to 6
lanes in Km. 4.0075
to 8.3 towards
Ambala,
(ii) Goa Construction of Bye-  58.45 2
pass to Mapusa
town.
(iii) Gujarat Widening of four 152.50 ]

lanes of Ahmedabad
Bye-pass (Job No.
008-GJ-85-010).

Providing Parapet in 6.52 7
Km. 199/775 to 217

and Km 184 to 198

of Chandigarh—Mandi-

Manali Road (NH-21).

(iv) Himachal
Pradesh

(v) Meghalaya  Strengthening of 42.78 7
hard crust from
Km. 38 to 43 of
NH-51.

(vi) Pondicherry Strengthening the 50.35 3

reach from Km, 20
to 24/575 of NH-
45-A.

13.18.7 Extra payment not warranted : (i) In
Kerala, extra payment of Rs. 26.48 Jakhs on account
of conveyance charges for earth was made to a con-
tractor for the work of construction of approaches to
a bridge on NH-47, The rate for earth work as per
negotiated condition of the contractor was Rs. 199.65
mclusive of conveyance charges of Rs 126.10 per 10
cubic metres for transportation from Panavally. The
contractor was allowed to obtain sand by dredging
from the river at sitc and transportation was not in-
volved.

(ii) Further in the case of construction of bridge
at NH-17 which was completed in September 1986,
extra payment of Rs. 8.49 lakhs was made to a
contractor treating the well fermation through “Peat
st-ata™ as an extra item, though the agreement pro-
vided for sinking wells through all types of soils.

13.18.8 Irregular pavments : (i) For the work of
“Re-alignment of junction of NH-23 und NH-6 near
Barkota” in Orissa in response to a tender call
notice of Julv 1984, seven tenders were received.
The State PWD rejected the three lowest tenders as
the tenderers did not accept a post-tender condition of
the department for completing certain items of work

by June 1985. The work was awarded to fourth
lowest tenderer at his negotiated tender cost of
Rs. 105.82 lakhs viz., Rs. 12.12 lakhs above the

lowest tender, without nenal clause for non-comple-
tion of these items of work by June 1985. Till June
1985 only 25 per cent of laying sub-base and 40 per

36

comi of culvert work were completed.  Thus due to
stipulation of a post tender condition and non-inclu-
sion of penal clause in the contract for ensuring its
compliance for which higher rates were agreed to
resulted in undue benefit to the contractor.

(ii) In Manipur, in five cases, an amount of Rs.
12.59 lakhs was paid for extra and deviated items
without the sanction of competent authority.

13.19 Moniroring

13.19.1 Monitoring by Centre : Monitoring of vari-
ous ongoing activities concerning road and bridge con-
struction in both financial and physical terms is vital
for identifying lacunae in execution and taking timely
remedial measures. To facilitate monitoring by the
Ministry, a system of submission of quarterly progress
reports by the State PWDs was in vogue.

A review of the position of receipt of quarterly pro-
gress reports in respect of the ongoing works revealed
that for the quarter ending December 1987 and March
1988 progress reports in respect of 94 per cent and
78 per cent respectively of the works had not been
received by the prescribed dates.

The effectiveness of the system of critical review
for cutting down delays in completion of works was
not confirmed by the Roads Wing.

However, a test check of a computerised list of
ongoing works updated till September 1987 revealed
that 29 works sanctioned during June 1982 to Sep-
tember 1985 could not be taken up for execution.

13.19.2 Monitoring by States : The Committee on
Agency System had inrer alia recommended (1983)
that every State should set up adequately staffed cell
which should be exclusively responsible for monitoring
the progress of all National Highway works and for
supplying relevant information to the Ministry on a
regular basis. The Roads Wing requested the States
to implement the recommendations in January 1984.
A review of the reports received in this respect from
States revealed the following position :

(1) No monitoring was done in Assam, as the
State expressed inability to take up moni-
toring unless the agency charge was raiszd
from 9 to 15 per cent.

(i) A separate monitoring cell was opened in
Bihar from April 1985 only.

(iii) In Gujarat there was no exclusive cell for
monitoring NH works. There was no system
for coordination, conirol and watch of the
progress of works from time to time.

A small cell was established in 1986 in
Madhya Pradesh under an Assistant FEngi-
neer which was mainly confined to compila-
tion of information.

(iv)

(v) No separate monitoring cells were established
in the States of Arunachal! Pradesh, Aecsam,
Haryana, Himachal Pradesh. Kerala, Mani-
pur, Meghalaya, Punjab, West Bengal and
the Union Territory of Chandigarh,



CHAPTER 1V

Ministry of Urban Development

14. Integiated development of small and medium

towns.

L 14.1 Introduction

. The Centrally sponsored scheme of Integrated Deve-
lopment of Small and Medium Towns (hereinafter
referred to as the scheme) was initiated by the Minis-
try of Urban Development (Ministry) in December

# 1979 to accelerate the growth of small and medium
towns so as to enable them to act as growth and ser-
vice centres for the rural hinterland. With the intro-
duction of this scheme earlier scheme of ‘Integrated
Development of Metropolitan cities  and Arcas of

4 National impoitance’ in operation during the Fifth
' Five Year Plan was discontinued.

14.2 Scope of Audit

The records relating to the implementation of the
scheme were test checked by Audit in the Ministry
and also in the coordinating Department and imple-
menting agencies in 25 States ad four Union Terii-
tories (UTs) with particular reference to the activities
during 1980-81 to 1987-88. Important findings are set
forth in the succeeding paragraphs.

14.3 Organisational set up

The Ministry of Urban Developmnet is responsible
fcr approval of project reports, release of central
assistance and monitoring of physical and financial
progress of the scheme. The processing of the project
reports received from States/UTs and monitoring was
entrusted by the Ministry to the Town and Country
Planning Organisation (TCPO). At the State level
the work was to be coordinated by the Department
cf the State Government or the State level agencies
like Housing Board, Slum Improvement Board ete.
The State Governments were to identify the agency,
agencies to prepare and implement the scheme. Set-
ting up of effective mechinery for coordination, moni-
toring and evaluation of the scheme at the town and
State level was also envisaged.

14.4 Highlights

—  The Centrally spounsored scheme with cen-
tral assistance on matching basis was
initiated in December 1979 by the Minisiry
of Urban Development. It was intensified
in the Sixth Five Year Plan with an outla)
of Rs. 96.00 crores with the objective of
developing 231 towns which cculd act as
growth and service centres for the rural
hinterland so as to reduce the rate of mig-
ration from the rural to the urban areas.
The scheme was extended to cover addi-

tional 102 towns during the Seventh Five
Year Plan,

Although (e scope of scheme was extended
in the Sevenih rive Year Plan fo cover
towns having a population of less than three
lakhs; the plan outlay of only Ks, &s.uv
crores was made to cover 102 additional
towns alongwsth spill over works as agaiast
Sixth Plan outlay of Rs, 96 crores.

The budget provision made and the actual
release ot central assistance fell short of the
plan outlay. Against the plan outlay of
Ks. 96.00 crores, only Ks. 63.57 crores weie
reicased during Sixth plan. Central assis-
tance released during Seventh Plan period
was also less than the budget provisions
made during 1985—88.

Against the total relcase of central assistance
of Rs, 111,22 crores to the Siates during
i980-81 to 1987-88, the State Governmeais
had provided as the:ir share only Rs, 34.25
crores.

Against the availabilily of Rs. 195.47 crores
during the period 1980-81 to 1987-88, the
implementing agencies spent Rs, 144.70
crores only, The amount remaining upspeit
ranged between 28 to 60 per cent, during
Sixth Plaa in three States while it was bet-
ween 79 and 89 per cent during Seventh
Plan in three States

In 13 States and two Union Territorics in
case of 25 towns for which central assis-
tance of Rs, 461.55 lakhs was released dur-
ing the Sixth Plan, expendifure incwred
upio January 1988 was less than 25 per
cent., In two Stales, in the case of four
towns (approved cost of Rs. 300.49 Iakhs)
for which ceniral assistance of Rs. 60.05
lakhs was released upto 1986-87, no expen-
diture was incurred till Januvary 1988.

In 13 States and three Union Territories is
case of 58 towns for which cenfral assistance
of Rs, 950 Ilakhs was released during
1985—87 no expendifure was incurred till
end of January 1988,

Release of central assistance to the States
by the Ministry was not regulated evenly,
During the year 1985—88 the amount o!
assistance released in March ranged bet-
ween 36 and 73 per cent of the total release.
In case of nine states 100 per cent central
assistance was released in the month of
March in some years,



Physical progress of development of towns
was tardy. Aest check in Siates revealed
that oui of 235 towns taken up duriig
Sixih Plan pericd, e scheme in 25 lowas
only in four States had been completed by
March 1988.

Test check of the expenditure incwired vis-
a-vis approved cost revealed that out of
235 towns, 68 towns had speat less than SU
per ceni of the funds.

Benefits envisaged for Economically Weaker
Sections (EWS)/Low Income Croup (LIG)
persons were noi achieved. Targets set for
coverage of plots for EWS/LIG was much
less than 50 aad 20 per cent as envisaged
in the scheme. Against the targets aciual
accomplishiment in States, where scheme was
taken up it was upio 44 per cent only,

There was 0 achievement under Low Cost
Sanitation Scheme (LCS) iill end of Sixth
Plan (March 1985). Even though projecis
for Rs, 1797.63 lakhs were approved and
ceatral assistance of Rs. 673.64 lakhs was
released to 12 Stales, achievement in {einis
of physical progress in six states viz., Bihar,
Gujarat, Kerala, Meghalaya, Mizoram and
Orissa was less than 5 per cent while in
Maharashira, it ranged beiween 5 to 10 per
cent. In four States viz., Karnaiaka, Punjab,
Tamil Nadu and West Bengal, the achieve-
ment was belween 25 to 50 per cent during
the first three years of the Seventh Plan.

Funds over Rs. 350 lakhs were diveried by
immplementing agencies to work.:;/purpc-,cu
not included in the approved prejecis.

Funds amounting to Rs. 240 lakhs weic
blocked due to works remaining incompleie
for considerable time ia six States/Union
Territories.

Assefs over Rs. 290 lakhs remained uml_:i~
lised in six States due to absence of essentiai
facilities, bad location, delay in disposal duc
io lack of public response etc.

Dclay in commencement and execution 9E
works by fwo or more years was uoticed In
s'x States after approval of the projecis.

In five States works were abandoned ov
were lying incomplete due to defective plan-
nisg or paucity of funds on which expendi-
ture of i2s, 145.43 Iakhs had been incurred.

The mouitoring of the scheme at the Centic
as well in the States was not effective.
States did not furnish progress rcporis (v
the Ministry regularly. Out of 328 fowns
covered uplo 1987-88, 206 towns (63 per
cent) had not been inspected by the Cenirzl
tegm, even once. MNone of the ftowns was
visited in six States till Aungust 1983.

Study underiaken by Regional Cenire o}
Urban and Environmental Studies, Bombay

in 1986 revealed certain censtraints  and
shortcomings in the implementation of the
scheme and certain recommendations (o
overcome them. Ministry stated that the
recommendations would be kept in  view
while formulating the new scheme or a
revised scheme for implementation during
Eighth Five Year Plan.

14.5 Coverage and objectives

The scheme was intensified and taken up in the
Sixth Five Year Plan with an outlay of Rs. 96 crores
to cover development of 231 towns in the country
with a population of one lakh and below as per the
1971 census, preference being given to district head-
quarter towns followed by sub-divisional towns, mandi
towns and other important growth centres,

‘The schéme was continued during the Seventh Plan
with an outlay of Rs. 88 crores to cover 102 towns
and also for financing ongoing schemes taken up in
Sixth Plan when the coverage was extended to towns
with a population of less than three lakhs,

The objectives of the schemz were :

(i) to reduce the rate of migration from rural to

the urban arcas (especially metropelitan
and large cities) ;

(ii) to locate economic activities and job oppor-
tunities in such a way as to promote even
and balanced population dispersal ;

(iii) to develop small and medium towns which
can act as counter magnets to the metropo-
Iltaan areas and subserve rural development;
an

(iv) to make special efforts to tackle the problem
of slums on a more enduring basis. The
scheme laid stress on the benefits being en-
sured to persons belonging to EWS and
LIG to the extent of 50 and 20 per cernt
respectively under sites and services.

14.6 Pattern of assistance

Central assistance for Rs. 40 lakhs or 50 per cent
of total cost whichever was less was to be provided
on matching basis where the project cost was around
Rs. 1 crore. An additional amount of Rs. 15 lakhs
was also made available as central assistance for LCS
works subject to certain conditions. During Seventh
Plan, the pattern of assistance was revised cn 50 : 50
basis enhancing the limnit of central assistance to
Rs. 52 lakhs. It was stipulated that in a project of
Rs. 104 lakhs an amouat of Rs. 12 lakhs shall be
specifically earmarked compulsorily for LCS on 50 :
50 basis between Central and State Government. In
addition a matching central assistance of Rs. 8 lakhs
per town was also available for LCS on optional basis
if the State Government contributed equal amount.
The central assistance was to be in the form of soft
loan to supplement and strengthen the resources of
the implementing agencies and carried an interest




rate of 5.5 per cent (1979-80) which was gradually
increased (o 9.25 per cenr (1987-88) repayable in 25
years with a moratorium of five years.

The scheme comprised of following two sets of
components :— '

(i) Components eligibic for central loan assis-
tance on matching basis covering (a) Iland
acquisition and development (b) traffic and
transportation (¢) development of mandis
and markets, indusirial estates, provision
of other services and processing of facilities
for the benefit of agricultural and rural
development in the hinterland,

(i) Components for which funds were to be
P

found from State plans|Union Territory
Period Plan Budget
outlay provision
1 2 3
6th Plan 96,00 57.00
7th Plan 88.00 49.50
(Upto March 1988) (1985.--90)
ToTw 136.50
At the time of introductivn of the scheme in

1980-81, an outlay of Rs. 96 crores was envisaged

for the period 19560—85. Against this, a budget pro-

vision for only Rs. 87 ciores (91 per cent) was made
in the central budget d=spite the fact that the scheme

of Low Cost Sanitation (LCS) was brought under the

purview of central assistance and also the limit of

central assistance was enhanced during 1983-84.

Against this, central assistance amounting to Rs, 63.57

crores (66 per cent) of total outlay was only released
by the Ministry, However, against the budget provi-

sion of Rs. 49.50 crores for the year 1985-86 to

1987-88 central assistunce amounting to Rs. 47.65

crores wag released 1o end of March 1988,

14.7.2 As per 1971 census, there were 3029 towns
with a population of cne lakh and below, out of
which 235 towns were covered in the Sixth Plan for
which an outlay of Rs. 96 crores was provided. Tho-
ugh a policy decision v extend the coverage of towns
having a population of less than three lakhs was
taken, an outlay of Rs. 88 crores only was provided
in the Seventh Plan for covering additional 102 towns,
Thus the physical and financial targets under the
scheme were reduced during the Seventh Plan though

Plans but which must form part of the in-
tegrated scheme, the components being (a)
slum improvement (b) Jow cost schemes of
water supply, sewerage drainage and sani-
tation (c) preveative medical facilities|
health care (d) parks and playgrounds and
(e) assistance for the purpose of making
modification wherever necessary to permit
mixed land use.

14.7 Financial outlay

14.7.1 Details of outlay on central assistance in the
Sixth and Seventh Five Ycar Plans, ceniral assistance
released, total funds availabie with the implement-
ing agencies (including State’s portion) and expendi-
luie ncurred there against are given below (—

(In crores of rupees)

Central Central State Total  Expenditure
assistance assistance funds
released to  released to provided
State the
Govts./UTs. implementing
agencies by
State
Govt./UTs (Col. 446)
B 5 [ 7 8
63.57 57.89 54.31 117.88 93.80
47.65 30.54 29.94 7.59 50.90
111.22 94 .43 84.25 195,47 144 .70

the scheme had been calarged to cover towns with
a population upto three lakhs.

14.7.3 Central assistance of Rs. 79.10 lakhs was
released as initial instalment during the Sixth Plan

_period for projects with approved cost of Rs. 531.33

lakhs in respect of towns, one each in the States of
Andhra Pradesh (Chittor), Bihar (Chapra), Haryana
(Ambala), Karnataka (Karakala), Uttar Pradesh
(Ghazipur) and two in Gujarat (Sanand, Dehgam),
Although expenditure of Rs. 100.19 lakhs was in-
curred upto January 1988, no further release of cen-
tral assistance was made till January 1988 which in-
dicated that the progress of these projects was held
up.

Ministry stated, in January 1989, that implemen-
tation of the projects is the responsibility of the State
Governments and that progress of the project is link-
ed to the various relared issues like land acquisition
cte.

14.7.4 Against the release  of central assistance of
Rs. 47.65 crores during 1985-88, State Governments
had provided from their budget Rs. 29.94 crores (63



per cent) ol central assistance only though the
scheme envisaged funds on matching basis by Central
and State Governmsnts. Th2 funding of the scheme
by States was significantly low in the following cases :

(In lakhs of rupees)

Stale Central State
assistance funding

Sixth Plan
Madhya Pradesh 207.34 100. 46
Orissa 212.50 97.71
Rajasthan 486.00 153.70
Suventh Plan
(1985-86 to 1957-85)
Bihar 309.90 67.72
Gujarat 193.98 46,30
Rajasthan 266.91 56.00

Ministry stated n January 1989 that Centre had
no direct control over the release of matching contri-
bution by the State Governments.

14.7.5 Against the total availability of Rs. 117.88
crores during the Sixth Plan period and Rs. 77.59
crores during the years 1985-86 to 1987-88, the im-
plementing agencies had spent Rs. 93.80 crores (80
per cent) and Rs. 50.90 crores (66 per cent) only
respectively leaving Rs. 24.08 crores and Rs. 26.69
crores unspent on 31st March, 1985 and 1988 res-
pectively. States wherz the amount left unspent with
the implementing agencies excecded 25 per cent of
funds made available during the Sixth and Scventh
Plan are mentioned below :—

(In lakhs of rupees)

State/UT Total

Amount  Balance Percentage
funds spent left of unspent
available unspent amount
1 2 3 4 5
Sixth Plan
Bihar 692.74 495.74 197.00 28
Himachal 139.78 82.24 57.54 41
Pradesh
Karnataka 650.50 260.03 390.47 60
Seventh Plan
Bihar 607.11 101,39 505.72 83
Manipur 102.00 11.32 90.638 89
76.50 16 38 60,12 79

Tripura

14.7.6 In 13 States and two Unrion Territories, in
the case of 25 towns (approved cos* Rs. 2058.49
lakhs) as detailed in Appendix II for which central
assistance of Rs. 461.55 lakhs was relcased in Sixth
Plan, expenditure incurred upto January 1988 was

40

less than 25 per cent. In three towns viz., Chapra,
Dumka, ‘Gopalganj in Bihar (approved cost of
Rs. 220.36 lakhs) and in Kailashahar town (approved
cost Rs. 80.13 lakhs) in Tripura, taken up during
sixth plan, for which central assistance of Rs. 60.05
lakhs was released upto 1986-87, no expenditure was
incurred till January 1988.

In 13 States and threz UTs ip case of 58 towns
(approved cost Rs. 5214.14 Jakhs) as detailed in Ap~
pendix III taken up in Seventh Plan for which Central
assistance of Rs. 949.76 lakhs was released during
1985-86 and 1986-87, no expenditure was incurred
till the end of January 1988.

Position of towns in terms of expenditure incurred
upto January 1988 vis-a-vis approved cost was as
follows :

No. of towns

Percentage of expenditure

More than 100

More than 75 and upto 100 69

More than 50 and upto 75 73

More than 25 and upto 50 42
26

Upto 235

Ministry stated in  January 1989 that the imple-
mentation of the scheme was dependent upon local
factors for which action has to be taken by the State
Governments. <

14.7.7 The State Governments|Union  Territories
were required to release the central assistance received
frov, Central  Government  preferably within one
month of its receipt tu the implemerting agencies. It
was noticed that full amount was not released by six-
teen States to the implementing agencies.

Cates where

below :

shortfall was significant

are given

Cases of short release of central assistance by Sia-

tes by more than 25 per cent,

(In lakhs of rupees)

State Central Central  Shortfall Percentage
assistance assistance ol
received released shortfall
e 2 3 4 5

Sixth Plan

Bihar 332.21 244,00 88.21 27

Madhya 297.34 202.50 94.84 32

Pradesh

West Bengal 525.32 365.95 139.37 30

Seventh Plan

Andhra 349.20 243.20 106.00 an

Pradesh

Bihar 309,50 81.22 228.68 74



41
| There were also delays in releasing central assistance in States by 12 months or more as shown be-
owW:—
State Period of Amount of Period of Remarks
release central delay in
assistance months
released
late
(Rs. in lakhs)
1 2 3 4 5

Andhra Pradesh 1982 37.75 21 to 25
Harvana 1983-84 13.00 12

1985-86 5.00 12

1986-87 35.00 12
Karnataka — Upto 49
Kerala March 1985 to 47.40 Upto 17

September, 1987
Madhya Pradesh 1985-86 53.847 12 or more

1986-87 63.47 [
Maharashtra — - Upto 35
Tamil Nadu 1982-83 to 159.06 Upto 60

1987-88
Uttar Pradesh August 1984 t0 89,80 Upto 19 In case of 9 Municipalities only

May 1987

1985 2.00 30 Not released till June 1988,
West Benaal 1983-84 7.00 20

1984-85 28.00 Upto 24

20.00 Upto 39
March 1987 10.00 15 Not released upto June 1988,

14.7.8 Uneven release of assistance.—The release
of central assistance to the States by the Ministry was
not regulated evenly. The amounts released in the
month of March in four years from 1985 to 1988.
constituted 36 to 73 per cent of the total releases
made during these financil years.

The percentage of assistance released during the last
month of the financial year to the States of Assam,
Himachal Pradesh, Nagajand (1984-85), Assam, Har-
yana, Nagaland, Orissa, Punjab (1985-86), Orissa,
Sikkim, Tripura (1986-87) and Himachal Pradesh,
Orissa, Punjab, Rajasthan, Tripura (1987-88) was
100 per cent of the total central assistance released
during the year.

The Ministry stated in November 1988 that State
Governments approached for rclease of centrair assis-
tance in the last quarter of the finuncial year. Ministry
further stated in January 1989 that though the desir-
ability of uniform flow of funds throughout the vear
has been impressed upon the State Governments from
time to time, the pattein of absorption of fund has
not changed because of tie difficulties on execution
of the projects.

14.7.9 Irregular expenditure—A sum of Rs. 2.82
lakhs was spent on vehicles in Bihar (Rs. 1.02 Igkhs)
and Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 1.80 lakhs) though expen-
diture on vehicles was specifically excluded from the
purview of the scheme. An amount of Rs. 27.45 lakhs
was also spent in Bihar (Rs. 2.64 lakhs), Madhya
Pradesh (Rs. 14,24 Jlakhs) and Uttar Pradesh
(Rs. 10.57 lakhs) on purchase of road rolicrs, tractor
trollies, diesel generator sets etc. which were outside
the scope of the scheme. In Anakapalli town (Andhra
Pradesh) Rs. 7.54 lakhs were spent on improvement
of traffic junction without the approval of the Minis-
try to which it did not agree when approached (Oc-
tober 1986). In Bilaspur town (Madhya Pradesh),
cost of 223 tonnes of asphalt (Rs. 3.24 lakhs) was
charged to the scheme though it was net utilised on
works related to the scheme. In Rajnandgaon (Mad-
hya Pradesh) asphalting of roads was got done with
higher norms of carpaiting by mechanical process at
an extra cost of Rs. 2 30 lakhs, though as per guide-
lines issued by the Ministry, lower norms/standards
were to be adopted ander the scheme.

14.7.10 Diversion of funds—Over Rs. 350.00
lakhs were spent on works/purchases not included in



the project reports approved by the Ministry in the
following States :—

State Amount

(Rs. in lakhs)

Andhra Pradesh 4814
Bihar 22.96
Gujarat 19.12
Karnataka 11.27
Madhya Pradesh 10,34
Maharashtra 11.83
Nagaland 3.13
Orissa 3.06
Punjab 52.14
Rajasthan 73.58
Tamil Nadu 27,50
Uttar Pradesh 53.94
West Bengal 21.44
wherever

Ministry stated in Junuary 1989 that
diversions were noticed, the matter had been taken
up with the State Governments.

14.8 Physical targets and achievements

14.8.1 Developmen; project of a town under the
scheme involved completion of a number of works
viz. site and service (development of plots and con-
struction of houses), markets and mandis (shops,
gadowns, industrial sheds). traffic and transportation
(roads bus stands etc.) and low cost sanifation. The
project documents provided for complete implemen-
tation of the scheme within three years. From the
progress reports furnished by the States/UTs to the
Ministry it could not be verified as to how many out
of 235 towns taken up till end of 1984-85 and duc
for completion between 1983-84 and 1987-88 had
been fully developed. The Ministry stated in Novem-
ber 1988 that most of the approved programmes had
been completed in 116 towns which had availed of
more than 95 pe- cenr central assistance.

14.8.2 Out of 235 towns taken up in Sixth Plan,
projects for 25 towns only in four States had been
completed by March 1983 (Andhra Pradesh-—4,
Gujarat—1, Haryana—2 and Tamil Nadu—18).

14.8.3 Low Cost Sanitation Scheme.—There was
no progress in the implementation of LCS till the end
of Sixth Plan (1980—853) even though projects for
Rs. 1797.63 lakhs were approved by Central Govern-
ment and Central assistance of Rs. 673.64 lakhs was
released to 12 States as nona of the States incurred
any expenditure on LCS fill March, 1385. Though
the States/UTs furnished periodical progress reports
on the physical and financial achievement in respect
of the various comnaovents including LCS, cqnsoll-
dated information as to the total expenditure incur-
red on LCS was not available with the Ministry.

A test check of the recoids in the States reveal-
ed that till March 1988 achievement in terms of phy-
sical progress vis-a-vis targets in  Bihar, Gujarat,
Kerala, Meghalaya, Mizoram and Orissa was less than
five per ceat only. In Maharashtra, the achievement
ranged between 5 and 10 per cent while in Karnataka,
Punjab, Tamil Nadu and West Bengal, the achicve-
ment ranged between 25 and 50 per cent.  Slow pro-
gress in Kerala and Maharashtra was attributed by
the department concerned to non-payment of match-
ing assistance by States to the implementing agenc’es,
defective planning and implementation and lack of
resyonse from municipal councils (MCs) to get assis-
tance under the scheme as assistance under similar
schemes implemented by World Bank. HUDCO etc.
were available.

_ 14.8.4 Sites and Services.—Against the earmark-
ing of 50 per cent and 20 per cen/ of plots under
residential schemes for persons belonging to EWS and
LIG respectively as a policy, the targets fixed for
these categories during the Sixth Plan were on the
lower side in a few States, In Haryana in respect of
EWS only 30 to 40%  of the total number of plots
were targeted, while in Gujarat and Punjab target for
LIG was less than 10 per cent, It was 15 to 20 per
cent in case of Assam, Maharashtra and Manipur. A
test check of the records in the States revealed that
there were substantial shortfall ranging between 56
and 100 per cent mm the number of plots developed
upto March 1988, against the targets fixed in Hima-
chal Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra and
Punjab.

In Deogarh town in Bihar, number of plots was
increased for Higher Income Group with reduction
in the number of plots for EWS/LIG by 31. In six
towns viz. Arakonam. Karaikudi, Karur, Mannagudi,
Pollachi and Udhagamandalam of Tamil Nadu where
site and services works involving expenditure of
Rs. 49.61 lakhs were reported to have been com-
pleted (April 1988) plots had not been allotted as
Government had not decided the policy for allotment
to EWS for over two to three vears (June 1988).

14.8.5 State/UT wise position revealed in test check
is given below :—

Andhra Pradesh

Against 17 towns approved in Sixth Plan, schemes
in four, towns (Kareem Nagar, Nandyal, Proddatur
and Vizianagaram) had eonly been  completed till
March 1988. There was overall achievement of
25 per cent under site and services, 16 per cent under
traffic and transportation and 22 per cent under com-
mercial complex Delay was attributed to failure to
acquire adequate land. Aecainst 1819 acres of land to
be acquired, 995 acres (54 per cent) had only been
acquired. In case of traflic and transporiation 29
acres (9 per cent) had only been acquired against
332 acres required, Against 16691 plots to be formed
6135 plots (38 per cent) had only been formed.




Against 2012 shops and 179 stalls to be construct-
ed 707 shops and 159 stalls had only besn constructed.

Bihar

Out of 15 towns approved in Sixth Plan (estimated
cost of Rs. 1355.28 lakhs), taken up in 1981-82 (4),
1982-83 (7) and 1983-84 (4), work in none of the
towns had been completed till June 1988. Out of six
towns approved in Seventh Plan, work in four towns
(Baxur, Nawaadah, Purnia and Sitamarhi) had not
commenced (June 1988) though Rs. 101.25 lakhs
(central assistance Rs. 70.75 lakhs and State share
Rs. 30.50 lakhs) had been provided to them.

Goa

In Panaji construction of market at Mala (Rs, 5.95
lakhs) and link road at Miramar (Rs. 8.50 lakhs)
approved in January 1985 had not been taken up tili
June 1988, even though Rs. 65.50 lakhs were released
for this town by March 1988. Schems of Marmaugao
town approvd in March 1987 had not been taken up
till June 1988 even though Rs, 35.00 lakhs had been
released during 1987-88.

Gujarat

Out of 17 towns (five taken up in each of the
years 1979-80 and 1980-81. six in 1981-82 and one
in 1982-83 at approved cost of Rs. 1313.73 lakhs),
project in one town only was completed till March
1988. No work was done under (i) construction and
widening of roads in two towns (ii) development of
plots in 12 towns and (iii) construction of shops in
four towns.

Ti'machal Pradesh

Though the implementing agency (Shimla Deve-
lopment Authority) was constituted in  November
1978, against target of 322 bighas of land for deve-
lopment of Kusumpati town, 105 bighas (97 bighas
in February 1984 and eight bighas in October 1986)
could only be acquired till 1985, 42 bighas to be
transferred by State Govarnment could not be trans-
ferred as the Government of India did not grant per-
mission being forest land. Achicvement against deve-
lopment of land for commercial purpose (297 bighas)
was nil. Tt was attributed to poor response from pub-
lic. Construction of 890 residential flats estimated to
cost Rs. 544.60 lakhs were taken up in February
1984 and 482 flats were planned to be completed by
August 1986, But none had been completed till June
1988, though expenditure of Rs. 301.68 lakhs had
been incurred.

Karnataka

In six towns taken up in Sixth Plan in case of three
towns of Magadi (to be completed by 1983) and
Kanakpura and Channapafna (to be completed by
1985) against target of 3148 residential and com-
mercial sites to be formed, no site had been formed.
In these towns aginst target of 453 shops to be con-
structed, 417 shops had been constructed till June
1988. In case of two towns (Chikkaballapur and
S/70 C&AG/89—S8

43

Harihar) approved in Seventh Plan against target of
41.60 hectares of land to be acquired for develop-
ment of 2190 sites, no land had been acquired (June
1988).

Madhya Pradesh

Sixteen towns (project cost Rs. 1528.05 lakhs)
taken up in 1979-80 (3), 1980-81 (3), 1981-82 (5),
1982-83 (2) and 1983-84 (3) were incomplete till
Junz 1988. In these towns out of 107 schemes, 18
schiemes had only been completed though Rs. 200.94
Jakhs had been spent against estimated cost of
Rs. 166.31 lakhs remaining 53 schemes were in pro-
gress and 36 had not been taken up till March 1988.
Though project reports for further cight towns were
approved in January—October 1986, work hag been
taken up in one fown (Amarkantak) only till March
1988. Reasons for delay were not furnishzd by the
Department. In 42 residential schemes against 12391
plots 4703 plots had only been developed upto
March 1988. Against development /construction of
1479 commercial plots, 2974 shops, 96 platforms
and scven other structures cnvisaged in 74 commer-
cial schemes, achicvement o end of March 1988 was
only 19, 22, 14 and 29 per cent respectively. Infor-
mation in respect of 224 sheds, 52 tourist cottages
and five holiday homes was not available till March
1988.

MMaherashtra

Scheme was taken up in 22 towns from 1980-81
(Sixth Plan) and 10 from 1985-86 (Seventh Plan).
At the end of March 1988 of 273 works approved to
be taken up at a cost of Rs. 1822.53 lakhs in- 13 out
of 22 towns, 40 works costing Rs, 199.58 lakhs were

not commenced, In case of !0 towns taken up from

July 1985 (Sevenih Plan) there was no development
under any scheme in six towns of Chiplun, Tgatpuri,
Karad. Nilanea, Ramtek and Tuljapur. The depart-
ment attributed the failure to take up the works due
to non-receipt of possession of Government land, non-
acquisition of private lands, change in layouts, delay
in technical clearance ete.

Mizoram

The project for Aizwal town was sanctioned in
November 1982 and was to be completed by 1985.

The extent of physical progress till March 1988
under various components of project was new
Murket Complex—54 per cent, Katala market Com-

plex—95 per cent and Truck terminal—R0 per cent.
Non-completion of the project within the target
period was attributed to shortage of materials and
technical reasons besides non-release of subsequent
instalment of central assistance as State Government
did not furnish timely progress report to Central
Government.

Nagaiznd

A project for Kohima town was approved in March
1983, However, no work uader site development an
services estimated to cost Rs. 19.02 lakhs was taken
up till March 1988.



Orissa

Out of 47 projects targeted in six towns taken up
_uring Sixth Plan, only 30 projects were completed
upto March 1988. Out of 28 projects targeted in
three towns during Seventh Plan, only three had been
completed (March 1988).

Sikk'm

Project for Jorethang town initially estimated to
cost Rs. 115.17 lakhs was takn up in 1982-83. Till
1987-88, out of eight works, only six works at a cost
of Rs. 30.05 lakhs were completed. One work was
not even awarded till July 1988,

Tamil Nadu

Out of 175 schemes to be executed in 28 towns
selected during Sixth Plan (estimated cost Rs. 21.48
crores), 156 schemes had been complated by March
1988 at a cost of Rs, 16.13 crores against approved
estimated cost of Rs. 17.40 crores, 19 schemes on
which Rs. 2.32 crores had been spent against esti-
mated cost of Rs. 4.08 crores were still incomplete
(June 1988). Out of seven towns approved under the
Seventh Plan for which central assistance of Rs. 4.22
crores had been released to eng of March 1988,
work had been started only in four towns, Out of 30
projects approved in these seven towns. work had not
been commenced in 17 projects.

Uttar Pradesh

Out of 23 towns estimated to cost Rs. 2390.52
lakhs taken up during 1979—83 not a single town
had been completed in respect of all components till
March 1988  even though an  expenditure of
Rs, 1401.59 lakhs had been incurred.

West Bengal

Implementation  of programmes in 20 towns
selected durine Sixth Plan  (1980-—85) remained
incomplete till March 1987 due to difficultics
in procurement of land, slow progress of work by
eontractors etc.  Progress of schemes taken up in
these towns was reported to be 50 per cent under
traffic and transportation, 20 per cent under markets/
mandis and 44 per cent under land devclopment as
in 1987. Information about progress of work made
subsequently was not available with the department.

14.8.6 Ministry attributed in November 1988 the
shortfall in progress of the scheme to the followine
impediments :— ‘

(a) Delay in sclecting towns and formulation of
projects by State Governments and imple-
menting agencies.

(b) Tmproper selection of towns which resulted
in substitution of towns.

(c) chhn_ical in-adequacy of the implementing
agencies and lack of institutional arrange-
ments,

(d) Delay in acquisition of land.

() Delay in releasing central assistance by State
Governments to implementing agencies.

(f) Unsound financial position of most of imple-
menting agencies.

(g) Cost escalation.
(h) Short supply of building materials.

(i) Lack of proper coordination between inter
and intra-agencies at the State and local
level.

14.9 Blocking of funds

Scrutiny of records  revelacd that funds over
Rs. 240 lakhs remained blocked in six States (June
1988) due to delay in taking up of works, part com-
pletion of works, hold up in progress of works after
initial expenditure, defective planning etc.

Andhra Pradesh

A sum of Rs, 5.01 lakhs was spent during 1984 to
1986 on purchase of material for housing scheme at
Anakapalli but the housing scheme was dropped in
October 1987 as the location of the site was not
considered suitable for development under the scheme.

Kerala

A housing scheme to accommodate 133 families in
Pothodu (Changanacherry town) taken up in Novem-
ber 1980 estimated to cost Rs. 41.14 lakhs on which
an expenditure of Rs. 37.91 lakhs had been incurred
till March 1988, was lving incomplete and could not
be allotted to beneficiaries. Though land levelling had
been done, laying of internal roads, drainage, water
supply, street lighting ctc. were vet to be done (May
1988).

Construction of 1.3 km. long approach road to
vegetable market at Pothodu (Changanacherry town)
estimated to cost Rs. 6 lakhs from Alleppey-Changana-
cherry road to vegetable market had been completed
for 850 metres onlv (April 1984) incurring an ex-
penditure of Rs. 7.75 lakhs leaving the work in-
complete.

A proiect for construction of municipal bus stand
at  Kothaikunnu  (Thodupuzha town) was ap-
proved at a cost of Rs. 45.50 lakhs. However.
an expenditure of Rs. 3522 lakhs includine
Rs. 34.45 lakhs on land acquisition (possession taken
in January 1985) remained blocked for over thl:l?(.‘
years for want of aoproval of estimates by the Chief
Engincer (April 1988).

The acquisiion and development of seven hec-
tares of land near hoat jetty at Kottayam for a resi-
dential scheme 2t 2n approved cost of Rs. 28 lakhs
and included in the three projects for Kottayam town
for which Rs. 34.40 lakhs was released by Govern-
ment of India ‘Il March 1988 has not been imple-
mented, pending decision by the District Collector on
the question of exempting all dry lands from acqui-



siticn, Fresh project report was stated (June 1988)
to have been contemplated by shifting the site to
another place where municipality has sufficient land
under its possession.

Miroram

Construction of market complex at Khatla (Aizwal)
taken up in December, 1984 (to be completed by
June 1985) on which Rs. 14.31 lakhs had been
spent, remained incompletz till July 1988, resulting
in blocking of Rs. 14.31 lakhs.

Orissa

Development of 194 housing  plots at Sambhu
Gepal Math taken up in April 1985, on waich
Rs, 21.76 lakhs were spent upto April 1988  had
not been handed over to the allotties (June 1988)
due to non-completion of street lighting works and
consiruction of culverts.

Out of Rs. 19.09 lakhs released in March 1982
and onwards for development of sites and services
and road works at Bhadraj Khetrajpur road, Rs. 6.56
lakhs were deposited by Sambhalpur Regional Im-
provement Trust with the Public Works Department
(PWD) in April 1984, The amount was refunded
by PWD in 1987-88 as the requisite land had not been
acquired. The project had not been taken up so far
(Junc 1988) and Rs. 19.09 lakhs remained unutilised.

Puajab

Rupees 22.50 lakhs paid to Bhatinda MC in March
1984 to November 1985 were deposited with Punjab
Water Supply and Sewerage Boar¢ (PWSSB) during
1985-86 for Low Cost Sanitation Scheme. It was
decided in September 1987 not to implement the
scheme because of rising of water level and past ex-
perience on non-recovery of loan from beneficiaries
under the sanitation scheme, The amount was lying
with PWSSB (June 1988).

Rupees 18 lakhs received (March 1987) by
Gurdaspur MC for land development, placed in fixed
deposit in a bank in June 1987 had not been utilised
so far (June 1988).

Tamil Nadu

Sites and Services scheme in Tiruvan-amalai cx-
pansion of bus stand in Chengalpattu and develop-
ment of market in Karaikudi for which Rs. 24.66
lakhs were deposited with the RKevenue Department
in October 1982, July 1985 and July 1986 res-
pectively could not be taken up as land acquisition
was held up.

14.10 Idling of assets created

Test check of records by Andit revealed  that
assets worth Rs. 293.61 jakhs created in six States
as shops, residentiallindustrial/commercial plots, bus
stands etc. remained unutilised due to lack of ap-

45

proach roads, impropar location, delays in allotment
poor response from public etc. a, given below:—-

Name of 4 ey stiod of

Details of Amount Period of
State/UT assels (Rs. in creation of
lakhs) assets
1 ¥ 00 & T &
Jammu and Shops 2.11  October 1985
Kashmir 10 sSep ember
1986
Kerala Residential land 4.65  April 1984
Maharashtra  Industrial plots 20.36 1983 to 1985
Shops 17.48 1981 to 1986
Mizoram Market complex 16.24  November
1983 to
December
1985
Tripura Bus terminal 3.65 January 1986
Land for cons- 8.73 1982-83
truction of
stadium
Uttar Pradesh  Shops, Plots and  220.39  January 19§84
Slaugater houses to April 1987
293.61

14.11 Delay in execution of projects

Cases of abnormal delays in commencement and
execution of the projects in six Sta.es were nouceu
as given below

Bihar

Development of industrial land measuring 125.95
acres to be done by March 1985 at a cost of
Rs. 96.89 lakiis in three towns of Chai-basa, Dumka
and Hazipur, development of 28.84 acres of residen-
tial plots estimated to cost Rs. 21.70 lakhs in Dumka
and market complex estimated to cost Rs. 12.50 lakhs
in Sarai (Dumka) stipulated to be compleied by
Muaircli 1985 had not been taken up till June 1988
theugh adequaie funds were available with the imple-
menting agencies.

Himachal Pradesh

None of the 12 works ullotieé to contractors by
Shimla Development Authority during 1984-85 to
1986-87 to be completed in 1985-86 (4), 1936-87
(6) and 1987-88 (2) had been completed till June
1988.

Iaraataka

In three municipalities (Channapatna, Hassan and
Hospet) there were delays upio 36 months in com-
mencement of works and further delays upto 58
months in their completion which were attributed
to (i) changes in design and estimates, (iiy non-
availability of cement (iii) disputes with contractors
ete.



Kerala

A provision of Re, 42,78 lakhs for land acquisi-
tion (Rs. 16.84 iakhs), development (Rs. 4.44 lakhs)
and construction (Rs, 21.50 lakhs) for Municipal
bus stand at Nagampadam in Kottayam town was
made. Although against release of first mstalment of
assistance in March 1980 Rs. 32.54 lakhs and
Rs. 11.59 lakhs had been spent on land acquisiticn
and on development respectively by March 1988,
tenders for construction of bus stand building had not
been called for (June 1988). Though detailed draw-
ings for the work had been approved by the Chief
Town Planner in January 1981 and the land was
available with the municipality from 1986 onwards,
the work of construction ofi bus stand could not be
commenced. It was stated in June 1988 that an
architect had been asked 1o prepare plan for multi-
storeyed building for which funds were to be
borrowed from flinancing agency.

The work of lish markel, godown and slaugiter
house in Thodupuzha town was approved in  May
1981. The work was to commence in Seplember
1981 and to be completed by June 1982. The expen-
diture of Rs. 14.78 lukhs incurred nupto December
1987 remained uniruitful (June 1988) as the work
of soling and metalling of fish market yard, construc-
tion of septic tank, blood tank, waste tank ctc. had
been awarded in Aprl 1988, only.

Land for construction of tourist cottages  (cost
Rs. 16.49 lakhs) in Guruvayoor township wiis
acquired in February 1983. Approval of layout plan
was accorded by tiie Township Comunittee in Sep-
tember 1984 and tne¢ architectural drawings were
accepied m December 1985. The work had not beeir
started (May 1988) as technical estimates sent in
February 1986 to Chief Engineer were pending for
approval.

Construction of bus stand expansion (Rs. 33.80
lakhs) in Guruvayoor township approved in March
1985, had not been started (May 1988) as the
design and structural drawing submitted by  the
architect and sent to Chief Engineer in October 1955
were yet to be approved. Till March 1988 Rs, 1.97
lakhs (including Rs. ©.72 lakh paid to architects)
had only been spent.

The work of Ring Road east missing link in
Trichur town on which Rs. 31.19 lakhs were spent
including Rs. 29 lakhs deposited for land acquisition
during April 1981 to July 1986 could not be taken
up (June 1988) as the Municipality delayed the
valuation of structure situated in one of the five
blocks on the land. The iand acquisition porceedings
initiated in September 1984 for the block lapsed and
were initiated again in March 1987,

The work of construction of O.V. Road diversion
to new bus stand in Tellichery town was approved
Gl w ocost of Rs. 12 Jakhs. A sum of Rs. 2.41 lakhs
had been spent till March 1988 on construction of
two culverts and formation of 67 metre long road.
The work was, however, held up as the MC could
not deposit Rs. 18.66 lakhs towards land acquisition

46

charges required by land acquisition authority till
July 1987 due to paucity of funds as the mafching
grant sanctioned in March 1987 was not released by
State Government.

MVisharashira

Work of upgrading the Sahu Road from Yeshwant
Udyan to tunnel in Satara estimated to cost
Rs. 26.37 lakhs approved in March 1984 could not
be taken up due to failure of the Municipal Council
to initiate land acquisition proceedings. Hence some
improvement work on developing the side paths at
a cost of Rs. 14.50 lakns was only done.

Construction of two shops in Wardha could not
be taken up as the land was not in possession of
MC and there was no commercial potential though
an expenditure of Rs. 1.36 lakhs kad been incurred
(March-August 1986) on architects’ fees and pre-
paration of plans and estimates.

Orissa
The work of Talbania Road in Puri town from
bus station 10 Chakratitha Road taken up

in December 1983 and to be completed within
three months on which an expenditure of Rs, 10.38
lakhs had been incurred was lying incomplete
(Jiie 1988) due to cancellation of the contract re-
lating to a portion of the road.

In Puri town 101 house sites developed could
not be allotted in the absence of arrangements for
water supply and electricity. While an amonut of

Rs. 1 lakh was deposited by Puri  Municipality
with the Public Health Engineering Division in
March 1985 for water supply, Improvement Trust

had not deposited its share of Rs. 0.50 lakh for water
supply and Rs. 1.13 lakhs for electricity supply.

14.12 Incomplete Jabandoned works

in five Siates works were left incomplete/aban-
doned after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 145.43
lakhs as detailed below -

Bihar
Iniprovemen:  of  Chapra-Siwan  Road  under
beautification scheme estimated to cost Rs. 20.09

lakhs in  Siwan town was left incomplete (since
November 1987) after spending Rs. 8.93 lakhs due
to paucity of funds, Improvement of link road
between by-pass road ang Masjid Chowk in Haji-
pur Town estimated to cost Rs. 19.22 lakhs taken
up in 1982 was abandoned after spending Rs. 3.07
lakhs due to public agitation.

Karnataka

In two towns viz., Channapatna and  Magadi,
works commenced between Jannuary 1984 and
September 1987 were left incomplete since June
1985 /January 1988 after incurring an expenditure
of Rs, 10.33 lakhs. Works could not be completed
due to contractor’s refusal to execute work at




agreed rates consequent upon revision of schedule of
rates and belated receipt of strugtural design for
marketing complex and demang of higher rates by
confactors for balance work., The department
sta‘ed in June 1988 that action would be taken to
get the works completed by Karnataka Land Army
Corporttion.

Maharashitra

A housing scheme in  Satava town (estimated
cost of Rs. 3.47 lakhs on which Rs. 2.47 lakhs had
been spent  upto March 1985 on construction of
Katcha Road, work on development of site, water
supply, drainage and street lighting had not been
taken up (August 1988).

Or'ssa

The work of construction of 2.4 km Dakhinakali
Road at Dhenkanal town estimated to cost Rs. 21.50
lakhs stipulated to be completed by August 1936
had been partially completed for one km. only
(August 1987) at a cost of Rs. 7.95 lakhs, The
palance work was held up due to non-receipt and

approval of revised estimates for the  remaining
work with reduced width (June 1988).

Construction of Jagannath Road at  Dhenkanal
town estimated cost Rs. 6.65 lakhs  commenced

in October 1985 was to be completed by February
1985. The work on which an expenditure of
Rs. 6.05 lakhs had been incurred, had not been
completed (March 1988).

Shopping centre at bus stand and Kacheri Road
at Baripada town estimated to cost Rs. 26.83 lakhs
and tarscied lo be completed by March 1987 had
not been comple.cd though Rs. 16.07 lakhs had
been spent (June 1988). Similarly, works of shopp-
ing centre near Railway Station and site and services
at Janardanpur estimated to cost Rs. 36.68 lakhs also
targeted to be completed by March 1987 had not
been commenced (June 1988).

Punjab

In Shastri Nagar in Batala town, 49 acres of land
were acquired between August 1982 and January
1985 tor Rs. 48.75 lakhs. Rupees 34.27 lakhs were
spent on development (April 1988). Out of 345
plots carved out, only 237 plots were allotted and
only three houses had been constructed till March
1988. As against an estimated cost of Rs. 22.37
lakhs for sewerage and water supply, the Improve-
ment Trust deposited Rs. 2.50 lakhs belween Feb-
ruary 1986 and March 1988 with Punjab Water
Supply and Sewerage Board (PWSSB). Duc to
failure of the Trust in depositing adequate amount
with PWSSB for providing the essential facilities of
water supply and sewerage, the development of the
area was hampered and the allottees were deprived of
the intended benefits,

14.13 Other topics of interest

(i) In Andhra Pradesh Rs. 5.83 lakhs released by
Government of India in August 1984 for Low Cost

47

Sanitation Scheme in Anakapalli town were lying
with the State Government even though the scheme
was dropped in October 1986 by the State Govern-
ment. The State Government had approached
Government of India in October 1987 for approval
to utilise the amonut on other schemes which was
awaited (June 1988).

(ii) In Maharashtra, three works estimated to
cost Rs. 83.50 lakhs included in the projects appro-
ved by the Central Government for Ramtek and
Wardha for which central assistance of Rs. 41.86
lakhs was released could not be taken up as the sites
for works|/schemes were outside the municipal limits
of the towns. The proposals made to Government
i March 1983 to exiend the municipal limits had
not been approved (March 1988) by Government.

Manmad Municipal Counci] proposed in January
1988 to sell the land developed for 356 LIGMIG
(Middle Income Group) plots at a cost of Rs. 17.04
lakhs because there was no response to letting out
the plots on 30 years’ lease basis, hence plots could
not be disnosed of. Further, under the core housing
scheme, 37 out of 104 plots developed at a cost of
Rs. 10.65 lakhs (March 1988) were proposed to be
sold as open plots for want of demand as essential
facilities of water supply and electricily were not
provided,

(iii) In Punjab, Rs, 15 lakhs deposited by Sangrur
MC with Land Acquisition Officcr (1984-85) re-
mained blocked (June 1988) because the arca had
already been developed under another scheme ap-
proved by the Government, Responsibility had not
been fixed against defaulting officials for recommend-
ing already developed area. though directed (June
1985) by the Government.

(iv) In Rajasthan, expenditure of Rs. 5.11 lakhs
on censtruction of roads in a proposed residential
scheme to develop 998 residential and 101 commer-
cial plots near Rawanji Ka Chowk in Baran Town
was rendered infructuous as the State T.evel Commit-
tee decided to drop the scheme (Cctober 1987) due
to heavy encroachment on the land.

14.14 Monitoring and evaluation

14.14.1 Monitoring.--Progress of the scheme was
monitored in the Town and Country Planning Orga-
sisation (TCPO) on behalf of the Ministry, Therc
were delays in receipt of quarterly progress reports
from State/UTs. Instances noticed where delays were
for more than two quarters are given below :

Not received after Name of S::-:t::s‘t'i's_

March 1936 Harvana, Manipur,

September 1986 Goa
March 1987 Himachal Pradesh, Karnataka,
Tripura.

Septeraber 1987 Dadra and Magar Haveli, Madhya

Pradesh, Mizoram, Orissa, Punjab
and Pondicherry,

Test check of records revealed that the progress
reports were generally used only for assessing the
the extent of assistance to be released,



In States effective monitoring machinery was to be
set up by State Government at the town level under
the District Collector and at the State level prefer-
ably under the Chicf Secretary or Development Com-
missioner. It was, however, observed that the moni-
toring arrangements at the State and town levels,
were inadequate and ineffective. The positicn mn
this regard is given below :—

Andhra Pradesh

The State level coordination committee with the
Secretary concerned as the Chairman, met once a
year only upto 1986-87 since the inception of the
scheme in 1981, instead of six times a year. The
Commitice did not hold any meeting in 1987-88.
The local level coordination  committee required to
meet once in a month had held 48 meetings only
during the period 1980-81 to 1987-88 as against 680
meetings due,

Bihar

Ine State level commitiee met only twice in Sep-
tember 1981 and April 1982, Information, as to
wheiher the town-level committees required Lo meet
monthly had at all met, was not available,

Gujarat

The State level committee formed in April 1980
met once in each year in 1980-81, 1982-83, 1984-85,
twice in 1981-82 and thrice in 1983-84. It did not
meet in 1985-86 and was abolished in April 1987.
The department stated that since the quarterly moni-
iering of the scheme was done by head of the depart-
ment. it was not considered necessary to continue the
stite-level committee.

Haryana

Monitoring ol the scheme was entrusted to Chief
Coordinatoy Pianner Haryana, Panchkula. No re-
cujar arrangement was made at state/town level (o
monitor the progress of the  scheme. Regular
meetings were not held..  Progress reports were not
submitted on due dates and had not been sent after
September 1987, The Chief Co-ordinator  Planner
informed in June 1938 that partial monitoring was
being done by his oflice.

Himachal Pradsash

No meeting of Monitoring and Coordination Com-
mittee at State-level set up in August 1986 after five
years of taking up of the scheme, had been held till
June 1988. Committees at  town-level were not
constituted.

Karnataka

Evaluation of the scheme was not done by the

State.
Madhya Pradesh

State-level committee constituted in October 1981
after two years of commencement of the scheme met

43

only in October and December 1981. Committee at

town-level had not been constituled.
Maharashira

The State-level committee constituted in 1981 to
give policy decision, review and monitor the
scheme did not meet after September 1984. Similar-
ly the town-level committees constituted in 1981 met
only at intervals of one to four years,

14.14.2 Inspection by Central team.—Theugh the
scheme envisaged periodical inspection of the pro-
jects by officers of the Government of India, the
details of towns visited by the Central team year-wise
during 1982-83 to 1987-88 revealed that coverage of
towns in various States in six years was only 37 per
cent and was not uniform in all the States as shown
below :

Out of 328 towns covered upto 1937-88 2006 towns
(63 per cent) were not visited by Central team even
once during the period of six years (1982-83 to
1987-88). Out of 122 towns visited 67 towns were
in five States only viz.,, Andhra Pradesh (10 out of
25), Madhya Pradesh (14 out of 24)., Maharashtra
(17 out of 32), Rajasthan (10 out of 16) and West
Bengal (16 out of 25).

While, 24 towns were visited twice, none of the
towns covered in the six States (Assam, Jammu and
Kashmir, Manipur, Nagaland, Sikkim and Tripura)
was visited even once till August 1988 and cnly one
town each was visited in Haryana and Punjab against
6 and 12 towns covered respectively, The percent-
age of towns visited in Karnataka and Uttar Pradesh
was 17 only against the overall average of 37 per
cend, The reports of inspection by the Central team
were not made available to Audit. Ministry stated
in January 1989 that efforts would be made to
arrange more frequent visits as far as practicable.

14.14.3 Evaluation.—The scheme was evaluated by
the Indian Institute of Public Administration in July
1984 in respect of two towns viz, Ganganagar
(Rajasthan) and Trichur (Kerala) and by the Re-
gional Centre of Urban and Environmental studies
(RCUES) in 13 towns (five towns in each ol Gujarat
and Maharashtra and three towns in Rajasthan) in
1986. The RCUES which had made a representa-
tive study observed that on the whole the scheme had
been found to be a hoon te small towns which were
hitherto neg'ected; a much more vigornus programme
seemed to be necessary if a real impact was to be
made on the situation, The important findings and
recommendations of the study were as follows :

While acquisition of langd was problem in
general, even where the land belonged either
to the Union or State Gevernment (it)
was not handed over to the Municipal Com-
mittee,

Financial position of MCs was the main
constraint which had been barely able to
meet the expenses from the present income.,



The MCs were short of trained staff. This
delayed preparation ol reports and neces-
sary completion certificates.

Proper maintenance and operation of the
assets and facilities created had not becn
attended to with required seriousness.

The Secretary Urban Development Depart-
ment and District Collecter who were in
overall charge of monitoring and evalua-
tion of the progress of the scheme and
Chairman of the District Committee res-
pectively were usually over burdened with
a variety of tasks,

In order to avoid delay in preparation of
reports and cempletion certificates the MCs
should be allowed to appoint or take assis-
tance from local consultancy service and
some portion of central assistance say one
to two per cert may be earmarked for the
purpose,

The small and medium towns must be link-
ed to the villages in the hinterland as a

New Delhi 3 1 MAY 1389

New Delhi

The 0 1 JUN [989

49

production centre, as a service centre and
employment generator, thus creating proper
and effective linkage.

—  Some flexibility in respect of some compo-
nents depending on the felt needs of MCs
as well ag the population of the towns may
be necessary to enable the Planning De-
partments recommend even schemes which
do not come under the purview of the
ouidelines,

— Central Government may specifically lay
down five per cent of the project cost to
take care of cost escalation especially for
constructional activities like new roads,
widening and upgrading of roads, construc-
tion of markets and mandis, godowns etc.

_ In regard to the action taken, the Ministry stated.
in Janua_ry .1989, that the recommendations would
be kept in view while formulating the new scheme or

a revised scheme for implementation during cighth
Five Year Plan,

Ao

(D. S. IYER)
Director of Audit-I, Commerce Works and

Y

Miscellaneous

Countersigned

TR Ll oo tbsivis goli

(T, N. CHATURVEDI)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India



Namz of the State

expenditure
1 2
* () Arunacha] Pradesh 5
(1) Assam 6
(1D Guaiarat 11
(V) Jammu & Kashmir 23
(on going)
14
(Completed)
(V) Karnataka 134
(VD) Kerala 52
(VID Madhya Pradesh 99
(VIID Maharashtra 26
(1X) Manipur 18
(X) Meghalaya 5

No. of works
involving excess  (Rs. in lakhs)

APPENDIX 1

(Refers to Paragraph 13.6)

Expenditure in excess of estimates

Remarks

Sanctioned cost  Expenditure Range of

] (upto) Percentage of

taken up/ (Rs, in lakhs) excess
sanctioned during expenditure
3 o 5 6
Rs. 142.21 Rs. 287.57 83.3910 Revised estimates pending
—————— e — 177.66 approval,
March 1983 to  March 1988
March 1987
Rs. 137.76 Rs. 177.31 19.68 to —do—
Sirie e 119.46
March 1979 to  (revised estimate
September 1985  figures)
Rs. 705,19 Rs, 1,018,735 15.5t092 Revised estimates submitted
—_—— —— in 8 cases only; in 3 cases
January 1979 to N.A. estimates not prepared.
March 1985
Rs. 510.73 Rs, 823,42 17.86to 2300  Revised estimates pending
———— approval with the Roads

February 1982 (Revised cost) Wing.

to November

1985

Rs. 339.30 Rs. 417.23 15.06 to 141,83 Revised estimates not pre-

s - ————— pared.

February 1980  March 1988

to March 1987

Rs. 2,562.43 Rs. 4,581.99 15.20 to 1300.99 ae

May 1964 to N.A

October 1986

N.A. N.A N.A. Estimates for 33 works pen-
ding approval: in 19 cases
revised estimates not pre-
pared,

Rs, 1,782.30 Rs. 2,655.47 36t0 72 Revised estimates  pending

PSR R — approval in 15 cases from

N.A. N.A. Roads Wing; revised esti-
mates in remaining cases
under preparation,

Rs. 1,249 .65 Rs. 2.116.96 15 %7 to

e ———— A 053,24

N.A. MN.A. o=y

Rs. 314,83 48 = Estimates for 13 works per-
ding with Roads Wing
and 5 with the State
PWD.

Rs, 107.33 Rs. 162.72 25.81 to 133.90 i

March 1987 (o
March 1988

50

January 1979 to
April 1984



-
&
=
.9
'
'?‘

- 2

51

1 2 3 4 5 6
(XI) Orissa 32 Rs. 504.16 Rs. 730.61 16.52 to 305.13
N.A N.A.
(X1l) Punjab 28 Rs. 960.03 Rs. 1,581.66 18.510 185.3 Revised estimates in 15 cases
—— - prepared. Of this 5 pen-
January 1975 to  March 1988 ding with the Ministry and
December 1986 10 with State PWD,
(XII1) Rajasthan 12 Rs. 437.28 Rs, 708.72 23 to 343 Approval to revised esti-
— ———— mates not obtained.
October 1973 to March 1988
June 1986
(X1V) Uttar Pradesh 5 Rs. 538.41 Rs. 2,141.29 120.40 to Works completed prior to
(Completed) —_—_— ————— - 918.33 April 1983 but sanction of
November 1964 March 1983 revised estimates pending
to July 1971 with Roads Wing,
6 Rs. 242,95 Rs. 355.88 19.72 to 94.10 —-
(On going) _—
September 1981 March 1987
to March 1985
(XV) West Bengal 23 Rs. 1,148.48 Rs, 2,060.81 17.95 to Excess expenditure not yet
—_— - - —— 157.41 regularised.
N.A. N.A.
(XVI) Union Territory of 23 Rs. 415,51 Rs. 699.84 21.73t0 919.67 Revised estimates not pre-
Delhi —_—— — -— pared.
1980-81 to N.A.
1987-88

N.A. stands for not available.



Tawns taken up in Sixth Plan where expenditure incurred was less than 25 per cent of approved cost

APPENDIX 11

(Refers to Paragraph 14.7.6)

(In lakhs of rupees)

State Name of town Approved Central

cost release

T 1 2 3 4

Andhra Pradesh Chittor 105.09 5.00
Bihar Chapra 66,78 10.00
Dumka 89.28 18.50

Gopalganj 64.30 21.15

Saharsa 74.08 4.00

Dadra and Nagar Haveli Silvasa 68,58 25.00
Gujarat Porbandar 83.41 28.37
Haryana Ambala 102,15 20.00
Karnataka Hospet 54.84 16.80
Jamkhandi 79.96 9.23

Kanakpara 68.00 34.06

Karakala 63.83 3.50

Raichur 74,56 15.00

Kerala Kayamkulam 76.21 34.20
Madhya Pradesh Guna 84.75 14,00
Katni 104.29 27.40

Morena 85.11 23.00

Manipur Jiribum 81.53 21.50
Kakching 80.21 25.60

Meghalaya Tura 43.94 15.40
Pondicherry Karaikal 91.00 34.00
Sikkim Jorthang 115.17 9.14
Tripura Kailashahar 80.13 10,40
Uttar Pradesh Kasganj 147.31 7.00
West Bengal Midnapur 73.98 29.30
2058.49 461.55




APPENDIX III
(Refers to Paragraph 14.7.6)

Towns taken up in Seventh Plan where no expenditure had been incurred upto 1/88

(In lakhs of rupees)

State i ]\i’amc of town Approved cost C entral

assistance released
1 2 3 4

Andhra Pradesh Kavali 96,75 20.00

Nalgonda 96.43 20.00

Peddapuram 95.62 10.00

Yemiganur 119,84 8.50

Bihar Baxar 74.03 20.00

Kishanganj 97.11 31.43

Nawadah 93.44 10,00

Purnia 97.97 10.00

Sitamarhi 82.08 10.50

Gujarat Billimora 62.24 10.00

Dessa 81.20 12.15

Upleta 61.94 6.00

1 Visnagar 89.11 10.00

Goa Marmaugao 107.53 35.00

Karnataka Harihar 78.03 4.00

Kollegal 77.C6 14.00

Ramnagaram 52.99 2.00

Sindhanur 77.28 12.00

Sirsi 74.35 15.00

Madhya Pradesh Bhander 31.061 10,00

Gadarwara §8.75 23.87

Hoshangabad 104.99 26.16

Kota 51.52 15.40

Panchmarhi 109.82 23.76

Mhow 93.92 13.54

Shahdol 42.05 22,70

Maharashtra Akot 165,66 15.00

Chiplum 79.49 19.00

Tgatpuri 80.17 16,80

Karad 83.16 20,00

Nilanga 84.37 11.00

Pusad 90.75 20.00

Ramtek 110.43 16.00

Meghalaya Jowai 45.44 7.00

Mizoram Lunglei 127.81 20.00

Nagaland Tuensang 89.98 15.00

Pondicherry Mahe 52.00 30.00

Rajasthan Bhinmal 93.95 29.80

Sikkim Namchi Bazar — 10,00

53



Tamil Nadu

Uttar Pradesh

West Bengal

54

Andipatti
Aruppukottai
Arantangi
Madurantakkam
Rameshwaram
Ramnathapuram

Bhadohi

Bharaich

Etawah

Lalitpur

Maunoth Bhanjan
Mirzapur

Pilibhit

Sambhal

Shaudila

Shamli

Arambagh
Contai
Raniganj

3
45.50
70.54
92.00
92.00
47.69
81.63

101.93
109.00
115.28
180,48
131.88
132.45
111.37
175.82
107.97
140,39

99.52
45.80
92.02

5214.14

4
24.10
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10,00

25.50
25.55
10.00
29.30
25.90
10.00
15.00
10.00
27.00
30.00

13.00
18,80
10,00

949,76

MGIPRRNI——S/70 CXAG/89—TSS-11—1-5-89_2250,



ERRATA

Page  Colum= Line For Read
v) 2 2&3 al the risk and cost of &t the risk and cost of the
Rs. 7.33 lakhs. defaolting firm at an extra
cost of Ra. 7.33 lakhs.
1 1 13 (from bottom) Justic Justice
1 2 15 reproling reporting
2 2 235 (from bottom) on AT an A/T
3 1 23 Rs. 6.59 Rs. 5.69
3 1 17 (from bottom) Rs. 7.47 Rs. 6.57
5 2 13 Rs.26.2 Rs.26.26
6 1 24 In Ins-
7 1 17 (from bottom) and later by and by
8 2 last issued issue
13 1 11 after the first table Figth Eighth
15 1 6 afier table 1985-86., The: 1985-86, the
17 1 24 SSI units units
18 i 4 (89.4 per cent (89.4 pcr cent)
19 2 23 from bottom in plant Inplant
20 2 5 120.00 Rs. 120.00
20 2 4 from bottom 25.425 25,425
23 P 11 Division Divisions
2 1 38 i are
41 Table 14 1980-81 to 193485
Column2)
41 Table 4 23.70
(Column 2)
41 1 18 from bottom financil financial
4 1 7 Sikkm Sikkim
44 1 10 Six Seven
44 1 13 from bottom 1987 March 1987
45 1 13 Wnch Which
45 1 15 allotties alfottees
45 2 8 Sep embet September
45 2 21 Plots and Slaushter plots and slaughter
45 2 27 from bottom Staes States
48 1 28 neet meel
48 2 12 from bottom negected neglected
54 Appendix [T Uttar Pradesh Shaudila Sandila

"'S/70 CXKAG/8Y







